

(Provisional Reference Translation)

Issuer Filing Information

Mizuho Bank, Ltd.

DISCLAIMER: This translation may be used for reference purposes only. This English version is not an official translation of the original Japanese version (including tables for comparison). Certain parts of the translation may have been edited to accommodate differences in writing style and expression between English and Japanese. In cases where any differences including, but not limited to, those differences above occur between the English version and the original Japanese version, the Japanese version shall prevail. This translation is subject to change without notice. Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc., Tokyo Stock Exchange Group, Inc., Tokyo Stock Exchange Regulation and/or their affiliates shall individually or jointly accept no responsibility or liability for damage or loss caused by any error, inaccuracy, misunderstanding, or changes with regard to this translation.

ISSUER FILING INFORMATION

Type of Information:	Issuer Filing Information
Date of Submission (DD/MM/YY)	30/08/2016
Issuer Name:	Mizuho Bank, Ltd.
Name and Title of Representative:	Nobuhide Hayashi, President & CEO
Address of Head Office:	1-5-5, Otemachi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8176, Japan
Telephone:	+81-3-5220-8780 +81-3-5220-8786
Contact Person:	Masaaki Wada, Senior Manager, Planning Team, Global Corporate Coordination Department Madoka Tanabashi, Officer, Planning Team, Global Corporate Coordination Department
Address of Website for Announcement:	http://www.jpx.co.jp/english/equities/products/tpbm/announcement/index.html

Notes to Investors:

1. TOKYO PRO-BOND Market is a market for specified investors, etc. Bonds listed on the market ("Listed Bonds") may involve high investment risk. Investors should be aware of the listing eligibility and timely disclosure requirements that apply to issuers of Listed Bonds on the TOKYO PRO-BOND Market and associated risks such as the fluctuation of market prices and shall bear responsibility for their investments. Prospective investors should make investment decisions only after having carefully considered the contents of this Issuer Filing Information.
2. Where this Issuer Filing Information contains (a) any false statement on important matters, or (b) lacks information on: (i) important matters that should be announced or (ii) a material fact that is necessary to avoid misleading content, a person who, at the time of announcement of this Issuer Filing Information, is an officer (meaning an officer stipulated in Article 21, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan (the "Act") (a director of the board (*torishimari-yaku*), accounting advisor (*kaikai-sanyo*), company auditor (*kansa-yaku*) or executive officer (*shikkou-yaku*), or a person equivalent to any of these) of the issuer that announced this Issuer Filing Information shall be liable to compensate persons who acquired the securities for any damage or loss arising from the false statement or lack of information in accordance with Article 22 of the Act applied mutatis mutandis in Article 27-34 of the Act). However, this shall not apply to cases where the person who acquired the securities was aware of the existence of the false statement or the lack of information at the time of subscription for acquisition of the securities. Additionally, the officer shall not be required to assume the liability prescribed above, where he/she proves that he /she was not aware of, and was unable to obtain knowledge of, even with reasonable care, the existence of the false statement or the lack of information.
3. The regulatory framework for TOKYO PRO-BOND Market is different in fundamental aspects from the regulatory framework applicable to other exchange markets in Japan. Investors should be aware of the rules and regulations of the TOKYO PRO-BOND Market, which are available on the Tokyo Stock Exchange website.
4. Tokyo Stock Exchange does not express opinions or issues guarantees regarding the content of the Issuer Filing

(Provisional Reference Translation)

Information (including, but not limited to, whether the Issuer Filing Information contains (a) a false statement or (b) lacks information on: (i) important matters that should be announced or (ii) a material fact that is necessary to avoid misleading content) and shall not be liable for any damage or loss including that described above.

DISCLAIMER: This translation may be used for reference purposes only. This English version is not an official translation of the original Japanese version (including tables for comparison). Certain parts of the translation may have been edited to accommodate differences in writing style and expression between English and Japanese. In cases where any differences including, but not limited to, those differences above occur between the English version and the original Japanese version, the Japanese version shall prevail. This translation is subject to change without notice. Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc., Tokyo Stock Exchange Group, Inc., Tokyo Stock Exchange Regulation and/or their affiliates shall individually or jointly accept no responsibility or liability for damage or loss caused by any error, inaccuracy, misunderstanding, or changes with regard to this translation.

第5【経理の状況】

1. 当行の連結財務諸表は、「連結財務諸表の用語、様式及び作成方法に関する規則」（昭和51年大蔵省令第28号。以下「連結財務諸表規則」という）に基づいて作成しておりますが、資産及び負債の分類並びに収益及び費用の分類は、「銀行法施行規則」（昭和57年大蔵省令第10号）に準拠しております。
2. 当行の財務諸表は、「財務諸表等の用語、様式及び作成方法に関する規則」（昭和38年大蔵省令第59号。以下「財務諸表等規則」という）に基づいて作成しておりますが、資産及び負債の分類並びに収益及び費用の分類は、「銀行法施行規則」（昭和57年大蔵省令第10号）に準拠しております。
3. 当行は、金融商品取引法第193条の2第1項の規定に基づき、連結会計年度（自平成27年4月1日 至平成28年3月31日）の連結財務諸表及び事業年度（自平成27年4月1日 至平成28年3月31日）の財務諸表について、新日本有限責任監査法人の監査証明を受けております。
4. 当行は、連結財務諸表等の適正性を確保するための特段の取組みを行っております。具体的には、会計基準等の内容把握や変更等について適切に対応するために、公益財団法人財務会計基準機構や一般社団法人全国銀行協会等の関係諸団体へ加入し情報収集を図り、積極的に意見発信を行うとともに、同機構等の行う研修に参加しております。また、重要な会計基準の変更等については、取締役会等へ適切に付議・報告を行っております。

Financial Information

1. The consolidated financial statements of Mizuho Bank, Ltd. (“MHBK”) are prepared in accordance with the “Ordinance on Terminology, Forms and Preparation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements” (Ordinance of the Ministry of Finance No. 28 of 1976; hereinafter the “Ordinance on Consolidated Financial Statements”). The classification of assets and liabilities and that of income and expenses are in accordance with the “Ordinance for Enforcement of the Banking Act” (Ordinance of the Ministry of Finance No. 10 of 1982).
2. The consolidated financial statements of MHBK for the year ended March 31, 2016 were audited by Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC pursuant to Article 193-2, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act.
3. MHBK sincerely endeavors to secure appropriateness of consolidated financial statements or the like. Specifically, in order to comprehend the detail of accounting standards and other regulations and properly respond to the amendments and changes thereof, we have joined relevant organizations such as Financial Accounting Standards Foundation and Japanese Bankers Association, and gather information, dispatch our opinion in a proactive manner, and participate in training seminars held thereby. With regard to amendments and changes to important accounting standards and other regulations, proposals or reports are properly made at the Board of Directors, in particular.

1 【連結財務諸表等】
 (1) 【連結財務諸表】
 ① 【連結貸借対照表】

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
資産の部				
現金預け金	※ 8	26,011,670	※ 8	30,234,070
コールローン及び買入手形		472,438		399,613
買現先勘定		598,521		467,521
債券貸借取引支払保証金		133,336		-
買入金銭債権		3,191,117		2,966,438
特定取引資産	※ 8	5,253,810	※ 8	5,930,313
金銭の信託		3,249		3,197
有価証券	※ 1, ※ 8, ※ 16	40,785,819	※ 1, ※ 8, ※ 16	37,522,334
貸出金	※ 3, ※ 4, ※ 5, ※ 6, ※ 7, ※ 8, ※ 9	71,313,641	※ 3, ※ 4, ※ 5, ※ 6, ※ 7, ※ 8, ※ 9	71,068,818
外国為替	※ 7	1,604,600	※ 7	1,432,994
金融派生商品		3,557,381		3,190,251
その他資産	※ 8	2,055,984	※ 8	2,080,178
有形固定資産	※ 11, ※ 12	835,216	※ 11, ※ 12	842,540
建物		306,037		308,230
土地	※ 10	423,864	※ 10	417,829
リース資産		17,084		23,763
建設仮勘定		13,745		19,456
その他の有形固定資産		74,485		73,260
無形固定資産		487,223		651,578
ソフトウェア		252,278		251,800
のれん		10,553		7,176
リース資産		7,408		10,759
その他の無形固定資産		216,982		381,841
退職給付に係る資産		641,275		563,068
繰延税金資産		26,378		23,491
支払承諾見返		5,383,189		4,770,691
貸倒引当金		△512,473		△449,211
投資損失引当金		△1		-
資産の部合計		161,842,381		161,697,891

1. Consolidated Financial Statements and Others
 (1) Consolidated Financial Statements
 1) Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Millions of Yen)

	As of March 31, 2015		As of March 31, 2016	
Assets				
Cash and Due from Banks	※ 8	26,011,670	※ 8	30,234,070
Call Loans and Bills Bought		472,438		399,613
Receivables under Resale Agreements		598,521		467,521
Receivables under Securities Borrowing Transactions		133,336		-
Monetary Claims Bought		3,191,117		2,966,438
Trading Assets	※ 8	5,253,810	※ 8	5,930,313
Money Held in Trust		3,249		3,197
Securities	* 1, * 8, * 16	40,785,819	* 1, * 8, * 16	37,522,334
Loans and Bills Discounted	* 3, * 4, * 5, * 6, * 7, * 8, * 9	71,313,641	* 3, * 4, * 5, * 6, * 7, * 8, * 9	71,068,818
Foreign Exchange Assets	* 7	1,604,600	* 7	1,432,994
Derivatives		3,557,381		3,190,251
Other Assets	※ 8	2,055,984	※ 8	2,080,178
Tangible Fixed Assets	* 11, * 12	835,216	* 11, * 12	842,540
Buildings		306,037		308,230
Land	* 10	423,864	* 10	417,829
Lease Assets		17,084		23,763
Construction in Progress		13,745		19,456
Other Tangible Fixed Assets		74,485		73,260
Intangible Fixed Assets		487,223		651,578
Software		252,278		251,800
Goodwill		10,553		7,176
Lease Assets		7,408		10,759
Other Intangible Fixed Assets		216,982		381,841
Net Defined Benefit Asset		641,275		563,068
Deferred Tax Assets		26,378		23,491
Customers' Liabilities for Acceptances and Guarantees		5,383,189		4,770,691
Allowance for Loan Losses		(512,473)		(449,211)
Allowance for Investment Loss		(1)		-
Total Assets		161,842,381		161,697,891

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
負債の部				
預金	※ 8	95,067,633	※ 8	102,053,054
譲渡性預金		14,615,346		10,978,463
コールマネー及び売渡手形	※ 8	3,476,748	※ 8	1,132,089
売現先勘定	※ 8	10,140,790	※ 8	7,621,343
債券貸借取引受入担保金	※ 8	513,983	※ 8	786,431
コマーシャル・ペーパー		538,511		1,010,139
特定取引負債		3,971,146		4,806,440
借入金	※ 8, ※ 13	6,870,180	※ 8, ※ 13	7,639,591
外国為替		585,638		589,340
短期社債		99,205		56,681
社債	※ 14	4,678,117	※ 14	4,425,373
金融派生商品		3,491,810		2,606,483
その他負債		2,605,552		3,921,130
賞与引当金		22,416		23,223
変動報酬引当金		-		1,300
退職給付に係る負債		6,609		6,014
役員退職慰労引当金		423		379
貸出金売却損失引当金		13		267
偶発損失引当金		7,845		5,271
睡眠預金払戻損失引当金		14,772		15,041
債券払戻損失引当金		48,878		39,245
繰延税金負債		471,243		372,061
再評価に係る繰延税金負債	※ 10	72,392	※ 10	67,991
支払承諾		5,383,189		4,770,691
負債の部合計		152,682,448		152,928,052
純資産の部				
資本金		1,404,065		1,404,065
資本剰余金		2,286,795		2,260,090
利益剰余金		2,156,949		2,502,357
株主資本合計		5,847,810		6,166,513
その他有価証券評価差額金		1,522,514		1,131,635
繰延ヘッジ損益		27,016		163,461
土地再評価差額金	※ 10	146,419	※ 10	148,483
為替換算調整勘定		△ 12,688		△ 24,746
退職給付に係る調整累計額		157,448		69,968
その他の包括利益累計額合計		1,840,710		1,488,802
非支配株主持分		1,471,412		1,114,524
純資産の部合計		9,159,932		8,769,839
負債及び純資産の部合計		161,842,381		161,697,891

(Millions of Yen)

	As of March 31, 2015		As of March 31, 2016	
Liabilities				
Deposits	* 8	95,067,633	* 8	102,053,054
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit		14,615,346		10,978,463
Call Money and Bills Sold	* 8	3,476,748	* 8	1,132,089
Payables under Repurchase Agreements	* 8	10,140,790	* 8	7,621,343
Payables under Securities Lending Transactions	* 8	513,983	* 8	786,431
Commercial Paper		538,511		1,010,139
Trading Liabilities		3,971,146		4,806,440
Borrowed Money	* 8, * 13	6,870,180	* 8, * 13	7,639,591
Foreign Exchange Liabilities		585,638		589,340
Short-term Bonds		99,205		56,681
Bonds and Notes	* 14	4,678,117	* 14	4,425,373
Derivatives		3,491,810		2,606,483
Other Liabilities		2,605,552		3,921,130
Provision for Bonus Payments		22,416		23,223
Provision for Variable Compensation		-		1,300
Net Defined Benefit Liability		6,609		6,014
Provision for Directors' Retirement Benefits		423		379
Provision for Possible Losses on Sales of Loans and Bills Discounted		13		267
Provision for Contingencies		7,845		5,271
Provision for Reimbursement of Deposits		14,772		15,041
Provision for Reimbursement of Debentures		48,878		39,245
Deferred Tax Liabilities		471,243		372,061
Deferred Tax Liabilities for Land Revaluation	* 10	72,392	* 10	67,991
Acceptances and Guarantees		5,383,189		4,770,691
Total Liabilities		152,682,448		152,928,052
Net Assets				
Common Stock and Preferred Stock		1,404,065		1,404,065
Capital Surplus		2,286,795		2,260,090
Retained Earnings		2,156,949		2,502,357
Total Shareholder's Equity		5,847,810		6,166,513
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities		1,522,514		1,131,635
Deferred Gains on Hedges		27,016		163,461
Revaluation Reserve for Land	* 10	146,419	* 10	148,483
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments		(12,688)		(24,746)
Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans		157,448		69,968
Total Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income		1,840,710		1,488,802
Non-controlling Interests		1,471,412		1,114,524
Total Net Assets		9,159,932		8,769,839
Total Liabilities and Net Assets		161,842,381		161,697,891

②【連結損益計算書及び連結包括利益計算書】
【連結損益計算書】

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度		当連結会計年度	
	(自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		(自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
経常収益	2,476,973		2,481,377	
資金運用収益	1,388,785		1,331,715	
貸出金利息	904,782		895,570	
有価証券利息配当金	330,181		286,698	
コールローン利息及び買入手形利息	7,531		6,847	
買現先利息	6,943		6,670	
債券貸借取引受入利息	288		13	
預け金利息	47,573		64,044	
その他の受入利息	91,485		71,869	
役務取引等収益	484,627		493,685	
特定取引収益	63,915		113,504	
その他業務収益	284,204		234,407	
その他経常収益	255,440		308,063	
貸倒引当金戻入益	67,517		-	
償却債権取立益	16,672		18,042	
その他の経常収益	※1 171,250		※1 290,021	
経常費用	1,644,764		1,647,372	
資金調達費用	301,487		372,302	
預金利息	121,998		165,485	
譲渡性預金利息	28,809		34,534	
コールマネー利息及び売渡手形利息	5,914		5,706	
売現先利息	14,777		28,389	
債券貸借取引支払利息	4,188		501	
コマースナル・ペーパー利息	1,682		2,285	
借入金利息	34,070		44,232	
短期社債利息	247		165	
社債利息	58,082		69,907	
その他の支払利息	31,715		21,092	
役務取引等費用	104,482		108,357	
特定取引費用	-		2,824	
その他業務費用	129,844		55,092	
営業経費	926,938		902,438	
その他経常費用	182,011		206,355	
貸倒引当金繰入額	-		6,108	
その他の経常費用	※2 182,011		※2 200,246	
経常利益	832,208		834,004	

2) Consolidated Statement of Income and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of Yen)

	For the year ended March 31, 2015		For the year ended March 31, 2016	
Ordinary Income	2,476,973		2,481,377	
Interest and Dividend Income	1,388,785		1,331,715	
Interest on Loans and Bills Discounted	904,782		895,570	
Interest and Dividends on Securities	330,181		286,698	
Interest on Call Loans and Bills Bought	7,531		6,847	
Interest on Receivables under Resale Agreements	6,943		6,670	
Interest on Receivables under Securities Borrowing Transactions	288		13	
Interest on Due from Banks	47,573		64,044	
Other Interest Income	91,485		71,869	
Fee and Commission Income	484,627		493,685	
Trading Income	63,915		113,504	
Other Operating Income	284,204		234,407	
Other Ordinary Income	255,440		308,063	
Reversal of Allowance for Loan Losses	67,517		-	
Recovery of Written-Off Claims	16,672		18,042	
Other	*1 171,250		*1 290,021	
Ordinary Expenses	1,644,764		1,647,372	
Interest Expenses	301,487		372,302	
Interest on Deposits	121,998		165,485	
Interest on Negotiable Certificates of Deposit	28,809		34,534	
Interest on Call Money and Bills Sold	5,914		5,706	
Interest on Payable under Repurchase Agreements	14,777		28,389	
Interest on Payables under Securities Lending Transactions	4,188		501	
Interest on Commercial Paper	1,682		2,285	
Interest on Borrowed Money	34,070		44,232	
Interest on Short-term Bonds	247		165	
Interest on Bonds and Notes	58,082		69,907	
Other Interest Expenses	31,715		21,092	
Fee and Commission Expenses	104,482		108,357	
Trading Expenses	-		2,824	
Other Operating Expenses	129,844		55,092	
General and Administrative Expenses	926,938		902,438	
Other Ordinary Expenses	182,011		206,355	
Provision for Allowance for Loan Losses	-		6,108	
Other	*2 182,011		*2 200,246	
Ordinary Profits	832,208		834,004	

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
特別利益	516	6,491
固定資産処分益	516	6,491
特別損失	18,858	7,743
固定資産処分損	8,470	4,174
減損損失	10,387	3,569
税金等調整前当期純利益	813,867	832,753
法人税、住民税及び事業税	233,081	177,168
法人税等還付税額	△531	△3,064
法人税等調整額	33,728	51,495
法人税等合計	266,279	225,598
当期純利益	547,587	607,154
非支配株主に帰属する当期純利益	62,269	47,356
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	485,317	559,798

(Millions of Yen)

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Extraordinary Gains	516	6,491
Gains on Disposal of Fixed Assets	516	6,491
Extraordinary Losses	18,858	7,743
Losses on Disposal of Fixed Assets	8,470	4,174
Losses on Impairment of Fixed Assets	10,387	3,569
Income before Income Taxes	813,867	832,753
Current Income Taxes	233,081	177,168
Refund of Income Taxes	(531)	(3,064)
Deferred Income Taxes	33,728	51,495
Total Income Taxes	266,279	225,598
Profit	547,587	607,154
Profit Attributable to Non-controlling Interests	62,269	47,356
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent	485,317	559,798

【連結包括利益計算書】

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
当期純利益	547,587	607,154
その他の包括利益	※1 1,136,755	※1 △349,847
その他有価証券評価差額金	908,555	△388,566
繰延ヘッジ損益	30,628	136,645
土地再評価差額金	7,531	3,630
為替換算調整勘定	9,420	△8,474
退職給付に係る調整額	167,152	△87,647
持分法適用会社に対する持分相当額	13,467	△5,435
包括利益	1,684,343	257,307
(内訳)		
親会社株主に係る包括利益	1,618,201	209,456
非支配株主に係る包括利益	66,141	47,850

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of Yen)

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Profit	547,587	607,154
Other Comprehensive Income	*1 1,136,755	*1 (349,847)
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	908,555	(388,566)
Deferred Gains on Hedges	30,628	136,645
Revaluation Reserve for Land	7,531	3,630
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	9,420	(8,474)
Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	167,152	(87,647)
Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Affiliates Accounted for by the Equity Method	13,467	(5,435)
Comprehensive Income	1,684,343	257,307
Comprehensive Income Attributable to		
Comprehensive Income Attributable to Owners of the Parent	1,618,201	209,456
Comprehensive Income Attributable to Non-controlling Interests	66,141	47,850

③【連結株主資本等変動計算書】

前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）
 (単位：百万円)

	株主資本			
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	株主資本合計
当期首残高	1,404,065	2,286,795	1,951,263	5,642,124
会計方針の変更による累積的影響額			7,268	7,268
会計方針の変更を反映した当期首残高	1,404,065	2,286,795	1,958,532	5,649,393
当期変動額				
剰余金の配当			△288,757	△288,757
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益			485,317	485,317
土地再評価差額金の取崩			1,856	1,856
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額（純額）				
当期変動額合計	—	—	198,417	198,417
当期末残高	1,404,065	2,286,795	2,156,949	5,847,810

	その他の包括利益累計額						非支配株主持分	純資産合計
	その他有価証券評価差額金	繰延ヘッジ損益	土地再評価差額金	為替換算調整勘定	退職給付に係る調整累計額	その他の包括利益累計額合計		
当期首残高	614,488	△3,673	140,745	△32,054	△9,822	709,683	1,544,310	7,896,118
会計方針の変更による累積的影響額								7,268
会計方針の変更を反映した当期首残高	614,488	△3,673	140,745	△32,054	△9,822	709,683	1,544,310	7,903,386
当期変動額								
剰余金の配当								△288,757
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益								485,317
土地再評価差額金の取崩								1,856
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額（純額）	908,026	30,689	5,674	19,365	167,270	1,131,026	△72,897	1,058,128
当期変動額合計	908,026	30,689	5,674	19,365	167,270	1,131,026	△72,897	1,256,545
当期末残高	1,522,514	27,016	146,419	△12,688	157,448	1,840,710	1,471,412	9,159,932

3) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
 For the year ended March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	Shareholder's Equity			
	Common Stock and Preferred Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholder's Equity
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year	1,404,065	2,286,795	1,951,263	5,642,124
Cumulative Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies			7,268	7,268
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year Reflecting Changes in Accounting Policies	1,404,065	2,286,795	1,958,532	5,649,393
Changes during the Year				
Dividends of Surplus			(288,757)	(288,757)
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent			485,317	485,317
Reversal of Revaluation Reserve for Land			1,856	1,856
Net Changes in Items Other Than Shareholder's Equity during the Year				
Total Changes during the Year	—	—	198,417	198,417
Balance as of the End of the Year	1,404,065	2,286,795	2,156,949	5,847,810

	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						Non-controlling Interests	Total Net Assets
	Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	Deferred Gains (Losses) on Hedges	Revaluation Reserve for Land	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	Total Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income		
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year	614,488	(3,673)	140,745	(32,054)	(9,822)	709,683	1,544,310	7,896,118
Cumulative Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies								7,268
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year Reflecting Changes in Accounting Policies	614,488	(3,673)	140,745	(32,054)	(9,822)	709,683	1,544,310	7,903,386
Changes during the Year								
Dividends of Surplus								(288,757)
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent								485,317
Reversal of Revaluation Reserve for Land								1,856
Net Changes in Items Other Than Shareholder's Equity during the Year	908,026	30,689	5,674	19,365	167,270	1,131,026	(72,897)	1,058,128
Total Changes during the Year	908,026	30,689	5,674	19,365	167,270	1,131,026	(72,897)	1,256,545
Balance as of the End of the Year	1,522,514	27,016	146,419	(12,688)	157,448	1,840,710	1,471,412	9,159,932

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）
 (単位：百万円)

	株主資本			
	資本金	資本剰余金	利益剰余金	株主資本合計
当期首残高	1,404,065	2,286,795	2,156,949	5,847,810
会計方針の変更による累積的影響額		△26,705	26,705	—
会計方針の変更を反映した当期首残高	1,404,065	2,260,090	2,183,654	5,847,810
当期変動額				
剰余金の配当			△242,661	△242,661
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益			559,798	559,798
土地再評価差額金の取崩			1,566	1,566
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額（純額）				
当期変動額合計	—	—	318,703	318,703
当期末残高	1,404,065	2,260,090	2,502,357	6,166,513

	その他の包括利益累計額						非支配株主 持分	純資産合計
	その他有価証券評価差額金	繰延ヘッジ損益	土地再評価差額金	為替換算調整勘定	退職給付に係る調整累計額	その他の包括利益累計額合計		
当期首残高	1,522,514	27,016	146,419	△12,688	157,448	1,840,710	1,471,412	9,159,932
会計方針の変更による累積的影響額								—
会計方針の変更を反映した当期首残高	1,522,514	27,016	146,419	△12,688	157,448	1,840,710	1,471,412	9,159,932
当期変動額								
剰余金の配当								△242,661
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益								559,798
土地再評価差額金の取崩								1,566
株主資本以外の項目の当期変動額（純額）	△390,879	136,445	2,064	△12,057	△87,480	△351,907	△356,888	△708,796
当期変動額合計	△390,879	136,445	2,064	△12,057	△87,480	△351,907	△356,888	△390,093
当期末残高	1,131,635	163,461	148,483	△24,746	69,968	1,488,802	1,114,524	8,769,839

For the year ended March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Shareholder's Equity			
	Common Stock and Preferred Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholder's Equity
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year	1,404,065	2,286,795	2,156,949	5,847,810
Cumulative Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies		(26,705)	26,705	—
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year Reflecting Changes in Accounting Policies	1,404,065	2,260,090	2,183,654	5,847,810
Changes during the Year				
Dividends of Surplus			(242,661)	(242,661)
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent			559,798	559,798
Reversal of Revaluation Reserve for Land			1,566	1,566
Net Changes in Items Other Than Shareholder's Equity during the Year				
Total Changes during the Year	—	—	318,703	318,703
Balance as of the End of the Year	1,404,065	2,260,090	2,502,357	6,166,513

	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						Non-controlling Interests	Total Net Assets
	Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	Deferred Gains on Hedges	Revaluation Reserve for Land	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	Total Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income		
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year	1,522,514	27,016	146,419	(12,688)	157,448	1,840,710	1,471,412	9,159,932
Cumulative Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies								—
Balance as of the Beginning of the Year Reflecting Changes in Accounting Policies	1,522,514	27,016	146,419	(12,688)	157,448	1,840,710	1,471,412	9,159,932
Changes during the Year								
Dividends of Surplus								(242,661)
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent								559,798
Reversal of Revaluation Reserve for Land								1,566
Net Changes in Items Other Than Shareholder's Equity during the Year	(390,879)	136,445	2,064	(12,057)	(87,480)	(351,907)	(356,888)	(708,796)
Total Changes during the Year	(390,879)	136,445	2,064	(12,057)	(87,480)	(351,907)	(356,888)	(390,093)
Balance as of the End of the Year	1,131,635	163,461	148,483	(24,746)	69,968	1,488,802	1,114,524	8,769,839

④【連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書】

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度		当連結会計年度	
	(自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		(自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー				
税金等調整前当期純利益	813,867		832,753	
減価償却費	119,707		122,466	
減損損失	10,387		3,569	
のれん償却額	785		624	
持分法による投資損益 (△は益)	△14,255		△23,894	
貸倒引当金の増減 (△)	△97,535		△50,841	
投資損失引当金の増減額 (△は減少)	△15		△1	
貸出金売却損失引当金の増減額 (△は減少)	△1,245		253	
偶発損失引当金の増減 (△)	1,600		△678	
賞与引当金の増減額 (△は減少)	△158		1,389	
変動報酬引当金の増減額 (△は減少)	-		1,300	
退職給付に係る資産の増減額 (△は増加)	△29,090		△53,340	
退職給付に係る負債の増減額 (△は減少)	785		△306	
役員退職慰労引当金の増減額 (△は減少)	21		△43	
睡眠預金払戻損失引当金の増減 (△)	△535		269	
債券払戻損失引当金の増減 (△)	△6,078		△9,633	
資金運用収益	△1,388,785		△1,331,715	
資金調達費用	301,487		372,302	
有価証券関係損益 (△)	△179,504		△320,606	
金銭の信託の運用損益 (△は運用益)	△9		△14	
為替差損益 (△は益)	△606,659		451,215	
固定資産処分損益 (△は益)	7,953		△2,317	
特定取引資産の純増 (△) 減	△372,312		△778,453	
特定取引負債の純増減 (△)	962,391		943,784	
金融派生商品資産の純増 (△) 減	△644,523		272,794	
金融派生商品負債の純増減 (△)	399,262		△803,979	
貸出金の純増 (△) 減	△2,608,996		△1,245,785	
預金の純増減 (△)	6,864,820		8,104,030	
譲渡性預金の純増減 (△)	2,299,548		△3,185,258	
借入金 (劣後特約付借入金を除く) の純増減 (△)	△500,746		468,966	
預け金 (中央銀行預け金を除く) の純増 (△) 減	515,635		△194,584	
コールローン等の純増 (△) 減	275,561		342,838	
債券貸借取引支払保証金の純増 (△) 減	254,723		133,336	
コールマネー等の純増減 (△)	△1,136,508		△4,282,496	
コマーシャル・ペーパーの純増減 (△)	△253,152		505,568	
債券貸借取引受入担保金の純増減 (△)	△2,645,591		272,447	
外国為替 (資産) の純増 (△) 減	95,699		95,968	
外国為替 (負債) の純増減 (△)	162,161		9,208	
短期社債 (負債) の純増減 (△)	△13,262		△42,523	
普通社債発行及び償還による増減 (△)	908,281		△177,344	
資金運用による収入	1,408,706		1,360,767	
資金調達による支出	△312,336		△341,746	
その他	191,952		105,388	
小計	4,784,036		1,555,680	
法人税等の支払額又は還付額 (△は支払)	△127,599		△251,757	
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	4,656,436		1,303,922	

4) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Millions of Yen)

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2016
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Income before Income Taxes	813,867	832,753
Depreciation	119,707	122,466
Losses on Impairment of Fixed Assets	10,387	3,569
Amortization of Goodwill	785	624
Share of Profit of Affiliates Accounted for by the Equity Method	(14,255)	(23,894)
Decrease in Allowance for Loan Losses	(97,535)	(50,841)
Decrease in Allowance for Investment Loss	(15)	(1)
Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Possible Losses on Sales of Loans and Bills Discounted	(1,245)	253
Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Contingencies	1,600	(678)
Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Bonus Payments	(158)	1,389
Increase in Provision for Variable Compensation	-	1,300
Increase in Net Defined Benefit Asset	(29,090)	(53,340)
Increase (Decrease) in Net Defined Benefit Liability	785	(306)
Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Directors' Retirement Benefits	21	(43)
Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Reimbursement of Deposits	(535)	269
Decrease in Provision for Reimbursement of Debentures	(6,078)	(9,633)
Interest and Dividend Income	(1,388,785)	(1,331,715)
Interest Expenses	301,487	372,302
Gains Related to Securities	(179,504)	(320,606)
Gains on Money Held in Trust	(9)	(14)
Foreign Exchange (Gains) Losses - Net	(606,659)	451,215
Losses (Gains) on Disposal of Fixed Assets	7,953	(2,317)
Net Increase in Trading Assets	(372,312)	(778,453)
Net Increase in Trading Liabilities	962,391	943,784
Net Decrease (Increase) in Derivative Assets	(644,523)	272,794
Net Increase (Decrease) in Derivative Liabilities	399,262	(803,979)
Net Increase in Loans and Bills Discounted	(2,608,996)	(1,245,785)
Net Increase in Deposits	6,864,820	8,104,030
Net Increase (Decrease) in Negotiable Certificates of Deposit	2,299,548	(3,185,258)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Borrowed Money excluding Subordinated Borrowed Money	(500,746)	468,966
Net Decrease (Increase) in Due from Banks excluding Deposits with Central Banks	515,635	(194,584)
Net Decrease in Call Loans and Others	275,561	342,838
Net Decrease in Receivables under Securities Borrowing Transactions	254,723	133,336
Net Decrease in Call Money and Others	(1,136,508)	(4,282,496)
Net Increase (Decrease) in Commercial Paper	(253,152)	505,568
Net Increase (Decrease) in Payables under Securities Lending Transactions	(2,645,591)	272,447
Net Decrease in Foreign Exchange Assets	95,699	95,968
Net Increase in Foreign Exchange Liabilities	162,161	9,208
Net Decrease in Short-term Bonds (Liabilities)	(13,262)	(42,523)
Increase (Decrease) in Bonds and Due to Issuance and Redemption	908,281	(177,344)
Interest and Dividend Received	1,408,706	1,360,767
Interest Paid	(312,336)	(341,746)
Other - Net	191,952	105,388
Subtotal	4,784,036	1,555,680
Income Taxes Paid	(127,599)	(251,757)
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	4,656,436	1,303,922

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー		
有価証券の取得による支出	△77,001,142	△37,772,902
有価証券の売却による収入	72,718,687	32,038,839
有価証券の償還による収入	7,220,058	9,463,586
金銭の信託の増加による支出	△500	△0
金銭の信託の減少による収入	62	66
有形固定資産の取得による支出	△48,229	△57,183
無形固定資産の取得による支出	△158,012	△216,058
有形固定資産の売却による収入	1,476	9,644
無形固定資産の売却による収入	0	0
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	2,732,401	3,465,991
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー		
劣後特約付借入れによる収入	150,000	474,517
劣後特約付借入金の返済による支出	△280,405	△149,000
劣後特約付社債の償還による支出	△265,000	△75,400
非支配株主からの払込みによる収入	866	1,353
非支配株主への払戻による支出	△102,229	△355,000
配当金の支払額	△288,757	△242,661
非支配株主への配当金の支払額	△62,752	△46,505
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー	△848,277	△392,695
現金及び現金同等物に係る換算差額	32,911	△22,408
現金及び現金同等物の増減額 (△は減少)	6,573,471	4,354,809
現金及び現金同等物の期首残高	18,350,815	24,924,286
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高	※1 24,924,286	※1 29,279,096

(Millions of Yen)

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Payments for Purchase of Securities	(77,001,142)	(37,772,902)
Proceeds from Sales of Securities	72,718,687	32,038,839
Proceeds from Redemption of Securities	7,220,058	9,463,586
Payments for Increase in Money Held in Trust	(500)	(0)
Proceeds from Decrease in Money Held in Trust	62	66
Payments for Acquisition of Tangible Fixed Assets	(48,229)	(57,183)
Payments for Acquisition of Intangible Fixed Assets	(158,012)	(216,058)
Proceeds from Sales of Tangible Fixed Assets	1,476	9,644
Proceeds from Sales of Intangible Fixed Assets	0	0
Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities	2,732,401	3,465,991
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from Subordinated Borrowed Money	150,000	474,517
Repayments of Subordinated Borrowed Money	(280,405)	(149,000)
Repayments for Redemption of Subordinated Bonds	(265,000)	(75,400)
Proceeds from Stock Issuance to Non-controlling Shareholders	866	1,353
Repayments to Non-controlling Shareholders	(102,229)	(355,000)
Dividends Paid	(288,757)	(242,661)
Dividends Paid to Non-controlling Shareholders	(62,752)	(46,505)
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities	(848,277)	(392,695)
Effect of Foreign Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents	32,911	(22,408)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	6,573,471	4,354,809
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Year	18,350,815	24,924,286
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Year	*1 24,924,286	*1 29,279,096

【注記事項】

(連結財務諸表作成のための基本となる重要な事項)

1. 連結の範囲に関する事項

(1) 連結子会社 91 社

主要な連結子会社名は、「第1 企業の概況 4. 関係会社の状況」に記載しているため省略しました。
(連結の範囲の変更)

Mizuho Bank Mexico, S.A.他 4 社は新規設立により、当連結会計年度から連結の範囲に含めております。

GLOBAL BUSINESS CORPORATION 他 9 社は合併等により、子会社に該当しないことになったことから、当連結会計年度より連結の範囲から除外しております。

(2) 非連結子会社

該当ありません。

2. 持分法の適用に関する事項

(1) 持分法適用の非連結子会社

該当ありません。

(2) 持分法適用の関連会社 15 社

主要な会社名

株式会社オリエントコーポレーション

株式会社千葉興業銀行

Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam

(持分法適用の範囲の変更)

Matthews International Capital Management, LLC 他 3 社は株式取得等により、当連結会計年度から持分法適用の範囲に含めております。

(3) 持分法非適用の非連結子会社

該当ありません。

(4) 持分法非適用の関連会社

主要な会社名

Asian-American Merchant Bank Limited

持分法非適用の関連会社は、当期純損益（持分に見合う額）、利益剰余金（持分に見合う額）及びその他の包括利益累計額（持分に見合う額）等からみて、持分法適用の範囲から除外しても連結財務諸表に重要な影響を与えないため、持分法適用の範囲から除外しております。

3. 連結子会社の事業年度等に関する事項

(1) 連結子会社の決算日は次のとおりであります。

7 月末日	1 社
12 月 29 日	8 社
12 月末日	42 社
3 月末日	40 社

(2) 12 月 29 日を決算日とする子会社については、12 月末日現在で実施した仮決算に基づく財務諸表により連結しております。7 月末日を決算日とする子会社については、連結決算日現在で実施した仮決算に基づく財務諸表により連結しております。またその他の子会社については、それぞれの決算日の財務諸表により連結しております。連結決算日と上記の決算日等との間に生じた重要な取引については、必要な調整を行っております。

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Scope of Consolidation

(1) Number of consolidated subsidiaries: 91

(Change in scope of consolidation)

During the fiscal year, Mizuho Bank Mexico, S.A. and four other companies were included in the scope of consolidation as a result of their new incorporations.

During the fiscal year, GLOBAL BUSINESS CORPORATION and nine other companies were excluded from the scope of consolidation since they are no longer categorized as subsidiaries as a result of merger and other factors.

(2) Non-consolidated subsidiaries

None

2. Application of Equity Method

(1) Non-consolidated subsidiaries accounted for by the equity method

None

(2) Number of affiliates accounted for by the equity method: 15

Names of principal companies:

Orient Corporation

The Chiba Kogyo Bank, Ltd.

Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam

(Change in scope of equity method)

During the fiscal year, Matthews International Capital Management, LLC and three other companies were included in the scope of the equity method as a result of acquisition of the stocks and other factors.

(3) Non-consolidated subsidiaries not accounted for by the equity method

None

(4) Affiliates not accounted for by the equity method

Name of principal company:

Asian-American Merchant Bank Limited

Affiliates not accounted for by the equity method are excluded from the scope of the equity method since the exclusion has no material effect on MHBK's consolidated financial statements in terms of Profit/Loss (amount corresponding to MHBK's equity position), Retained Earnings (amount corresponding to MHBK's equity position), Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (amount corresponding to MHBK's equity position), etc.

3. Balance Sheet Dates of Consolidated Subsidiaries

(1) Balance sheet dates of consolidated subsidiaries are as follows:

July 31:	1 company
December 29:	8 companies
December 31:	42 companies
March 31:	40 companies

(2) Consolidated subsidiaries with the balance sheet date of December 29 are consolidated based on their provisional financial statements as of December 31. The consolidated subsidiary with the balance sheet date of July 31 is consolidated based on its provisional financial statements as of the date of the consolidated balance sheet. Other consolidated subsidiaries are consolidated based on their financial statements as of their respective balance sheet dates.

The necessary adjustments have been made to the consolidated financial statements for any significant transactions that took place between their respective balance sheet dates and the date of the consolidated balance sheet.

4. 会計方針に関する事項

(1) 売買目的有価証券に準じた貸出債権の評価基準及び収益・費用の計上基準

貸出債権のうちトレーディング目的で保有するものについては、売買目的有価証券に準じて、取引の約定時点を基準として連結貸借対照表上「買入金銭債権」に計上するとともに、当該貸出債権にかかる買入金銭債権の評価は、連結決算日の時価により行っております。また、当該貸出債権からの当連結会計年度中の受取利息及び売却損益等に、前連結会計年度末と当連結会計年度末における評価損益の増減額を加えた損益を、連結損益計算書上「その他業務収益」及び「その他業務費用」に計上しております。

(2) 特定取引資産・負債の評価基準及び収益・費用の計上基準

金利、通貨の価格、金融商品市場における相場その他の指標に係る短期的な変動、市場間の格差等を利用して利益を得る等の目的（以下「特定取引目的」という）の取引については、取引の約定時点を基準とし、連結貸借対照表上「特定取引資産」及び「特定取引負債」に計上するとともに、当該取引からの損益を連結損益計算書上「特定取引収益」及び「特定取引費用」に計上しております。

特定取引資産及び特定取引負債の評価は、有価証券及び金銭債権等については連結決算日の時価により、スワップ・先物・オプション取引等の派生商品については連結決算日において決済したものとみなした額により行っております。

また、特定取引収益及び特定取引費用の損益計上は、当連結会計年度中の受取利息等に、有価証券及び金銭債権等については前連結会計年度末と当連結会計年度末における評価損益の増減額を、派生商品については前連結会計年度末と当連結会計年度末におけるみなし決済からの損益相当額の増減額を加えております。

(3) 有価証券の評価基準及び評価方法

(イ) 有価証券の評価は、満期保有目的の債券については移動平均法による償却原価法（定額法）、持分法非適用の関連会社株式については移動平均法による原価法、その他有価証券については、原則として、国内株式は連結決算期末月1か月平均に基づいた市場価格等、それ以外は連結決算日の市場価格等に基づく時価法（売却原価は主として移動平均法により算定）、ただし時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められるものについては移動平均法による原価法により行っております。

なお、その他有価証券の評価差額については、時価ヘッジの適用により損益に反映させた額を除き、全部純資産直入法により処理しております。

(ロ) 有価証券運用を主目的とする単独運用の金銭の信託において信託財産として運用されている有価証券の評価は、時価法により行っております。

(4) デリバティブ取引の評価基準及び評価方法

デリバティブ取引（特定取引目的の取引を除く）の評価は、時価法により行っております。

(5) 固定資産の減価償却の方法

① 有形固定資産（リース資産を除く）

当行の有形固定資産は、建物については定額法を採用し、その他については定率法を採用しております。

また、主な耐用年数は次のとおりであります。

建物：3年～50年

その他：2年～20年

連結子会社の有形固定資産については、資産の見積耐用年数に基づき、主として定率法により償却しております。

② 無形固定資産（リース資産を除く）

無形固定資産は、定額法により償却しております。なお、自社利用のソフトウェアについては、当行及び連結子会社で定める利用可能期間（主として5年～10年）に基づいて償却しております。

③ リース資産

所有権移転外ファイナンス・リース取引に係る「有形固定資産」及び「無形固定資産」中のリース資産は、原則として自己所有の固定資産に適用する方法と同一の方法で償却しております。

(6) 繰延資産の処理方法

社債発行費は、発生時に全額費用として処理しております。

4. Accounting Policies

(1) Valuation of Loan Receivables in the same way as Trading Securities and recognition of income/expenses

Loan Receivables held for trading purposes are accounted for in the same way as Trading Securities. Specifically, they are recognized on a trade date basis and recorded in “Monetary Claims Bought” on the consolidated balance sheet, and such Monetary Claims Bought is stated at fair value at the consolidated balance sheet date. Relevant interest received and gains or losses on sales during the fiscal year together with the gains or losses resulting from any change in the value between the beginning and the end of the fiscal year are recorded in “Other Operating Income” or “Other Operating Expenses” in the consolidated statement of income.

(2) Valuation of Trading Assets/Liabilities and recognition of income/expenses

Trading transactions intended to take advantage of short-term fluctuations and arbitrage opportunities in interest rates, currency exchange rates, market prices of financial instruments and related indices are recognized on a trade date basis and recorded in “Trading Assets” or “Trading Liabilities” on the consolidated balance sheet. Related income or expenses are recorded in “Trading Income” or “Trading Expenses” in the consolidated statement of income.

Securities and monetary claims held for trading purposes are stated at fair value at the consolidated balance sheet date. Financial derivatives, such as swaps, forward contracts and option transactions, are stated at their fair values, assuming that the transactions were terminated and settled at the consolidated balance sheet date.

Trading Income and Trading Expenses include the interest received and interest paid during the fiscal year, the gains or losses resulting from any change in the value of securities and monetary claims between the beginning and the end of the fiscal year and the gains or losses resulting from any change in the value of financial derivatives between the beginning and the end of the fiscal year, assuming they were terminated and settled at the end of the fiscal year.

(3) Valuation of Securities

A. Bonds held to maturity are stated on an amortized cost using the moving average method (straight-line method) while investments in stocks of affiliates, which are not accounted for by the equity method, are valued on a cost basis using the moving average method. Regarding Available-for-sale Securities, in principle, Japanese stocks are valued on a mark-to-market basis primarily using the average market price over the month preceding the consolidated balance sheet date, and others are valued on a mark-to-market basis primarily using the market price at the consolidated balance sheet date, where cost of securities sold is calculated primarily by the moving average method. However, Available-for-sale Securities, the fair values of which are deemed extremely difficult to determine, are stated at cost as determined by the moving average method.

The Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities is booked directly to Net Assets, excluding the amount reflected in profit and loss due to the application of the fair value hedge method.

B. Securities held as trust assets in individually managed Money Held in Trust which is primarily invested in securities are valued on a mark-to-market basis.

(4) Valuation of Derivatives

Derivative transactions (other than transactions for trading purposes) are valued on a mark-to-market basis.

(5) Method of depreciation of Fixed Assets

1) Tangible Fixed Assets (excluding lease assets)

Depreciation of Buildings is computed by the straight-line method, and that of others is computed by the declining-balance method.

The useful lives for Buildings and others are as follows:

Buildings: 3 to 50 years

Others: 2 to 20 years

Depreciation of Tangible Fixed Assets of consolidated subsidiaries is computed mainly by the declining-balance method based on estimated useful lives.

2) Intangible Fixed Assets (excluding lease assets)

Amortization of Intangible Fixed Assets is computed by the straight-line method. Development costs for internally-used software are capitalized and amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives, primarily five to ten years, determined by MHBK and its consolidated subsidiaries.

3) Lease Assets

Lease assets among “Tangible Fixed Assets” and “Intangible Fixed Assets” relating to finance leases not involving the transfer of ownership to the lessee are depreciated or amortized, in principle, using the same methods as those that are applied to fixed assets owned by MHBK and its consolidated subsidiaries.

(6) Deferred charges

Bond Issuance Costs are recognized as expenses when incurred.

(7) 貸倒引当金の計上基準

当行及び主要な国内連結子会社の貸倒引当金は、予め定めている償却・引当基準に則り、次のとおり計上しております。破産、特別清算等法的に経営破綻の事実が発生している債務者（以下「破綻先」という）に係る債権及びそれと同等の状況にある債務者（以下「実質破綻先」という）に係る債権については、以下のなお書きに記載されている直接減額後の帳簿価額から、担保の処分可能見込額及び保証による回収可能見込額を控除し、その残額を計上しております。また、現在は経営破綻の状況にないが、今後経営破綻に陥る可能性が大きいと認められる債務者（以下「破綻懸念先」という）に係る債権については、債権額から、担保の処分可能見込額及び保証による回収可能見込額を控除し、その残額のうち、債務者の支払能力を総合的に判断し必要と認める額を計上しております。

破綻懸念先及び貸出条件緩和債権等を有する債務者で与信額が一定額以上の大口債務者のうち、債権の元本の回収及び利息の受取りに係るキャッシュ・フローを合理的に見積もることができる債権については、当該キャッシュ・フローを貸出条件緩和実施前の約定利子率等で割引いた金額と債権の帳簿価額との差額を貸倒引当金とする方法（キャッシュ・フロー見積法）により計上しております。また、当該大口債務者のうち、将来キャッシュ・フローを合理的に見積もることが困難な債務者に対する債権については、個別的に算定した予想損失額を計上しております。

上記以外の債権については、過去の一定期間における貸倒実績等から算出した予想損失率に基づき計上しております。特定海外債権については、対象国の政治経済情勢等に起因して生ずる損失見込額を特定海外債権引当勘定として計上しております。

すべての債権は、資産の自己査定基準に基づき、営業関連部署が資産査定を実施し、当該部署から独立した資産監査部署が査定結果を監査しております。

なお、破綻先及び実質破綻先に対する担保・保証付債権等については、債権額から担保の評価額及び保証による回収が可能と認められる額を控除した残額を取立不能見込額として債権額から直接減額しており、その金額は 156,404 百万円（前連結会計年度末は 225,670 百万円）であります。

その他の連結子会社の貸倒引当金は、一般債権については過去の貸倒実績率等を勘案して必要と認められた額を、貸倒懸念債権等特定の債権については、個別に回収可能性を勘案し、回収不能見込額をそれぞれ計上しております。

(8) 投資損失引当金の計上基準

投資損失引当金は、投資に対する損失に備えるため、有価証券の発行会社の財政状態等を勘案して必要と認められる額を計上しております。

(9) 賞与引当金の計上基準

賞与引当金は、従業員への賞与の支払いに備えるため、従業員に対する賞与の支給見込額のうち、当連結会計年度に帰属する額を計上しております。

(10) 変動報酬引当金の計上基準

当行の役員及び執行役員に対する報酬のうち変動報酬として支給する業績給及び株式報酬の支払いに備えるため、当連結会計年度の変動報酬に係る基準額に基づく支給見込額を計上しております。

(11) 役員退職慰労引当金の計上基準

役員退職慰労引当金は、役員及び執行役員の退職により支給する退職慰労金に備えるため、内規に基づく支給見込額のうち、当連結会計年度末までに発生していると認められる額を計上しております。

(12) 貸出金売却損失引当金の計上基準

貸出金売却損失引当金は、売却予定貸出金について将来発生する可能性のある損失を見積り必要と認められる額を計上しております。

(13) 偶発損失引当金の計上基準

偶発損失引当金は、他の引当金で引当対象とした事象以外の偶発事象に対し、将来発生する可能性のある損失を見積り必要と認められる額を計上しております。

(7) Allowance for Loan Losses

Allowance for Loan Losses of MHBK and its principal domestic consolidated subsidiaries is determined in accordance with internally developed standards as follows:

The allowance for claims to obligors which are classified as substantially bankrupt (“substantially bankrupt obligors”) or which are legally bankrupt, as evidenced by a declaration of bankruptcy, special liquidation, or other similar circumstances (“bankrupt obligors”), is provided at 100% of the amount remaining after direct write-offs and deduction of the amount expected to be collected from the disposal of collateral and the amount recoverable from guarantees. Also, an allowance is provided for claims to obligors that are not currently bankrupt but are likely to become bankrupt (“intensive control obligors”). In this case, the allowance is provided at the amount deemed necessary based on overall solvency analyses of the amounts of claims, net of expected amounts recoverable from the disposition of collateral and the amounts recoverable under guarantees.

In the case of intensive control obligors and obligors with Restructured Loans and Bills Discounted, if the exposure exceeds a certain specific amount, allowance is provided as follows: (i) if future cash flows of the principal and interest can be reasonably estimated, the discounted cash flow method is applied, where the allowance is determined as the difference between the book value of the loan and its present value of expected future cash flows discounted by the contractual interest rate before the loan was classified as a restructured loan, and (ii) if future cash flows of the principal and interest cannot be reasonably estimated, an allowance is provided for the individually estimated loss amount.

In the case of all other claims, an allowance is determined based on the estimated credit loss rate, which is calculated using the actual credit loss amount during a specific period in the past. For claims originated in specific foreign countries, additional allowances are provided based on the prospective losses after consideration of the relevant countries’ political and economic situations, etc.

All claims are assessed by the relevant business divisions in accordance with the internal rules for self-assessment of assets. The Credit Review Division, which is independent of the originating divisions, reviews the results of the self-assessment of assets for all claims based on the internal rules.

For claims to bankrupt obligors and substantially bankrupt obligors which are collateralized or guaranteed by a third party, the amounts deemed uncollectible, which are calculated by deducting the anticipated proceeds from the sale of collateral pledged against the claims and amounts that are expected to be recovered from guarantors of the claims, are charged off against the respective loan balances. The total amounts directly written-off are ¥156,404 million (¥225,670 million at the end of the previous fiscal year).

With respect to the Allowance for Loan Losses of other consolidated subsidiaries, for normal obligors, the amounts deemed necessary are provided in the allowance based on the actual ratio of credit losses in the past, etc. In the case of intensive control obligors and certain other obligors, the expected uncollectible amounts are provided in the allowance after considering the recoverability of each claim.

(8) Allowance for Investment Loss

The allowance is provided to cover any future potential losses on investments. It is booked as the amount deemed necessary taking into consideration the financial situation and other relevant factors of the investment securities’ issuers.

(9) Provision for Bonus Payments

This provision is provided for future bonus payments to employees. Of the amount deemed necessary for employees’ bonuses, the portion attributable to the fiscal year is booked.

(10) Provision for Variable Compensation

To prepare for the payments of performance payments and stock compensation to be paid as variable compensation within compensation for directors and executive officers of MHBK, the estimated payment based on the standard amount regarding variable compensation of this fiscal year is booked.

(11) Provision for Directors’ Retirement Benefits

This provision, which is provided for future retirement benefit payments to directors, corporate auditors and executive officers, is recognized at the amount accrued at the end of the fiscal year, based on the internally established standards.

(12) Provision for Possible Losses on Sales of Loans and Bills Discounted

This provision is provided for future possible losses on sales of loans and bills discounted at the amount deemed necessary based on the estimate of possible future losses.

(13) Provision for Contingencies

This provision is provided to cover possible losses against contingencies that are not covered by other specific provisions. The balance is an estimation of possible future losses considered necessary to be provided.

(14) 睡眠預金払戻損失引当金の計上基準

睡眠預金払戻損失引当金は、負債計上を中止した預金について、預金者からの払戻請求に備えるため、将来の払戻請求に応じて発生する損失を見積り必要と認める額を計上しております。

(15) 債券払戻損失引当金の計上基準

債券払戻損失引当金は、負債計上を中止した債券について、債券保有者からの払戻請求に備えるため、将来の払戻請求に応じて発生する損失を見積り必要と認める額を計上しております。

(16) 退職給付に係る会計処理の方法

退職給付債務の算定にあたり、退職給付見込額を当連結会計年度末までの期間に帰属させる方法については給付算定式基準によっております。また、数理計算上の差異は、各連結会計年度の発生時の従業員の平均残存勤務期間内の一定の年数（10年）による定額法により按分した額を、それぞれ発生の日から損益処理しております。

なお、一部の連結子会社は、退職給付に係る負債及び退職給付費用の計算に、退職給付に係る当期末自己都合要支給額を退職給付債務とする方法を用いた簡便法を適用しております。

(17) 外貨建の資産及び負債の本邦通貨への換算基準

当行の外貨建資産・負債及び海外支店勘定は、取得時の為替相場による円換算額を付す持分法非適用の関連会社株式を除き、主として連結決算日の為替相場による円換算額を付しております。

連結子会社の外貨建資産・負債については、それぞれの決算日等の為替相場により換算しております。

(18) 重要なヘッジ会計の方法

(イ) 金利リスク・ヘッジ

当行の金融資産・負債から生じる金利リスクのヘッジ取引に対するヘッジ会計の方法として、繰延ヘッジ又は時価ヘッジを適用しております。

小口多数の金銭債権債務に対する包括ヘッジについて、「銀行業における金融商品会計基準適用に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第24号 平成14年2月13日。以下「業種別監査委員会報告第24号」という）を適用しております。

ヘッジ有効性の評価は、小口多数の金銭債権債務に対する包括ヘッジについて以下のとおり行っております。

(i) 相場変動を相殺するヘッジについては、ヘッジ対象となる預金・貸出金等とヘッジ手段である金利スワップ取引等を一定の期間毎にグルーピングのうえ特定し有効性を評価しております。

(ii) キャッシュ・フローを固定するヘッジについては、ヘッジ対象とヘッジ手段の金利変動要素の相関関係を検証し有効性を評価しております。

個別ヘッジについてもヘッジ対象とヘッジ手段の相場変動又はキャッシュ・フロー変動を比較し、両者の変動額等を基礎にして、ヘッジの有効性を評価しております。

また、当連結会計年度末の連結貸借対照表に計上している繰延ヘッジ損益のうち、「銀行業における金融商品会計基準適用に関する当面の会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第15号）を適用して実施してありました多数の貸出金・預金等から生じる金利リスクをデリバティブ取引を用いて総体で管理する従来の「マクロヘッジ」に基づく繰延ヘッジ損益は、「マクロヘッジ」で指定したそれぞれのヘッジ手段等の残存期間・平均残存期間にわたって、資金調達費用又は資金運用収益等として期間配分しております。

なお、当連結会計年度末における「マクロヘッジ」に基づく繰延ヘッジ損失は319百万円（前連結会計年度末は856百万円）（税効果額控除前）、繰延ヘッジ利益は177百万円（前連結会計年度末は704百万円）（同前）であります。

(ロ) 為替変動リスク・ヘッジ

当行の外貨建金融資産・負債から生じる為替変動リスクに対するヘッジ会計の方法は、「銀行業における外貨建取引等の会計処理に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第25号 平成14年7月29日。以下「業種別監査委員会報告第25号」という）に規定する繰延ヘッジによっております。ヘッジ有効性評価の方法については、外貨建金銭債権債務等の為替変動リスクを減殺する目的で行う通貨スワップ取引及び為替スワップ取引等をヘッジ手段とし、ヘッジ対象である外貨建金銭債権債務等に見合うヘッジ手段の外貨ポジション相当額が存在することを確認することによりヘッジの有効性を評価しております。

また、外貨建子会社株式及び関連会社株式並びに外貨建その他有価証券（債券以外）の為替変動リスクをヘッジするため、事前にヘッジ対象となる外貨建有価証券の銘柄を特定し、当該外貨建有価証券について外貨ベースで取得原価以上の直先負債が存在していること等を条件に包括ヘッジとして繰延ヘッジ及び時価ヘッジを適用しております。

(14) Provision for Reimbursement of Deposits

This provision is provided for losses for deposits derecognized from liabilities at the estimated amount of future claims for withdrawal by depositors.

(15) Provision for Reimbursement of Debentures

This provision is provided for debentures derecognized from liabilities at the estimated amount of future claims by holders.

(16) Accounting method for retirement benefits

In calculating projected benefit obligation, the benefit formula basis is used as a method of attributing projected retirement benefits to the period up to the end of this fiscal year. Unrecognized net actuarial gain (loss) is recognized as expense starting from the following fiscal year and amortized over a fixed number of years (10 years) within the average remaining service period of the current employees using the straight-line method.

Some consolidated subsidiaries apply the non-actuarial method that assumes the amount required for voluntary resignation at the end of this year to be projected benefit obligation in computing Net Defined Benefit Liability and Retirement Benefit Expenses.

(17) Assets and Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

Assets and Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and accounts of overseas branches of MHBK are translated into Japanese yen primarily at the exchange rates in effect at the consolidated balance sheet date, with the exception of the stocks of affiliates not accounted for by the equity method, which are translated at historical exchange rates.

Assets and Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies of the consolidated subsidiaries are translated into Japanese yen at the exchange rates in effect at the respective balance sheet dates.

(18) Hedge accounting

A. Hedge of interest rate risk

MHBK applies the deferred hedge method or the fair value hedge method as hedge accounting for interest rate risk accompanying various financial assets and liabilities.

“Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24, February 13, 2002) is applied to portfolio hedges against a large number of small-balance monetary claims/liabilities.

The effectiveness of the portfolio hedges against a large number of small-balance monetary claims/liabilities is assessed as follows:

(i) The effectiveness of a fair value hedge is assessed for each identified (i) groups of hedged deposits, loans and similar instruments and (ii) corresponding groups of hedging instruments such as interest rate swaps in the same maturity bucket.

(ii) The effectiveness of a cash flow hedge is assessed based on the correlation between a base interest rate index of the hedged cash flow and that of the hedging instrument.

The effectiveness of an individual hedge is also assessed based on the fluctuations in the quotations or cash flows of the hedged item and those of the hedging instrument.

Deferred Gains (Losses) on Hedges which are recorded on the consolidated balance sheet and resulted from the application of the “macro-hedge method” based on “Tentative Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 15), under which the overall interest rate risks inherent in loans, deposits and other instruments are controlled on a macro-basis using derivatives, are amortized as interest income or interest expenses over the remaining maturity or the average remaining maturity of the respective hedging instruments.

The unamortized amounts of Gross Deferred Losses on Hedges and Gross Deferred Gains on Hedges under the “macro-hedge method” at the end of the fiscal year are ¥319 million (¥856 million at the end of the previous fiscal year) before tax effects deduction and ¥177 million (¥704 million at the end of the previous fiscal year) before tax effects deduction, respectively.

B. Hedge of foreign exchange risks

MHBK applies the deferred method of hedge accounting to hedge foreign exchange risks associated with various foreign-currency-denominated financial assets and liabilities as stipulated in “Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Foreign Currency Transactions for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 25, July 29, 2002). The effectiveness of the currency-swap transactions, exchange swap transactions and similar transactions hedging the foreign exchange risks of foreign-currency-denominated monetary claims and liabilities is assessed based on comparison of foreign currency position of the hedged monetary claims and liabilities and the hedging instruments.

In addition to the above methods, MHBK applies the deferred hedge method or the fair value hedge method to portfolio hedges of the foreign exchange risks associated with investments in overseas subsidiaries and affiliates, and foreign-currency-denominated available-for-sale securities, other than bonds, identified as hedged items in advance, as long as the amount of foreign currency payables of spot and forward foreign exchange contracts exceeds the amount of acquisition cost of the hedged foreign-currency-denominated securities.

(ハ) 連結会社間取引等

デリバティブ取引のうち連結会社間及び特定取引勘定とそれ以外の勘定との間（又は内部部門間）の内部取引については、ヘッジ手段として指定している金利スワップ取引及び通貨スワップ取引等に対して、業種別監査委員会報告第24号及び同第25号に基づき、恣意性を排除し厳格なヘッジ運営が可能と認められる対外カバー取引の基準に準拠した運営を行っているため、当該金利スワップ取引及び通貨スワップ取引等から生じる収益及び費用は消去せずに損益認識又は繰延処理を行っております。

なお、当行及び連結子会社の一部の資産・負債については、繰延ヘッジ、時価ヘッジ、あるいは金利スワップの特例処理を行っております。

(19) のれんの償却方法及び償却期間

のれんについては、20年以内のその効果の及ぶ期間にわたって均等償却しております。なお、金額に重要性が乏しいのれんについては、発生年度に全額償却しております。

(20) 連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書における資金の範囲

連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書における資金の範囲は、連結貸借対照表上の「現金預け金」のうち現金及び中央銀行への預け金であります。

(21) 消費税等の会計処理

当行及び国内連結子会社の消費税及び地方消費税の会計処理は、主として税抜方式によっております。

(会計方針の変更)

(「企業結合に関する会計基準」等の適用)

「企業結合に関する会計基準」（企業会計基準第21号 平成25年9月13日。以下「企業結合会計基準」という）、「連結財務諸表に関する会計基準」（企業会計基準第22号 平成25年9月13日。以下「連結会計基準」という）及び「事業分離等に関する会計基準」（企業会計基準第7号 平成25年9月13日。以下「事業分離等会計基準」という）等を、当連結会計年度から適用し、支配が継続している場合の子会社に対する当行の持分変動による差額を資本剰余金として計上するとともに、取得関連費用を発生した連結会計年度の費用として計上する方法に変更しております。また、当連結会計年度の期首以後実施される企業結合については、暫定的な会計処理の確定による取得原価の配分額の見直しを企業結合日の属する連結会計年度の連結財務諸表に反映させる方法に変更いたします。加えて、当期純利益等の表示の変更及び少数株主持分から非支配株主持分への表示の変更を行っております。当該表示の変更を反映させるため、前連結会計年度については、連結財務諸表の組替えを行っております。

当連結会計年度の連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書においては、連結範囲の変動を伴わない子会社株式の取得または売却に係るキャッシュ・フローについては、「財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー」に区分し、連結範囲の変動を伴う子会社株式の取得関連費用もしくは連結範囲の変動を伴わない子会社株式の取得または売却に関連して生じた費用に係るキャッシュ・フローは、「営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー」に区分しております。

企業結合会計基準等の適用については、企業結合会計基準第58-2項(3)、連結会計基準第44-5項(3)及び事業分離等会計基準第57-4項(3)に定める経過的な取扱いに従っており、過去の期間のすべてに新たな会計方針を遡及適用した場合の当連結会計年度の期首時点の累積的影響額を資本剰余金及び利益剰余金に加減しております。

この結果、当連結会計年度の期首において、資本剰余金が26,705百万円減少するとともに、利益剰余金が26,705百万円増加しております。

当連結会計年度の期首の純資産に累積的影響額が反映されたことにより、連結株主資本等変動計算書の資本剰余金の期首残高は26,705百万円減少するとともに、利益剰余金の期首残高は26,705百万円増加しております。

C. Inter-company trading among consolidated companies, etc.

Inter-company interest rate swaps, currency swaps and similar derivatives among consolidated companies or between trading accounts and other accounts, which are designated as hedges, are not eliminated and related gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income or deferred under hedge accounting because these inter-company derivatives are conducted in conformity with standards for covering transactions with outside third parties for which exact hedging with no arbitrariness is deemed possible in accordance with JICPA Industry Audit Committee Reports No. 24 and 25.

The deferred hedge method, the fair value hedge method or the exceptional accrual method for interest rate swaps are applied as hedge accounting methods to part of assets and liabilities of MHBK and consolidated subsidiaries.

(19) Amortization method and amortization period of Goodwill

Goodwill is amortized over the period during which it has an effect in 20 years or less using the straight-line method. The full amount of Goodwill that has no material impact is expensed as incurred.

(20) Definition of Cash and Cash Equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows

For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, Cash and Cash Equivalents consist of cash and deposits with central banks included in “Cash and Due from Banks” on the consolidated balance sheet.

(21) Consumption taxes and local consumption taxes

With respect to MHBK and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries, consumption taxes and local consumption taxes are primarily excluded from the transaction amounts.

Changes in Accounting Policies

Application of “Accounting Standard for Business Combinations” and others

MHBK has applied “Revised Accounting Standard for Business Combinations” (ASBJ Statement No. 21, September 13, 2013; hereinafter, the “Business Combinations Accounting Standard”), “Revised Accounting Standard for Consolidated Financial Statements” (ASBJ Statement No. 22, September 13, 2013; hereinafter, the “Consolidation Accounting Standard”), “Revised Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures” (ASBJ Statement No. 7, September 13, 2013; hereinafter, the “Business Divestitures Accounting Standard”) and other standards from the beginning of the fiscal year. Accordingly, the accounting methods have been changed to record the difference arising from changes in equity in subsidiaries which MHBK continues to control as Capital Surplus, and to record business acquisition costs as expenses for the fiscal year in which incurred. In addition, regarding business combinations occurring on or after April 1, 2015, the accounting method has been changed to retroactively reflect adjustments to the amount allocated to acquisition costs arising from the finalization of the provisional accounting treatment on the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year in which the business combination occurs. Furthermore, presentation of Net Income and others has been changed and presentation of Minority Interests has been changed to Non-controlling Interests. In order to reflect the changes in presentation of financial statements, reclassification was made accordingly in the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015.

In the consolidated statement of cash flows for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, cash flows from purchase or sale of subsidiaries’ stocks not affecting the scope of consolidation were classified in Cash Flows from Financing Activities, and cash flows related to expenses associated with purchase of subsidiaries’ stocks affecting the scope of consolidation or expenses arising from purchase or sale of subsidiaries’ stocks not affecting the scope of consolidation were classified in Cash Flows from Operating Activities.

The Business Combinations Accounting Standard and other standards have been applied in accordance with the transitional treatment set forth in Paragraph 58-2 (3) of the Business Combinations Accounting Standard, Paragraph 44-5 (3) of the Consolidation Accounting Standard and Paragraph 57-4 (3) of the Business Divestitures Accounting Standard. The cumulative effects arising from the retroactive application of these new accounting policies to all the previous fiscal years were added to or deducted from Capital Surplus and Retained Earnings as of April 1, 2015.

As a result, Capital Surplus decreased by ¥26,705 million, and Retained Earnings increased by ¥26,705 million as of April 1, 2015.

As a result of reflection of the cumulative effects on the Net Assets as of April 1, 2015, Capital Surplus decreased by ¥26,705 million and Retained Earnings increased by ¥26,705 million as of April 1, 2015 in the consolidated statement of changes in net assets.

(未適用の会計基準等)

「繰延税金資産の回収可能性に関する適用指針」(企業会計基準適用指針第26号 平成28年3月28日)

(1) 概要

本適用指針は、主に日本公認会計士協会監査委員会報告第66号「繰延税金資産の回収可能性の判断に関する監査上の取扱い」において定められている繰延税金資産の回収可能性に関する指針について基本的にその内容を引き継いだ上で、一部見直しが行われたものです。

(2) 適用予定日

当行は、当該適用指針を平成28年4月1日に開始する連結会計年度の期首から適用する予定であります。

(3) 当該会計基準等の適用による影響

当該適用指針の適用による影響は、評価中であります。

Issued But Not Yet Adopted Accounting Standard and Others

“Implementation Guidance on Recoverability of Deferred Tax Assets” (ASBJ Guidance No.26, March 28, 2016)

(1) Outline

This implementation guidance comes from guidance on recoverability of deferred tax assets provided in “Audit Guideline for Considering Recoverability of Deferred Tax Assets” (JICPA Audit Committee Report No. 66) and the content of the guidance has been basically taken over and partially revised.

(2) Scheduled date of application

MHBK is scheduled to apply this implementation guidance from the beginning of the fiscal year starting on April 1, 2016.

(3) Effect of application of this accounting standard and others

The effect of the application of this implementation guidance is under consideration.

(表示方法の変更)

(連結損益計算書関係)

前連結会計年度において、「法人税、住民税及び事業税」に含めていた「法人税等還付税額」は、金額の重要性が増したことにより当連結会計年度より独立掲記しております。この表示方法の変更を反映させるため、前連結会計年度の連結財務諸表の組替えを行っております。

この結果、前連結会計年度の連結損益計算書において、「法人税、住民税及び事業税」に表示していた 232,550 百万円は、「法人税、住民税及び事業税」233,081 百万円、「法人税等還付税額」△531 百万円として組み替えております。

Change in Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated statement of income

“Refund of Income Taxes” included within “Current Income Taxes” in the previous fiscal year ended March 31, 2015, is separately presented from the fiscal year due to increased materiality. To reflect this change in presentation, the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year have been reclassified.

As a result of this, ¥232,550 million presented in “Current Income Taxes” in the consolidated statement of income for the previous fiscal year has been reclassified as ¥233,081 million of “Current Income Taxes” and ¥(531) million of “Refund of Income Taxes.”

(連結貸借対照表関係)

※1. 関連会社の株式又は出資金の総額

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
株式	289,943百万円	317,144百万円
出資金	421百万円	421百万円

2. 無担保の消費貸借契約（債券貸借取引）により貸し付けている有価証券はありません。

無担保の消費貸借契約（債券貸借取引）により借り入れている有価証券及び現先取引並びに現金担保付債券貸借取引等により受け入れている有価証券のうち、売却又は（再）担保という方法で自由に処分できる権利を有する有価証券は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
(再)担保に差し入れている有価証券	3,018,159百万円	2,571,268百万円
当連結会計年度末に当該処分をせずに所有している有価証券	859,328百万円	481,881百万円

※3. 貸出金のうち、破綻先債権額及び延滞債権額は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
破綻先債権額	10,194百万円	24,234百万円
延滞債権額	416,381百万円	390,782百万円

なお、破綻先債権とは、元本又は利息の支払の遅延が相当期間継続していることその他の事由により元本又は利息の取立て又は弁済の見込みがないものとして未収利息を計上しなかった貸出金（貸倒償却を行った部分を除く。以下「未収利息不計上貸出金」という）のうち、法人税法施行令（昭和40年政令第97号）第96条第1項第3号イからホまでに掲げる事由又は同項第4号に規定する事由が生じている貸出金であります。

また、延滞債権とは、未収利息不計上貸出金であって、破綻先債権及び債務者の経営再建又は支援を図ることを目的として利息の支払を猶予した貸出金以外の貸出金であります。

※4. 貸出金のうち、3ヵ月以上延滞債権額は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
3ヵ月以上延滞債権額	3,496百万円	907百万円

なお、3ヵ月以上延滞債権とは、元本又は利息の支払が、約定支払日の翌日から3ヵ月以上遅延している貸出金で破綻先債権及び延滞債権に該当しないものであります。

※5. 貸出金のうち、貸出条件緩和債権額は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
貸出条件緩和債権額	605,313百万円	455,255百万円

なお、貸出条件緩和債権とは、債務者の経営再建又は支援を図ることを目的として、金利の減免、利息の支払猶予、元本の返済猶予、債権放棄その他の債務者に有利となる取決めを行った貸出金で破綻先債権、延滞債権及び3ヵ月以上延滞債権に該当しないものであります。

Notes to Consolidated Balance Sheet

*1. Stocks of and Other Investments in affiliates

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Stocks	¥289,943 million	¥317,144 million
Other Investments	¥421 million	¥421 million

2. There are no unsecured lending transactions that allow borrowers to re-sell securities.

In certain transactions, MHBK has the right to re-sell, pledge or re-pledge the following securities held under uncollateralized securities borrowing agreements, cash-collateralized securities borrowing agreements and securities purchased with resale agreements.

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Securities pledged or re-pledged as collateral	¥3,018,159 million	¥2,571,268 million
Securities held without being pledged or re-pledged at the end of the fiscal year	¥859,328 million	¥481,881 million

*3. Loans and Bills Discounted includes the following Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligor and Non-Accrual Delinquent Loans and Bills Discounted.

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligor	¥10,194 million	¥24,234 million
Non-Accrual Delinquent Loans and Bills Discounted	¥416,381 million	¥390,782 million

Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligor represents loans, excluding loans written-off, for which no interest was accrued since delinquencies in payment of principal and/or interest have continued for a significant period of time or for some other reason, and there is no prospect of collecting principal and/or interest ("Non-Accrual Loans"), as per Article 96, Paragraph 1, Item 3 (a) to (e) or Item 4 of the Order for Enforcement of the Corporation Tax Act (Cabinet Order No. 97 of 1965).

Non-Accrual Delinquent Loans and Bills Discounted represents Non-Accrual Loans other than (i) Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligor and (ii) loans for which interest payments have been deferred in order to assist or facilitate the restructuring of the borrowers.

*4. Balances of Loans and Bills Discounted Past Due for 3 Months or More are as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Balances of Loans and Bills Discounted Past Due for 3 Months or More	¥3,496 million	¥907 million

Loans and Bills Discounted Past Due for 3 Months or More represents loans for which payments of principal and/or interest have not been received for a period of three months or more beginning with the next day following the last due date for the payments, and which are not included in Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligor, or Non-Accrual Delinquent Loans and Bills Discounted.

*5. Balances of Restructured Loans and Bills Discounted are as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Balances of Restructured Loans and Bills Discounted	¥605,313 million	¥455,255 million

Restructured Loans and Bills Discounted represents loans on which contracts were amended in favor of borrowers (e.g. reduction of, or exemption from, stated interest, deferral of interest payments, extension of maturity dates, renunciation of claims) in order to assist or facilitate the restructuring of the borrowers. Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligor, Non-Accrual Delinquent Loans and Bills Discounted and Loans and Bills Discounted Past Due for 3 Months or More are not included.

※6. 破綻先債権額、延滞債権額、3ヵ月以上延滞債権額及び貸出条件緩和債権額の合計額は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
合計額	1,035,386百万円	871,179百万円

なお、上記3. から6. に掲げた債権額は、貸倒引当金控除前の金額であります。

※7. 手形割引は、「銀行業における金融商品会計基準適用に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第24号 平成14年2月13日）に基づき金融取引として処理しております。これにより受け入れた商業手形及び買入外国為替等は、売却又は（再）担保という方法で自由に処分できる権利を有しておりますが、その額面金額は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
	1,370,507百万円	1,304,554百万円

※8. 担保に供している資産は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
担保に供している資産		
特定取引資産	363,021 百万円	16,009 百万円
有価証券	9,800,349 "	9,595,587 "
貸出金	6,741,383 "	4,946,151 "
その他資産	1,006 "	1,015 "
計	16,905,760 "	14,558,763 "

担保資産に対応する債務

預金	770,465 "	810,404 "
コールマネー及び売渡手形	1,045,000 "	- "
売現先勘定	6,982,728 "	5,049,505 "
債券貸借取引受入担保金	513,983 "	786,431 "
借入金	5,126,380 "	5,578,090 "

上記のほか、為替決済、デリバティブ等の取引の担保あるいは先物取引証拠金等の代用として、次のものを差し入れております。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
現金預け金	34,156百万円	45,101百万円
特定取引資産	13,825百万円	6,675百万円
有価証券	4,266,522百万円	4,151,778百万円
貸出金	191,639百万円	307,997百万円

また、「その他資産」には、先物取引差入証拠金、保証金及び金融商品等差入担保金等が含まれておりますが、その金額は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
先物取引差入証拠金	27,971百万円	27,509百万円
保証金	95,145百万円	95,014百万円
金融商品等差入担保金等	377,880百万円	484,439百万円

*6. Total balances of Loans and Bills Discounted to Bankrupt Obligors, Non-Accrual Delinquent Loans and Bills Discounted, Loans and Bills Discounted Past Due for 3 Months or More and Restructured Loans and Bills Discounted are as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Total	¥1,035,386 million	¥871,179 million

The amounts given in *3. through *6. are gross amounts before deduction of amounts for the Allowance for Loan Losses.

*7. In accordance with "Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments for Banks" (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24, February 13, 2002), Bills Discounted are treated as financial transactions. MHBK has the rights to sell, pledge or re-pledge these commercial bills and foreign exchange bills. The face values of these bills are as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
	¥1,370,507 million	¥1,304,554 million

*8. Breakdown of assets pledged as collateral is as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
The following assets have been pledged as collateral:		
Trading Assets	¥363,021 million	¥16,009 million
Securities	¥9,800,349 million	¥9,595,587 million
Loans and Bills Discounted	¥6,741,383 million	¥4,946,151 million
Other Assets	¥1,006 million	¥1,015 million
Total	¥16,905,760 million	¥14,558,763 million

The following liabilities are collateralized by the above assets:

Deposits	¥770,465 million	¥810,404 million
Call Money and Bills Sold	¥1,045,000 million	-
Payables under Repurchase Agreements	¥6,982,728 million	¥5,049,505 million
Payables under Securities Lending Transactions	¥513,983 million	¥786,431 million
Borrowed Money	¥5,126,380 million	¥5,578,090 million

In addition to the above, the following items are pledged as collateral in connection with foreign and domestic exchange settlement transactions, derivative transactions, etc. or as a substitute for margin payments for futures transactions.

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Cash and Due from Banks	¥34,156 million	¥45,101 million
Trading Assets	¥13,825 million	¥6,675 million
Securities	¥4,266,522 million	¥4,151,778 million
Loans and Bills Discounted	¥191,639 million	¥307,997 million

"Other Assets" includes Margin Payments for Futures Transactions, Guarantee Deposits, and Cash Collateral Paid for Financial Instruments and Others, etc., the breakdown of which is as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Margin Payments for Futures Transactions	¥27,971 million	¥27,509 million
Guarantee Deposits	¥95,145 million	¥95,014 million
Cash Collateral Paid for Financial Instruments and Others, etc.	¥377,880 million	¥484,439 million

※9. 当座貸越契約及び貸付金に係るコミットメントライン契約は、顧客からの融資実行の申し出を受けた場合に、契約上規定された条件について違反がない限り、一定の限度額まで資金を貸し付けることを約する契約であります。

これらの契約に係る融資未実行残高は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
融資未実行残高	79,811,000 百万円	85,444,953 百万円
うち原契約期間が 1 年以内のもの		
又は任意の時期に無条件で取消可能なもの	61,634,997 百万円	65,697,884 百万円

なお、これらの契約の多くは、融資実行されずに終了するものであるため、融資未実行残高そのものが必ずしも将来のキャッシュ・フローに影響を与えるものではありません。これらの契約の多くには、金融情勢の変化、債権の保全及びその他相当の事由があるときは、実行申し込みを受けた融資の拒絶又は契約極額の減額をすることができる旨の条項が付けられております。また、契約時において必要に応じて不動産・有価証券等の担保の提供を受けるほか、契約後も定期的に予め定めている内部手続に基づき顧客の業況等を把握し、必要に応じて契約の見直し、与信保全上の措置等を講じております。

※10. 土地の再評価に関する法律（平成 10 年 3 月 31 日公布法律第 34 号）に基づき、当行の事業用の土地の再評価を行い、評価差額については、当該評価差額に係る税金相当額を「再評価に係る繰延税金負債」として負債の部に計上し、これを控除した金額を「土地再評価差額金」として純資産の部に計上しております。

再評価を行った年月日

平成 10 年 3 月 31 日

同法律第 3 条第 3 項に定める再評価の方法

土地の再評価に関する法律施行令（平成 10 年 3 月 31 日公布政令第 119 号）第 2 条第 4 号に定める路線価に基づいて、奥行価格補正等の合理的な調整を行って算出したほか、第 5 号に定める鑑定評価に基づいて算出。

同法律第 10 条に定める再評価を行った事業用土地の期末における時価の合計額と当該事業用土地の再評価後の帳簿価額の合計額との差額

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
	147,005 百万円	131,964 百万円

※11. 有形固定資産の減価償却累計額

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
減価償却累計額	731,502 百万円	745,945 百万円

※12. 有形固定資産の圧縮記帳額

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
圧縮記帳額	34,658 百万円	33,252 百万円

※13. 借入金には、他の債務よりも債務の履行が後順位である旨の特約が付された劣後特約付借入金が含まれております。

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
劣後特約付借入金	916,810 百万円	1,219,587 百万円

*9. Overdraft protection on current accounts and contracts of the commitment line for loans are contracts by which MHBK is obligated to make loans up to the prearranged amount at the request of customers unless the customers are in breach of contract conditions. The unutilized balance of these contracts amounts is as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Unutilized balance	¥79,811,000 million	¥85,444,953 million
Amount relating to contracts for which the original contractual term is one year or less or unconditionally cancelable at any time	¥61,634,997 million	¥65,697,884 million

Since many of these contracts expire without the rights being exercised, the unutilized balance itself does not necessarily affect future cash flows. Many of these contracts include a provision that entitles MHBK to refuse the execution of loans, or reduce the maximum amount under contracts when there is a change in the financial situation, necessity to preserve a claim, or other similar reasons. MHBK obtains, moreover, real estate or securities as collateral at the time the contract is entered into, if needed, and subsequently monitors customers' business condition periodically, based on and in accordance with procedures established internally, and takes measures to control credit risks such as amendments to contracts, if needed.

*10. In accordance with the "Act on Revaluation of Land" (Act No. 34 of March 31, 1998), land used for business activities has been revalued. The amount of tax payable on the amount of the revaluation differences is shown in the item "Deferred Tax Liabilities for Land Revaluation" indicated under Liabilities. In addition, the amount of revaluation differences less this tax liability is shown in the item "Revaluation Reserve for Land" under Net Assets.

Date revalued March 31, 1998

Revaluation method as specified in Article 3, Paragraph 3 of the above-mentioned Act

Land used for business activities was revalued by calculating the value on the basis of the valuation by road rating stipulated in Article 2, Item 4 of the Order for Enforcement of the Act on Revaluation of Land (Cabinet Order No. 119 of March 31, 1998), with reasonable adjustments to compensate for sites with long depth, etc. and also on the basis of the appraisal valuation stipulated in Article 2, Item 5 of the above-mentioned Order.

The difference at the consolidated balance sheet date between the total fair value of land used for business activities, which has been revalued in accordance with Article 10 of the above-mentioned Act, and the total book value of the land after the revaluation

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
	¥147,005 million	¥131,964 million

*11. Accumulated Depreciation of Tangible Fixed Assets

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Accumulated Depreciation	¥731,502 million	¥745,945 million

*12. Advanced Depreciation of Tangible Fixed Assets

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Advanced Depreciation	¥34,658 million	¥33,252 million

*13. Borrowed Money includes Subordinated Borrowed Money.

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Subordinated Borrowed Money	¥916,810 million	¥1,219,587 million

※14. 社債には、劣後特約付社債が含まれております。

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
劣後特約付社債	857,000 百万円	781,600 百万円

15. 株式会社みずほフィナンシャルグループの子会社であるみずほ証券株式会社、Mizuho International plc 及び Mizuho Securities USA Inc. の共同ユーロ・メディアムターム・ノート・プログラムに関し、当行は、親会社である株式会社みずほフィナンシャルグループと連帯してキープウェル契約を各社と締結しておりますが、本プログラムに係る社債発行残高は次のとおりであります。

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
	746,059 百万円	719,381 百万円

※16. 「有価証券」中の社債のうち、有価証券の私募（金融商品取引法第 2 条第 3 項）による社債に対する保証債務の額

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
	1,036,575 百万円	1,039,783 百万円

(連結損益計算書関係)

※1. その他の経常収益には、次のものを含んでおります。

	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
株式等売却益	120,331 百万円	242,347 百万円

※2. その他の経常費用には、次のものを含んでおります。

	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
貸出金償却	84,498 百万円	46,601 百万円
株式等売却損	6,776 百万円	40,322 百万円
システム移行関連費用	13,275 百万円	34,528 百万円

*14. Bonds and Notes includes Subordinated Bonds.

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Subordinated Bonds	¥857,000 million	¥781,600 million

15. MHBK has keep well agreements, jointly and severally with Mizuho Financial Group, Inc., MHBK's parent company, with each of Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd., Mizuho International plc and Mizuho Securities USA Inc., which are also subsidiaries of Mizuho Financial Group, Inc., concerning their Joint Euro Medium-Term Note Programme. The bond issue balance under the program is as follows:

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
	¥746,059 million	¥719,381 million

*16. Amounts of liabilities for guarantees on corporate bonds included in "Securities," which were issued through private placement under Article 2, Paragraph 3 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
	¥1,036,575 million	¥1,039,783 million

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Income

*1. Other within Other Ordinary Income includes the following item.

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Gains on Sales of Stocks and Others	¥120,331 million	¥242,347 million

*2. Other within Other Ordinary Expenses includes the following items.

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Written-Off of Loans	¥84,498 million	¥46,601 million
Losses on Sales of Stocks and Others	¥6,776 million	¥40,322 million
System Migration-related Expenses	¥13,275 million	¥34,528 million

(連結包括利益計算書関係)

※1. その他の包括利益に係る組替調整額及び税効果額

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度	当連結会計年度
	(自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	(自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
その他有価証券評価差額金		
当期発生額	1,460,446	△255,293
組替調整額	△200,290	△296,313
税効果調整前	1,260,155	△551,607
税効果額	△351,600	163,040
その他有価証券評価差額金	908,555	△388,566
繰延ヘッジ損益		
当期発生額	76,049	225,305
組替調整額	△30,651	△28,418
税効果調整前	45,397	196,886
税効果額	△14,768	△60,240
繰延ヘッジ損益	30,628	136,645
土地再評価差額金		
当期発生額	—	—
組替調整額	—	—
税効果調整前	—	—
税効果額	7,531	3,630
土地再評価差額金	7,531	3,630
為替換算調整勘定		
当期発生額	7,379	△8,061
組替調整額	2,041	△413
税効果調整前	9,420	△8,474
税効果額	—	—
為替換算調整勘定	9,420	△8,474
退職給付に係る調整額		
当期発生額	230,233	△125,347
組替調整額	17,393	△6,200
税効果調整前	247,626	△131,547
税効果額	△80,474	43,900
退職給付に係る調整額	167,152	△87,647
持分法適用会社に対する持分相当額		
当期発生額	13,467	△5,435
その他の包括利益合計	1,136,755	△349,847

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

*1. Reclassification adjustments and the related tax effects concerning Other Comprehensive Income

(Millions of Yen)

	For the year ended	For the year ended
	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2016
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities		
Amount arising during the year	1,460,446	(255,293)
Reclassification adjustments	(200,290)	(296,313)
Before adjustments to tax effects	1,260,155	(551,607)
Amount of tax effects	(351,600)	163,040
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	908,555	(388,566)
Deferred Gains (Losses) on Hedges		
Amount arising during the year	76,049	225,305
Reclassification adjustments	(30,651)	(28,418)
Before adjustments to tax effects	45,397	196,886
Amount of tax effects	(14,768)	(60,240)
Deferred Gains on Hedges	30,628	136,645
Revaluation Reserve for Land		
Amount arising during the year	—	—
Reclassification adjustments	—	—
Before adjustments to tax effects	—	—
Amount of tax effects	7,531	3,630
Revaluation Reserve for Land	7,531	3,630
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments		
Amount arising during the year	7,379	(8,061)
Reclassification adjustments	2,041	(413)
Before adjustments to tax effects	9,420	(8,474)
Amount of tax effects	—	—
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	9,420	(8,474)
Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans		
Amount arising during the year	230,233	(125,347)
Reclassification adjustments	17,393	(6,200)
Before adjustments to tax effects	247,626	(131,547)
Amount of tax effects	(80,474)	43,900
Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans	167,152	(87,647)
Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Affiliates Accounted for by the Equity Method		
Amount arising during the year	13,467	(5,435)
Total amount of Other Comprehensive Income	1,136,755	(349,847)

(連結株主資本等変動計算書関係)

前連結会計年度(自平成26年4月1日至平成27年3月31日)

1. 発行済株式の種類及び総数並びに自己株式の種類及び株式数に関する事項

(単位:千株)

	当連結会計年度 期首株式数	当連結会計年度 増加株式数	当連結会計年度 減少株式数	当連結会計年度 末株式数	摘要
発行済株式					
普通株式	16,151	—	—	16,151	
第二回第四種優先株式	64	—	—	64	
第八回第八種優先株式	85	—	—	85	
第十一回第十三種優先株式	3,609	—	—	3,609	
合計	19,911	—	—	19,911	
自己株式					
普通株式	—	—	—	—	
第二回第四種優先株式	64	—	—	64	
第八回第八種優先株式	85	—	—	85	
第十一回第十三種優先株式	3,609	—	—	3,609	
合計	3,759	—	—	3,759	

2. 新株予約権及び自己新株予約権に関する事項

該当事項はありません。

3. 配当に関する事項

(1) 当連結会計年度中の配当金支払額

(決議)	株式の種類	配当金の総額 (百万円)	1株当たり 配当額(円)	基準日	効力発生日
平成26年6月23日 定時株主総会	普通株式	288,757	17,878	平成26年3月31日	平成26年6月23日
	第二回第四種 優先株式	0	42,000	平成26年3月31日	平成26年6月23日
	第八回第八種 優先株式	0	47,600	平成26年3月31日	平成26年6月23日
	第十一回第十三種 優先株式	0	16,000	平成26年3月31日	平成26年6月23日

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2015

1. Types and Total Number of Issued Shares and Treasury Stock

(Thousands of Shares)

	Number of Shares as of April 1, 2014	Increase during the Fiscal Year	Decrease during the Fiscal Year	Number of Shares as of March 31, 2015	Abstract
Issued Shares					
Common Stock	16,151	—	—	16,151	
Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	64	—	—	64	
Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	85	—	—	85	
Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	3,609	—	—	3,609	
Total	19,911	—	—	19,911	
Treasury Stock					
Common Stock	—	—	—	—	
Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	64	—	—	64	
Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	85	—	—	85	
Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	3,609	—	—	3,609	
Total	3,759	—	—	3,759	

2. Stock Acquisition Rights and Treasury Stock Acquisition Rights

None

3. Dividends

(1) Cash dividends paid during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015

(Resolution)	Type of Stock	Total Amount of Dividends (Millions of Yen)	Cash Dividend per Share (Yen)	Record Date	Effective Date
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Held on June 23, 2014	Common Stock	288,757	17,878	March 31, 2014	June 23, 2014
	Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	0	42,000	March 31, 2014	June 23, 2014
	Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	0	47,600	March 31, 2014	June 23, 2014
	Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	0	16,000	March 31, 2014	June 23, 2014

(2) 基準日が当連結会計年度に属する配当のうち、配当の効力発生日が当連結会計年度の末日後となるもの

(決議)	株式の種類	配当金の総額 (百万円)	配当の原資	1株当たり 配当額 (円)	基準日	効力発生日
平成 27 年 6 月 3 日 臨時株主総会	普通株式	242,661	利益剰余金	15,024	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日
	第二回第四種 優先株式	0	利益剰余金	42,000	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日
	第八回第八種 優先株式	0	利益剰余金	47,600	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日
	第十一回第十三種 優先株式	0	利益剰余金	16,000	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日

当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)

1. 発行済株式の種類及び総数並びに自己株式の種類及び株式数に関する事項 (単位: 千株)

	当連結会計年度 期首株式数	当連結会計年度 増加株式数	当連結会計年度 減少株式数	当連結会計年度 末株式数	摘要
発行済株式					
普通株式	16,151	—	—	16,151	
第二回第四種優先株式	64	—	—	64	
第八回第八種優先株式	85	—	—	85	
第十一回第十三種優先株式	3,609	—	—	3,609	
合計	19,911	—	—	19,911	
自己株式					
普通株式	—	—	—	—	
第二回第四種優先株式	64	—	—	64	
第八回第八種優先株式	85	—	—	85	
第十一回第十三種優先株式	3,609	—	—	3,609	
合計	3,759	—	—	3,759	

2. 新株予約権及び自己新株予約権に関する事項

該当事項はありません。

(2) Of dividends whose record dates belong to the year ended March 31, 2015, those whose effective dates come after the last day of the fiscal year

(Resolution)	Type of Stock	Total Amount of Dividends (Millions of Yen)	Resource of Dividends	Cash Dividend per Share (Yen)	Record Date	Effective Date
Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Held on June 3, 2015	Common Stock	242,661	Retained Earnings	15,024	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015
	Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	0	Retained Earnings	42,000	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015
	Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	0	Retained Earnings	47,600	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015
	Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	0	Retained Earnings	16,000	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015

For the year ended March 31, 2016

1. Types and Total Number of Issued Shares and Treasury Stock (Thousands of Shares)

	Number of Shares as of April 1, 2015	Increase during the Fiscal Year	Decrease during the Fiscal Year	Number of Shares as of March 31, 2016	Abstract
Issued Shares					
Common Stock	16,151	—	—	16,151	
Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	64	—	—	64	
Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	85	—	—	85	
Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	3,609	—	—	3,609	
Total	19,911	—	—	19,911	
Treasury Stock					
Common Stock	—	—	—	—	
Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	64	—	—	64	
Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	85	—	—	85	
Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	3,609	—	—	3,609	
Total	3,759	—	—	3,759	

2. Stock Acquisition Rights and Treasury Stock Acquisition Rights

None

3. 配当に関する事項

(1) 当連結会計年度中の配当金支払額

(決議)	株式の種類	配当金の総額 (百万円)	1株当たり 配当額 (円)	基準日	効力発生日
平成 27 年 6 月 3 日 臨時株主総会	普通株式	242,661	15,024	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日
	第二回第四種 優先株式	0	42,000	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日
	第八回第八種 優先株式	0	47,600	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日
	第十一回第十三種 優先株式	0	16,000	平成 27 年 3 月 31 日	平成 27 年 6 月 3 日

(2) 基準日が当連結会計年度に属する配当のうち、配当の効力発生日が当連結会計年度の末日後となるもの

(決議)	株式の種類	配当財産 の種類	配当財産 の帳簿価額 (百万円)	配当の原資	1株当たり 配当額 (円)	基準日	効力発生日
平成 28 年 4 月 15 日 臨時株主総会	普通株式	株式	466	資本剰余金	29	—	平成 28 年 4 月 18 日

(決議)	株式の種類	配当金の総額 (百万円)	配当の原資	1株当たり 配当額 (円)	基準日	効力発生日
平成 28 年 5 月 13 日 取締役会	普通株式	279,906	利益剰余金	17,330	平成 28 年 3 月 31 日	平成 28 年 6 月 2 日
	第二回第四種 優先株式	0	利益剰余金	42,000	平成 28 年 3 月 31 日	平成 28 年 6 月 2 日
	第八回第八種 優先株式	0	利益剰余金	47,600	平成 28 年 3 月 31 日	平成 28 年 6 月 2 日
	第十一回第十三種 優先株式	0	利益剰余金	16,000	平成 28 年 3 月 31 日	平成 28 年 6 月 2 日

3. Dividends

(1) Cash dividends paid during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016

(Resolution)	Type of Stock	Total Amount of Dividends (Millions of Yen)	Cash Dividend per Share (Yen)	Record Date	Effective Date
Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Held on June 3, 2015	Common Stock	242,661	15,024	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015
	Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	0	42,000	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015
	Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	0	47,600	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015
	Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	0	16,000	March 31, 2015	June 3, 2015

(2) Of dividends whose record dates belong to the year ended March 31, 2016, those whose effective dates come after the last day of the fiscal year

(Resolution)	Type of Stock	Type of Dividend Properties	Book Value of Dividend Properties (Millions of Yen)	Resource of Dividends	Cash Dividend per Share (Yen)	Record Date	Effective Date
Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders Held on April 15, 2016	Common Stock	Stocks	466	Capital Surplus	29	—	April 18, 2016

(Resolution)	Type of Stock	Total Amount of Dividends (Millions of Yen)	Resource of Dividends	Cash Dividend per Share (Yen)	Record Date	Effective Date
Board of Directors Meeting Held on May 13, 2016	Common Stock	279,906	Retained Earnings	17,330	March 31, 2016	June 2, 2016
	Second series Class IV Preferred Stock	0	Retained Earnings	42,000	March 31, 2016	June 2, 2016
	Eighth series Class VIII Preferred Stock	0	Retained Earnings	47,600	March 31, 2016	June 2, 2016
	Eleventh series Class XIII Preferred Stock	0	Retained Earnings	16,000	March 31, 2016	June 2, 2016

(連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書関係)

※1. 現金及び現金同等物の期末残高と連結貸借対照表に掲記されている科目の金額との関係

	前連結会計年度		当連結会計年度	
	(自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		(自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
現金預け金勘定	26,011,670	百万円	30,234,070	百万円
中央銀行預け金を除く預け金	△1,087,383	〃	△954,973	〃
現金及び現金同等物	24,924,286	〃	29,279,096	〃

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

*1. Cash and Cash Equivalents at the balance sheet date are reconciled to Cash and Due from Banks on the consolidated balance sheet as follows:

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Cash and Due from Banks	¥26,011,670 million	¥30,234,070 million
Due from Banks, excluding Deposits with Central Banks	¥(1,087,383) million	¥(954,973) million
Cash and Cash Equivalents	¥24,924,286 million	¥29,279,096 million

(リース取引関係)

1. ファイナンス・リース取引

所有権移転外ファイナンス・リース取引

(借手側)

① リース資産の内容

(ア) 有形固定資産

主として、動産であります。

(イ) 無形固定資産

ソフトウェアであります。

② リース資産の減価償却の方法

連結財務諸表作成のための基本となる重要な事項「4. 会計方針に関する事項」の「(5) 固定資産の減価償却の方法」に記載のとおりであります。

2. オペレーティング・リース取引

オペレーティング・リース取引のうち解約不能のものに係る未経過リース料

(1) 借手側

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
1 年内	37,495	40,430
1 年超	145,131	159,039
合計	182,627	199,470

(2) 貸手側

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
1 年内	735	658
1 年超	4,313	14,661
合計	5,049	15,319

Lease Transactions

1. Finance Leases

Finance Leases not Involving the Transfer of Ownership

(Lessee)

1) Details of lease assets

(A) Tangible Fixed Assets

Primarily equipment

(B) Intangible Fixed Assets

Software

2) Depreciation method of lease assets

As stated in “(5) Method of depreciation of Fixed Assets” of “4. Accounting Policies” under Basis of Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Operating Leases

Future Lease Payments Related to Non-cancelable Operating Leases

(1) Lessee

(Millions of Yen)

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Due within One Year	37,495	40,430
Due after One Year	145,131	159,039
Total	182,627	199,470

(2) Lessor

(Millions of Yen)

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Due within One Year	735	658
Due after One Year	4,313	14,661
Total	5,049	15,319

(金融商品関係)

1. 金融商品の状況に関する事項

(1) 金融商品に対する取組方針

銀行業を中心とする当行及び当グループは、資金調達サイドにおいて取引先からの預金や市場調達等の金融負債を有する一方、資金運用サイドにおいては取引先に対する貸出金や株式及び債券等の金融資産を有しており、一部の金融商品についてはトレーディング業務を行っております。また、一部の連結子会社ではその他の金融関連業務を行っております。

これらの業務に関しては、金融商品ごとのリスクに応じた適切な管理を行いつつ、長短バランスやリスク諸要因に留意した取組みを行っております。

(2) 金融商品の内容及びそのリスク

当行及び当グループが保有する主な金融資産は、取引先に対する貸出金、預金の支払い準備及び資金運用目的等で保有する株式、国債などの有価証券です。これらの金融資産は、貸出先や発行体の財務状況の悪化等により、金融資産の価値が減少又は消失し損失を被るリスク（信用リスク）及び、金利・株価・為替等の変動により資産価値が減少し損失を被るリスク（市場リスク）に晒されております。

また、金融負債として、主に預金により安定的な資金を調達しているほか、金融市場からの資金調達を行っております。これらの資金調達手段は、市場の混乱や当行及び当グループの財務状況の悪化等により、必要な資金が確保できなくなり資金繰りがつかなくなる場合や、通常より著しく高い金利で資金調達を余儀なくされることにより損失を被るリスク（流動性リスク）があります。

このほか、当行及び当グループが保有する金融資産・負債に係る金利リスクコントロール（ALM）として、金利リスクを共通する単位ごとにグルーピングした上で管理する「包括ヘッジ」を実施しており、これらのヘッジ（キャッシュ・フロー・ヘッジ又はフェア・バリュー・ヘッジの）手段として金利スワップ取引などのデリバティブ取引を使用しております。ALM目的として保有するデリバティブ取引の大宗はヘッジ会計を適用し、繰延ヘッジによる会計処理を行っております。また、当該取引に関するヘッジの有効性評価は、回帰分析等によりヘッジ対象の金利リスク又は、キャッシュ・フローの変動がヘッジ手段により、高い程度で相殺されることを定期的に検証することにより行っております。なお、デリバティブ取引は、トレーディング目的としても保有しております。金融業務が多様化・複雑化していくなか、信用リスク・市場リスク・流動性リスクをはじめ、多様なリスクに当行及び当グループは晒されております。

(3) 金融商品に係るリスク管理体制

① リスク管理への取組み

当行及び当グループでは、当行及び当グループの経営の健全性・安全性を確保しつつ企業価値を高めていくために、業務やリスクの特性に応じてそのリスクを適切に管理し、コントロールしていくことを経営上の最重要課題の一つとして認識し、リスク管理態勢の整備に取り組んでおります。

当行及び当グループでは、各種リスクの明確な定義、適切なリスク管理を行うための態勢の整備と人材の育成、リスク管理態勢の有効性及び適切性の監査の実施等を内容とした、当行及び当グループ全体に共通するリスク管理の基本方針を取締役会において制定しております。当行及び当グループは、この基本方針に則り様々な手法を活用してリスク管理の高度化を図る等、リスク管理の強化に努めております。

② 総合的なリスク管理

当行及び当グループでは、当行及び当グループが保有する様々な金融資産・負債が晒されているリスクを、リスクの要因別に「信用リスク」、「市場リスク」、「流動性リスク」、「オペレーショナルリスク」等に分類し、各リスクの特性に応じた管理を行っております。

また、各リスク単位での管理に加え、リスクを全体として把握・評価し、必要に応じて定性・定量それぞれの面から適切な対応を行い、経営として許容できる範囲にリスクを制御していく、総合的なリスク管理態勢を構築しております。

具体的には、各リスク単位毎にリスクキャピタルを配賦し、リスク上限としてリスク制御を行うとともに、当行及び当グループ全体として保有するリスクが資本金等の財務体力を超えないように経営としての許容範囲にリスクを制御しております。当行は、この枠組みのもとで経営の健全性を確保するためにリスクキャピタルの使用状況を定期的にモニタリングし、取締役会等で報告をしております。

Financial Instruments

1. Matters Relating to the Conditions of Financial Instruments

(1) Policy on financial instruments

MHBK, which primarily engages in banking business, and its group companies (the “Group”) incur financial liabilities such as customer deposits and funding through financial markets on the funding side while holding financial assets such as customer loans, stocks and bonds on the investment side, and also engage in trading activities for certain financial instruments. Some consolidated subsidiaries conduct other financial business.

For these businesses, the Group manages appropriately the risks of individual financial instruments and carefully matches difference in transaction terms and various risk factors.

(2) Type and risk of financial instruments

The main financial assets of the Group consist of customer loans and securities such as stocks and government bonds for reserves for deposit payments and investment purposes. These financial assets are subject to various types of risk of losses that may be incurred by the Group due to a decline in, or total loss of, the value of assets as a result of deterioration in a counterparty’s and an issuer’s financial position (“credit risk”), or due to a decline in the value of assets as a result of fluctuations in interest rates, stock prices and foreign exchange rates and so on (“market risk”).

The main financing source of the Group is a stable source of deposits from its customers in addition to direct funding from the financial market. These financing sources are subject to the risk of losses (“liquidity risk”) arising from funding difficulties due to financial market turmoil or deterioration in our financial position that makes it difficult for us to raise the necessary funds or that forces us to raise funds at significantly higher interest rates than usual.

In addition, the Group uses derivative financial instruments to control the interest rate risk related to the assets and liabilities of the Group, as part of our asset and liability management (“ALM”). The Group primarily utilizes the “portfolio hedge” by grouping numerous financial assets and liabilities such as loans and deposits into similar interest risk units in accordance with risk management policies. Some derivative instruments like interest rate swaps are used as hedging instruments for cash-flow hedges or fair value hedges. The Group applies hedge accounting to the majority of these instruments, treating them as deferred hedges. The effectiveness of the hedges is assessed periodically by regression analysis and other methods to ensure that changes in interest rate risk or cash flows of the hedged items are highly effectively offset by the hedging instruments. It should be noted that the Group uses derivative financial instruments for trading purposes and so on as well. As financial services become more complex and diverse, the Group is exposed to various risks, including credit risk, market risk, liquidity risk and other risks.

(3) Risk management for financial instruments

1) Commitment to risk management

The Group recognizes the conducting of operations tailored to the risks and managing such risks as a key issue relating to its management. In order to implement its business strategy while maintaining our financial stability, the Group maintains comprehensive risk management and control measures.

The Group maintains basic policies for risk management established by our Board of Directors that are applicable to the entire Group. These policies clearly define the kinds of risks to be managed, set forth the organizational structure and provide for the human resources training necessary for appropriate levels of risk management. The policies also provide for audits to measure the effectiveness and suitability of the risk management structure. In line with these basic policies, the Group maintains various measures to strengthen and enhance the sophistication of its risk management system.

2) General concept of risk management

The Group classifies its risk exposures according to the various kinds of risks, including “credit risk,” “market risk,” “liquidity risk” and “operational risk,” and manages each type of risk according to its characteristics.

In addition to managing each type of risk individually, the Group has established a risk management structure to identify and evaluate overall risk and, where necessary, to devise appropriate responses to keep risk within limits that are managerially acceptable in both qualitative and quantitative terms.

More specifically, the Group allocates risk capital to each risk unit to control risk within the limits set for each unit. The Group also controls risk within managerially acceptable limits by working to ensure that the overall risk the Group holds on an entire Group basis does not exceed shareholder’s equity and other measures of financial strength. To ensure the ongoing financial health of the Group, MHBK regularly monitors the manner in which risk capital is being used in order to obtain a proper grasp of the risk profile within this framework. Reports are also submitted to the Board of Directors and other committees.

③ 信用リスクの管理

当行では、取締役会が信用リスクに関する重要な事項を決定し、頭取が信用リスク管理を統括しております。経営政策委員会である「ポートフォリオマネジメント委員会」や「クレジット委員会」において、当行及び当グループのクレジットポートフォリオの運営、与信先に対する取引方針等について総合的に審議・調整を行っております。リスク管理グループ長は、信用リスク管理の企画運営に関する事項を所管しております。信用リスク管理担当各部署は、信用リスクの計測・モニタリングや信用リスク管理に係る基本的な企画立案、推進等を行っております。審査部門長は、審査に関する事項を所管し、主に個別与信の観点から信用リスク管理を行っております。審査担当各部署は、個別与信案件に係る審査、管理、回収等を行っております。また、業務部門から独立した内部監査部門として資産監査部を設置しております。

当行及び当グループの信用リスク管理は、相互に補完する2つのアプローチによって実施しております。1つは、信用リスクの顕在化により発生する損失を制御するために、取引先の信用状態の調査を基に、与信実行から回収までの過程を個別案件ごとに管理する「与信管理」です。もう1つは、信用リスクを把握し適切に対応するために、信用リスク顕在化の可能性を統計的な手法で把握する「クレジットポートフォリオ管理」です。

クレジットポートフォリオ管理方法としては、統計的な手法によって今後1年間に予想される平均的な損失額（＝信用コスト）、一定の信頼区間における最大損失額（＝信用VaR）、及び信用VaRと信用コストとの差額（＝信用リスク量）を計測し、保有ポートフォリオから発生する損失の可能性を管理しております。また、信用リスク量を特定企業又は企業グループへの与信集中の結果発生する「与信集中リスク」と地域・業種等への与信集中の結果発生する「連鎖デフォルトリスク」に分解し、それぞれのリスクを制御するために各種ガイドラインを設定するなど適切な管理を行っております。

④ 市場リスクの管理

当行では、取締役会が市場リスクに関する重要な事項を決定しております。また、市場リスク管理に関する経営政策委員会として「ALM・マーケットリスク委員会」を設置し、ALMにかかわる基本的な方針・リスク計画・市場リスク管理に関する事項や、マーケットの急変等緊急時における対応策の提言等、総合的に審議・調整等を行っております。

リスク管理グループ長は市場リスク管理の企画運営全般に関する事項を所管しております。総合リスク管理部は、市場リスクのモニタリング・報告と分析・提言、諸リミットの設定等の実務を担い、市場リスク管理に関する企画立案・推進を行っております。総合リスク管理部は、当行及び当グループ全体の市場リスク状況を把握・管理するとともに、頭取への日次報告や、取締役会及び経営会議等に対する定期的な報告を行っております。

市場リスクの管理方法としては、配賦リスクキャピタルに対応した諸リミット等を設定し制御しております。なお、市場リスクの配賦リスクキャピタルの金額は、VaRとポジションをクローズするまでに発生する追加的なリスクを対象としております。トレーディング業務及びバンキング業務については、VaRによる限度及び損失に対する限度を設定しております。また、バンキング業務等については、必要に応じ、金利感応度等を用いたポジション枠を設定しております。

当行では、市場リスク管理に関する重要な事項を定めた「市場リスク管理の基本方針」を取締役会で決定し、この基本方針に則り頭取が市場リスク管理を統括しております。また、市場リスク管理等について総合的に審議・調整を行う経営政策委員会としてALM・マーケットリスク委員会を設置しております。さらに、市場性業務に関しては、フロントオフィス（市場部門）やバックオフィス（事務管理部門）から独立したミドルオフィス（リスク管理専担部署）を設置し相互に牽制が働く態勢としております。ミドルオフィスは、VaRに加えて、取引実態に応じて10BPV（ベースポイントバリュー）等のリスク指標の管理、ストレステストの実施、損失限度等により、VaRのみでは把握しきれないリスク等もきめ細かく管理しております。

3) Credit risk management

The Board of Directors of MHBK determines key matters pertaining to credit risk management policies and the CEO supervises the credit risk management. In addition, the “Portfolio Management Committee” and “Credit Committee” as its management policy committees broadly discuss and coordinate matters relating to the management of the Group’s credit portfolio and credit policies towards obligors. The Head of Risk Management Group is responsible for matters relating to planning and implementing credit risk management. Each department of the credit risk management division conducts credit risk measuring and monitoring, and forms and promotes basic plans of credit risk management. The Head of Credit Group is responsible for matters regarding credit examination and manages credit risk mainly from the viewpoint of individual credits. Each credit department approves/disapproves, manages and collects from customers individual credit transactions. In addition, MHBK has also established the Credit Review Division as an internal audit division that is independent of the business divisions in order.

The Group has adopted two different but mutually complementary approaches in credit risk management. The first approach is “credit management,” in which the Group manages the process for each individual transaction and individual obligor from execution until collection, based on its assessment of the credit quality of the customer. Through this process, the Group curbs losses in the case of a credit event. The second is “credit portfolio management,” in which the Group utilizes statistical methods to assess the potential for losses related to credit risk. Through this process, the Group identifies credit risk and responds appropriately.

Regarding the method of credit portfolio management, MHBK uses statistical methods to manage the possibility of losses by measuring the expected average loss for a one-year risk horizon (“expected loss”) and the maximum loss within a certain confidence interval (“credit VaR”). The difference between expected loss and credit VaR is measured as the credit risk amount (“unexpected loss”). MHBK recognizes two types of risk arising from allowing too large a proportion of credit risk to be allocated in certain areas. One type is “credit concentration risk,” which stems from granting excessive credit to certain individual counterparties or corporate groups. The other type is “chain-reaction default risk,” which arises from granting excessive credit to certain geographical areas, industrial sectors and other groupings. MHBK manages these risks appropriately in line with its specific guidelines for each.

4) Market risk management

The Board of Directors of MHBK determines key matters pertaining to market risk management policies. In addition, MHBK has established the “ALM & Market Risk Committee” as one of its management policy committees. The committee broadly discusses and coordinates matters relating to basic asset and liability management policies, risk planning and market risk management and proposes actions to be taken in emergency situations such as sudden market changes.

The Head of Risk Management Group of MHBK is responsible for matters relating to market risk management planning and operations. The Risk Management Division of MHBK is responsible for monitoring market risk, reports and analyses, proposals, setting limits and guidelines, and formulating and implementing plans relating to market risk management. In addition, the division assesses and manages the overall market risk of the Group as a whole and submits reports to the CEO on a daily basis and to our Board of Directors and the Executive Management Committee, etc. of MHBK on a regular basis.

To manage market risk, MHBK sets limits that correspond to risk capital allocations. The amount of risk capital allocated to market risk corresponds to VaR and additional costs that may arise in order to close relevant positions. For trading and banking activities, MHBK sets limits for VaR and for losses. For banking activities, MHBK sets position limits based on interest rate sensitivity as needed.

The Board of Directors of MHBK decides the “Basic Policies for Market and Liquidity Risk Management,” which determine key matters pertaining to market risk management policies, and the CEO supervises the market risk management in compliance with said Basic Policies. In addition, MHBK has established the ALM & Market Risk Committee as a management policy committee that broadly discusses and coordinates matters relating to the market risk management. Moreover, MHBK has established middle offices specializing in risk management that are independent of its front offices, which engage in market transactions, and its back offices, which are responsible for book entries and settlements. This structure enables them to achieve mutual checks and control over market operations. When VaR is not adequate to control risk, the middle offices manage risk by managing risk indicators, using 10 BPV (Basis Point Value) or others, by carrying out stress tests, and setting loss limits as needed.

⑤ 市場リスクの状況

i. バンキング業務

当行及び当グループのバンキング業務における市場リスク量(VAR)の状況は以下のとおりとなっております。

バンキング業務のVARの状況

(単位：億円)

	前連結会計年度	当連結会計年度
	(自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	(自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
年度末日	2,891	2,747
最大値	3,354	3,079
最小値	2,454	1,788
平均値	2,869	2,568

[バンキング業務の定義]

トレーディング業務及び政策保有株式(政策的に保有していると認識している株式及びその関連取引)以外の取引で主として以下の取引

- (1) 預金・貸出等及びそれに係る資金繰りと金利リスクのヘッジのための取引
 - (2) 株式(除く政策保有株式)、債券、投資信託等に対する投資とそれらに係る市場リスクのヘッジ取引
- なお、流動性預金についてコア預金を認定し、これを市場リスク計測に反映しております。

[バンキング業務のVARの計測手法]

線形リスク : 分散・共分散法
 非線形リスク : モンテカルロシミュレーション法
 VAR : 線形リスクと非線形リスクの単純合算
 定量基準 : ①信頼区間 片側 99% ②保有期間 1 ヶ月 ③観測期間 1 年

ii. トレーディング業務

当行及び当グループのトレーディング業務における市場リスク量(VAR)の状況は以下のとおりとなっております。

トレーディング業務のVARの状況

(単位：億円)

	前連結会計年度	当連結会計年度
	(自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	(自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
年度末日	13	12
最大値	25	22
最小値	13	11
平均値	18	15

[トレーディング業務の定義]

- (1) 短期の転売を意図して保有される取引
- (2) 現実の又は予想される短期の価格変動から利益を得ることや裁定取引による利益を確定することを意図して保有される取引
- (3) (1) と (2) の両方の側面を持つ取引
- (4) 顧客間の取引の取次ぎ業務やマーケット・メイキングを通じて保有する取引

[トレーディング業務のVARの計測手法]

線形リスク : 分散・共分散法
 非線形リスク : モンテカルロシミュレーション法
 VAR : 線形リスクと非線形リスクの単純合算
 定量基準 : ①信頼区間 片側 99% ②保有期間 1 日 ③観測期間 1 年

5) Situation of market risk

i. Banking activities

The following table shows the VaR figures relating to the banking activities of the Group for the fiscal year (period) indicated:

(Billions of Yen)

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
As of the fiscal year (period) end	289.1	274.7
Maximum	335.4	307.9
Minimum	245.4	178.8
Average	286.9	256.8

[Definition of banking activities]

The following transactions are categorized as banking activities, with trading activities and strategically-held equity being categorized separately.

- (1) Deposits and loans as well as related funding activities, and hedge against interest rate risk.
- (2) Equity (excluding strategically-held equity), bonds, investment trusts, etc. and hedges against related market risk.

The core deposit of liquid deposits is to be specified and incorporated into the measurement of market risk.

[Method of calculating VaR of banking activities]

Linear risk: Variance co-variance model

Non-linear risk: Monte-Carlo simulation

VaR: The total amount of linear risk and non-linear risk

Quantitative standard: 1) Confidence interval: one-tailed 99%, 2) Holding period of one month, 3) Historical observation period of one year

ii. Trading activities

The following table shows the VaR figures relating to the trading activities of the Group for the fiscal year (period) indicated:

(Billions of Yen)

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
As of the fiscal year (period) end	1.3	1.2
Maximum	2.5	2.2
Minimum	1.3	1.1
Average	1.8	1.5

[Definition of trading activities]

- (1) Transactions held for the purpose of short-term resale.
- (2) Transactions held for the purpose of making a profit from price fluctuations over a short period as well as fixing a profit from arbitrage activities.
- (3) Deals that have both aspects of (1) and (2) above.
- (4) Deals held for broking business or market making business.

[Method of calculating VaR of trading activities]

Linear risk: Variance co-variance model

Non-linear risk: Monte-Carlo simulation

VaR: The total amount of linear risk and non-linear risk

Quantitative standard: 1) Confidence interval: one-tailed 99%, 2) Holding period of one day, 3) Historical observation period of one year

iii. 政策保有株式

政策保有株式についても、バンキング業務やトレーディング業務と同様に、VaR及びリスク指標などに基づく市場リスク管理を行っております。当連結会計年度末における政策保有株式のリスク指標（株価指数 TOPIX 1% の変化に対する感応度）は 272 億円（前連結会計年度末は 343 億円）です。

iv. VaRによるリスク管理

VaRは、市場の動きに対し、一定期間（保有期間）・一定確率（信頼区間）のもとで、保有ポートフォリオが被る可能性のある想定最大損失額で、統計的な仮定に基づく市場リスク計測手法です。そのため、VaRの使用においては、一般的に以下の点を留意する必要があります。

- ・ VaRの値は、保有期間・信頼区間の設定方法、計測手法によって異なること。
- ・ 過去の市場の変動をもとに推計したVaRの値は、必ずしも実際の発生する最大損失額を捕捉するものではないこと。
- ・ 設定した保有期間内で、保有するポートフォリオの売却、あるいはヘッジすることを前提にしているため、市場の混乱等で市場において十分な取引ができなくなる状況では、VaRの値を超える損失額が発生する可能性があること。
- ・ 設定した信頼区間を上回る確率で発生する損失額は捉えられていないこと。

また、当行及び当グループでVaRの計測手法として使用している分散・共分散法は、市場の変動が正規分布に従うことを前提としております。そのため、前提を超える極端な市場の変動が生じやすい状況では、リスクを過小に評価する可能性があります。また、一般的に金利上昇と株価上昇は同時に起こりやすいといった相関関係についても、金利上昇と株価下落が同時に発生する等、通常の相関関係が崩れる場合にリスクを過小に評価する可能性があります。

当行及び当グループでは、VaRによる市場リスク計測の有効性をVaRと損益を比較するバックテストにより定期的に確認するとともに、VaRに加えて、リスク指標の管理、ストレステストの実施、損失限度等により、VaRのみでは把握しきれないリスク等もきめ細かく把握し、厳格なリスク管理を行っていると認識しております。

⑥ 資金調達に係る流動性リスクの管理

当行及び当グループの流動性リスク管理態勢は、基本的に前述「④市場リスクの管理」の市場リスク管理態勢と同様ですが、これに加え、市場ユニット長が資金繰り管理の企画運営に関する事項を所管し、ALM部が、資金繰り運営状況の把握・調整等を担い、資金繰り管理に関する企画立案・推進を行っております。資金繰りの状況等については、ALM・マーケットリスク委員会、経営会議等に報告しております。

流動性リスクの計測は、市場からの資金調達に関する上限額等、資金繰りに関する指標を用いております。流動性リスクに関するリミット等は、ALM・マーケットリスク委員会での審議・調整及び経営会議の審議を経て頭取が決定しております。さらに、資金繰りの状況に応じた「平常時」・「懸念時」・「危機時」の区分、及び「懸念時」・「危機時」の対応について定めております。これに加え、当行及び当グループの資金繰りに影響を与える「緊急事態」が発生した際に、迅速な対応を行うことができる態勢を構築しております。

(4) 金融商品の時価等に関する事項についての補足説明

金融商品の時価には、市場価格に基づく価額のほか、市場価格がない場合には合理的に算定された価額が含まれております。当該価額の算定においては一定の前提条件等を採用しているため、異なる前提条件等によった場合、当該価額が異なることもあります。

iii. Strategic equity holding

The Group performs the same market risk management based on VaR and risk indices for the strategic equity holding portfolio as for banking activities and trading activities. The risk index of the strategic equity holding portfolio (sensitivity of the portfolio to a 1% change in TOPIX index) is set as ¥27.2 billion as of March 31, 2016 (¥34.3 billion as of March 31, 2015).

iv. Risk management using VaR

VaR is a commonly used market risk measurement technique based on statistical assumptions to measure maximum possible loss in the market, which will be incurred to the holding portfolio in a certain period with some probability. It should be noted that in general VaR model has the following limitations:

- VaR estimates could differ by assumptions of holding period, confidence interval and approaches for the measurement.
- VaR that is calculated based on historical data does not necessarily indicate an accurate future possible maximum loss.
- VaR might underestimate the probability of loss when the market becomes inactive due to market confusion since VaR is based on the assumptions of sales of holding portfolio or hedges in the market during the holding period for the calculation.
- VaR model does not take account of any losses that might occur beyond this confidence interval.

The variance co-variance model used as the measurement technique of VaR assumes that changes in market movements follow a normal distribution. Therefore, the model might underestimate the risk in a circumstance where the market is likely to move extremely beyond the assumption. The model might also underestimate the risk when the normal correlation assumption between interest rate and share price collapses in a circumstance where a rise in the interest rate and a deterioration of share price happen simultaneously.

The Group checks the validity of the market risk measurement made by VaR approach periodically by backtesting, which compares VaR with actual profit and loss. In addition to VaR, the Group performs a wide variety of management processes and controls such as risk indices monitoring, implementation of stress tests, and loss limit monitoring in order to perform strict risk management by carefully grasping all risks, including those VaR approach is not able to cover.

6) Liquidity risk management

The Group's liquidity risk management structure is generally the same as the market risk management structure described above "4) Market risk management." However, liquidity risk is managed under the system where the Head of Markets Unit is responsible for the planning and implementing cash flow management, the ALM Department is responsible for matters relating to identifying and coordinating cash flow situation, and plans and runs cash flow management operations. Reports on the cash flow situation are submitted to the ALM & Market Risk Committee and the Executive Management Committee, etc.

Liquidity risk is measured using indices pertaining to cash flow, such as limits on funds raised in the market. Limits on liquidity risk, etc. are discussed and coordinated by the ALM & Market Risk Committee, discussed further by the Executive Management Committee and determined by the CEO. The Group has established classifications for the cash flow conditions affecting the Group, ranging from "normal" to "cause for concern" and "critical," and has established procedures for dealing with cases that are deemed to fall into the "cause for concern" or "critical" category. In addition, a structure has been constructed under which the Group will be able to respond smoothly in the event of an "emergency situation" that affects the Group's funding.

(4) Supplementary explanation of matters relating to fair value of financial instruments and others

Fair values of financial instruments include the values based on market prices, and the values deemed as market prices obtained by the reasonable estimate when the financial instruments do not have market prices. Since certain assumptions and others are adopted for calculating such values, they may differ when adopting different assumptions and others.

2. 金融商品の時価等に関する事項

連結貸借対照表計上額、時価及びこれらの差額は、次のとおりであります。なお、時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められる非上場株式等は、次表には含めておりません（（注2）参照）。

前連結会計年度（平成27年3月31日）

（単位：百万円）

	連結貸借対照表 計上額	時価	差額
(1) 現金預け金（*1）	26,009,828	26,009,828	—
(2) コールローン及び買入手形（*1）	471,689	471,689	—
(3) 買現先勘定	598,521	598,521	—
(4) 債券貸借取引支払保証金	133,336	133,336	—
(5) 買入金銭債権（*1）	3,190,938	3,190,938	—
(6) 特定取引資産			
売買目的有価証券	1,172,330	1,172,330	—
(7) 金銭の信託（*1）	2,747	2,747	—
(8) 有価証券			
満期保有目的の債券	5,647,341	5,677,806	30,465
その他有価証券	34,563,795	34,563,795	—
(9) 貸出金	71,313,641		
貸倒引当金（*1）	△454,153		
	70,859,488	71,942,905	1,083,416
資産計	142,650,016	143,763,899	1,113,882
(1) 預金	95,067,633	95,037,351	△30,281
(2) 譲渡性預金	14,615,346	14,614,902	△444
(3) コールマネー及び売渡手形	3,476,748	3,476,748	—
(4) 売現先勘定	10,140,790	10,140,790	—
(5) 債券貸借取引受入担保金	513,983	513,983	—
(6) 特定取引負債			
売付商品債券等	10,412	10,412	—
(7) 借入金	6,870,180	6,897,308	27,128
(8) 社債	4,678,117	4,763,351	85,234
負債計	135,373,211	135,454,848	81,637
デリバティブ取引（*2）			
ヘッジ会計が適用されていないもの	227,258		
ヘッジ会計が適用されているもの	(25,123)		
貸倒引当金（*1）	△13,728		
デリバティブ取引計	188,406	188,406	—

（*1） 貸出金及びデリバティブ取引に対応する一般貸倒引当金及び個別貸倒引当金等を控除しております。なお、現金預け金、コールローン及び買入手形、買入金銭債権、金銭の信託に対する貸倒引当金については、重要性が乏しいため、連結貸借対照表計上額から直接減額しております。

（*2） 特定取引資産・負債及び金融派生商品等に計上しているデリバティブ取引を一括して表示しております。デリバティブ取引によって生じた正味の債権・債務は純額で表示しており、合計で正味の債務となる項目については、（ ）で表示しております。

2. Matters Relating to Fair Value of Financial Instruments and Others

The following are carrying values, fair values and differences between them. Unlisted stocks and others, the fair values of which are deemed extremely difficult to determine, are excluded from the table below (see (Note 2)).

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Difference
(1) Cash and Due from Banks (*1)	26,009,828	26,009,828	—
(2) Call Loans and Bills Bought (*1)	471,689	471,689	—
(3) Receivables under Resale Agreements	598,521	598,521	—
(4) Receivables under Securities Borrowing Transactions	133,336	133,336	—
(5) Monetary Claims Bought (*1)	3,190,938	3,190,938	—
(6) Trading Assets			
Trading Securities	1,172,330	1,172,330	—
(7) Money Held in Trust (*1)	2,747	2,747	—
(8) Securities			
Bonds Held to Maturity	5,647,341	5,677,806	30,465
Available-for-sale Securities	34,563,795	34,563,795	—
(9) Loans and Bills Discounted	71,313,641		
Allowance for Loan Losses (*1)	(454,153)		
	70,859,488	71,942,905	1,083,416
Total Assets	142,650,016	143,763,899	1,113,882
(1) Deposits	95,067,633	95,037,351	(30,281)
(2) Negotiable Certificates of Deposit	14,615,346	14,614,902	(444)
(3) Call Money and Bills Sold	3,476,748	3,476,748	—
(4) Payables under Repurchase Agreements	10,140,790	10,140,790	—
(5) Payables under Securities Lending Transactions	513,983	513,983	—
(6) Trading Liabilities			
Securities Sold, Not Yet Purchased, etc.	10,412	10,412	—
(7) Borrowed Money	6,870,180	6,897,308	27,128
(8) Bonds and Notes	4,678,117	4,763,351	85,234
Total Liabilities	135,373,211	135,454,848	81,637
Derivative Transactions (*2)			
Derivative Transactions not Designated as Hedge	227,258		
Derivative Transactions Designated as Hedge	[25,123]		
Allowance for Derivative Transactions (*1)	(13,728)		
Total Derivative Transactions	188,406	188,406	—

(*1) General and individually estimated allowance for losses relevant to Loans and Bills Discounted and allowance for Derivative Transactions are excluded. Allowances for losses on Cash and Due from Banks, Call Loans and Bills Bought, Monetary Claims Bought and Money Held in Trust are directly written off against the carrying value of respective items due to immateriality.

(*2) Derivative Transactions recorded in Trading Assets and Trading Liabilities and Derivatives are presented in the aggregate. Net positive and negative balances that arose from derivative transactions are presented on a net basis, and the item that is net debts in total is presented in brackets.

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

（単位：百万円）

	連結貸借対照表 計上額	時価	差額
(1) 現金預け金（*1）	30,232,747	30,232,747	—
(2) コールローン及び買入手形（*1）	398,842	398,842	—
(3) 買現先勘定	467,521	467,521	—
(4) 債券貸借取引支払保証金	—	—	—
(5) 買入金銭債権（*1）	2,966,058	2,966,058	—
(6) 特定取引資産			
売買目的有価証券	1,294,331	1,294,331	—
(7) 金銭の信託（*1）	2,694	2,694	—
(8) 有価証券			
満期保有目的の債券	4,817,574	4,873,209	55,634
その他有価証券	32,152,292	32,152,292	—
(9) 貸出金	71,068,818		
貸倒引当金（*1）	△404,760		
	70,664,057	71,805,404	1,141,346
資産計	142,996,121	144,193,102	1,196,981
(1) 預金	102,053,054	102,058,833	5,779
(2) 譲渡性預金	10,978,463	10,978,169	△293
(3) コールマネー及び売渡手形	1,132,089	1,132,089	—
(4) 売現先勘定	7,621,343	7,621,343	—
(5) 債券貸借取引受入担保金	786,431	786,431	—
(6) 特定取引負債			
売付商品債券等	0	0	—
(7) 借入金	7,639,591	7,699,987	60,395
(8) 社債	4,425,373	4,474,904	49,531
負債計	134,636,346	134,751,759	115,412
デリバティブ取引（*2）			
ヘッジ会計が適用されていないもの	(54,496)		
ヘッジ会計が適用されているもの	480,639		
貸倒引当金（*1）	△8,018		
デリバティブ取引計	418,124	418,124	—

（*1） 貸出金及びデリバティブ取引に対応する一般貸倒引当金及び個別貸倒引当金等を控除しております。なお、現金預け金、コールローン及び買入手形、買入金銭債権、金銭の信託に対する貸倒引当金については、重要性が乏しいため、連結貸借対照表計上額から直接減額しております。

（*2） 特定取引資産・負債及び金融派生商品等に計上しているデリバティブ取引を一括して表示しております。デリバティブ取引によって生じた正味の債権・債務は純額で表示しており、合計で正味の債務となる項目については、（ ）で表示しております。

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Difference
(1) Cash and Due from Banks (*1)	30,232,747	30,232,747	—
(2) Call Loans and Bills Bought (*1)	398,842	398,842	—
(3) Receivables under Resale Agreements	467,521	467,521	—
(4) Receivables under Securities Borrowing Transactions	—	—	—
(5) Monetary Claims Bought (*1)	2,966,058	2,966,058	—
(6) Trading Assets			
Trading Securities	1,294,331	1,294,331	—
(7) Money Held in Trust (*1)	2,694	2,694	—
(8) Securities			
Bonds Held to Maturity	4,817,574	4,873,209	55,634
Available-for-sale Securities	32,152,292	32,152,292	—
(9) Loans and Bills Discounted	71,068,818		
Allowance for Loan Losses (*1)	(404,760)		
	70,664,057	71,805,404	1,141,346
Total Assets	142,996,121	144,193,102	1,196,981
(1) Deposits	102,053,054	102,058,833	5,779
(2) Negotiable Certificates of Deposit	10,978,463	10,978,169	(293)
(3) Call Money and Bills Sold	1,132,089	1,132,089	—
(4) Payables under Repurchase Agreements	7,621,343	7,621,343	—
(5) Payables under Securities Lending Transactions	786,431	786,431	—
(6) Trading Liabilities			
Securities Sold, Not Yet Purchased, etc.	0	0	—
(7) Borrowed Money	7,639,591	7,699,987	60,395
(8) Bonds and Notes	4,425,373	4,474,904	49,531
Total Liabilities	134,636,346	134,751,759	115,412
Derivative Transactions (*2)			
Derivative Transactions not Designated as Hedge	[54,496]		
Derivative Transactions Designated as Hedge	480,639		
Allowance for Derivative Transactions (*1)	(8,018)		
Total Derivative Transactions	418,124	418,124	—

(*1) General and individually estimated allowance for losses relevant to Loans and Bills Discounted and allowance for Derivative Transactions are excluded. Allowances for losses on Cash and Due from Banks, Call Loans and Bills Bought, Monetary Claims Bought and Money Held in Trust are directly written off against the carrying value of respective items due to immateriality.

(*2) Derivative Transactions recorded in Trading Assets and Trading Liabilities and Derivatives are presented in the aggregate. Net positive and negative balances that arose from derivative transactions are presented on a net basis, and the item that is net debts in total is presented in brackets.

(注1) 金融商品の時価の算定方法

資産

(1) 現金預け金

満期のない預け金については、時価は帳簿価額と近似していることから、当該帳簿価額を時価としております。満期のある預け金については、主に約定期間が短期間（6ヵ月以内）であり、時価は帳簿価額と近似していることから、当該帳簿価額を時価としております。

(2) コールローン及び買入手形、(3) 買戻先勘定、及び(4) 債券貸借取引支払保証金

これらは、主に約定期間が短期間（6ヵ月以内）であり、時価は帳簿価額と近似していることから、当該帳簿価額を時価としております。

(5) 買入金銭債権

買入金銭債権については、市場価格に準ずるものとして合理的に算定された価額（ブローカー又は情報ベンダーから入手する価格等）等によっております。

(6) 特定取引資産

特定取引目的で保有している債券等の有価証券については、市場価格等によっております。

(7) 金銭の信託

有価証券運用を主目的とする単独運用の金銭の信託において信託財産として運用されている有価証券については、(8)に記載の方法にて時価を算定しております。上記以外の金銭の信託については、時価は帳簿価額と近似していることから、当該帳簿価額を時価としております。なお、保有目的ごとの金銭の信託に関する注記事項については「(金銭の信託関係)」に記載しております。

(8) 有価証券

株式は取引所の価格、債券等は市場価格、ブローカー又は情報ベンダー等から入手する評価等によっております。投資信託は、公表されている基準価格等によっております。私募債は、内部格付、期間に基づく区分ごとに、元利金等の合計額を信用リスク等のリスク要因を織込んだ割引率で割り引いて時価を算定しております。

証券化商品は、ブローカー等から入手する評価又は経営陣の合理的な見積りによる合理的に算定された価額をもって時価としております。経営陣の合理的な見積りによる合理的に算定された価額を算定するにあたって利用したモデルは、ディスカウント・キャッシュフロー法、価格決定変数はデフォルト率、回収率、プリペイメント率、割引率等であります。

変動付国債については、市場価格を時価とみなせない状況であると判断し、当連結会計年度末においては、合理的に算定された価額によっております。合理的に算定された価額を算定するにあたって利用したモデルは、ディスカウント・キャッシュフロー法等であります。価格決定変数は、10年国債利回り及び原資産10年の金利スワップションのボラティリティ等であります。

なお、保有目的ごとの有価証券に関する注記事項については「(有価証券関係)」に記載しております。

(9) 貸出金

貸出金については、貸出金の種類及び内部格付、期間に基づく区分ごとに、元利金の合計額を信用リスク等のリスク要因を織込んだ割引率で割り引いて時価を算定しております。また、破綻先、実質破綻先及び破綻懸念先に対する債権等については、見積将来キャッシュ・フローの現在価値又は担保及び保証による回収見込額等に基づいて貸倒見積高を算定しているため、時価は連結決算日における連結貸借対照表上の債権等計上額から貸倒引当金計上額を控除した金額に近似しており、当該価額を時価としております。

貸出金のうち、当該貸出を担保資産の範囲内に限るなどの特性により、返済期限を設けていないものについては、返済見込み期間及び金利条件等から、時価は帳簿価額に近似しているものと想定されるため、帳簿価額を時価としております。

(Note 1) Measurement method of fair value of financial instruments

Assets

(1) Cash and Due from Banks

For Due from Banks which has no maturity, since fair values approximate book values, we deem the book values to be fair values. For Due from Banks which has maturity, since contractual terms are mainly short (i.e., within six months) and fair values approximate book values, we deem the book values to be fair values.

(2) Call Loans and Bills Bought, (3) Receivables under Resale Agreements and (4) Receivables under Securities Borrowing Transactions

Since contractual terms of these items are mainly short (i.e., within six months) and fair values approximate book values, we deem the book values to be fair values.

(5) Monetary Claims Bought

Fair values of Monetary Claims Bought are based on the values deemed as market prices obtained by the reasonable estimate such as those obtained from brokers and quote vendors.

(6) Trading Assets

Fair values of securities held for trading, such as bonds held for trading, are based on the market prices and others.

(7) Money Held in Trust

Fair values of securities held as trust assets in individually managed Money Held in Trust which is primarily invested in securities are determined by the method described in (8) below. For other types of Money Held in Trust, since fair values approximate book values, we deem the book values to be fair values. The notes to Money Held in Trust based on holding purpose are included in the section of "Money Held in Trust."

(8) Securities

Fair values of stocks are based on the prices on securities exchanges, and those of bonds and others are based on the market prices or valuations obtained from brokers and quote vendors. Fair values of investment trusts are based on the disclosed net asset value. Fair values of private placement bonds are calculated by discounting the total amount of principal and interest and others at interest rates based on the discount rate reflecting expected loss and credit risk and other risk factors by categories according to the internal ratings and terms.

With respect to securitization products, we applied valuations obtained from brokers or reasonably calculated prices based on the reasonable estimates of our management as fair value. In deriving reasonably calculated prices based on the reasonable estimates of our management mentioned above, we used the Discounted Cash Flow Method. The price decision variables include default rates, recovery rates, pre-payment rates and discount rates.

Fair values of Floating-Rate Japanese Government Bonds, according to our determination that current market prices may not reflect the fair value, are based on the reasonably calculated prices as book value at the end of the fiscal year. In deriving the reasonably calculated prices, we used the Discounted Cash Flow Method as well as other methods. The price decision variables include the yield of 10-year Japanese Government Bonds and the volatilities of interest rate swap options for 10-year Japanese Government Bonds as underlying assets.

The notes to Securities based on holding purpose are included in the section of "Securities."

(9) Loans and Bills Discounted

Fair values of Loans and Bills Discounted are calculated by the total amount of principal and interest discounted at the discount rate reflecting expected loss and credit risk and other risk factors by categories according to the types, internal ratings and terms of the Loans and Bills Discounted. In addition, as to claims against bankrupt obligors, substantially bankrupt obligors and intensive control obligors, since the estimated amount of bad debts is calculated based on the present value of the expected future cash flows or the estimated amounts that we would be able to collect from collateral and guarantees, fair values approximate the carrying value of claims minus Allowance for Loan Losses on the consolidated balance sheet as of the end of the fiscal year, and we thus deem such amounts to be fair values.

Of the Loans and Bills Discounted, for those without a fixed maturity due to loan characteristics such as limiting loans to within the value of pledged assets, we deem the book values to be fair values since fair values are expected to approximate book values based on the estimated loan periods, interest rates and other conditions.

負債

(1) 預金、及び(2) 譲渡性預金

要求預金については、連結決算日に要求された場合の支払額(帳簿価額)を時価とみなしております。また、定期預金、譲渡性預金の時価は、一定の期間ごとに区分して、将来のキャッシュ・フローを割り引いて現在価値を算定しております。その割引率は、市場金利を用いております。なお、預入期間が短期間(6ヵ月以内)のものは、時価は帳簿価額と近似していることから、主として当該帳簿価額を時価としております。

(3) コールマネー及び売渡手形、(4) 売現先勘定、及び(5) 債券貸借取引受入担保金

これらは、主に約定期間が短期間(6ヵ月以内)であり、時価は帳簿価額と近似していることから、当該帳簿価額を時価としております。

(6) 特定取引負債

特定取引目的の売付商品債券、売付債券については、市場価格等によっております。

(7) 借入金

借入金の時価は、一定の期間ごとに区分した当該借入金の元利金の合計額を同様の借入において想定される利率で割り引いて現在価値を算定しております。

(8) 社債

当行及び連結子会社の発行する社債の時価は、市場価格のある社債は市場価格によっており、市場価格のない社債は元利金の合計額を同様の社債を発行した場合に適用されると考えられる利率で割り引いて現在価値を算定しております。

デリバティブ取引

デリバティブ取引については、「(デリバティブ取引関係)」に記載しております。

(注2) 時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められる金融商品の連結貸借対照表計上額は次のとおりであり、金融商品の時価情報の「資産(5) 買入金銭債権」、「資産(7) 金銭の信託」及び「資産(8) その他有価証券」には含まれておりません。

(単位: 百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
①非上場株式(*1)	139,142	192,801
②組合出資金等(*2)	45,082	42,031
③その他(*3)	100,595	571
合計(*4)	284,820	235,404

(*1) 非上場株式については、市場価格がなく、時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められることから時価開示の対象とはしていません。

(*2) 組合出資金等のうち、組合財産等が非上場株式など時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められるもので構成されているものについては、時価開示の対象とはしていません。

(*3) その他に含まれる優先出資証券等は、市場価格がないこと等により、時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められることから、時価開示の対象とはしていません。

(*4) 前連結会計年度において、2,177百万円減損処理を行っております。
当連結会計年度において、1,248百万円減損処理を行っております。

Liabilities

(1) Deposits and (2) Negotiable Certificates of Deposit

For demand deposits, we deem the payment amounts if required on the consolidated balance sheet date (i.e., book values) to be fair values. In addition, fair values of Time Deposits and Negotiable Certificates of Deposits are calculated by classifying them based on their terms and by discounting the future cash flows. The discount rates used in such calculations are the market interest rates. For the deposits whose deposit terms are short (i.e., within six months), since fair values approximate book values, we mainly deem the book values to be fair values.

(3) Call Money and Bills Sold, (4) Payables under Repurchase Agreements and (5) Payables under Securities Lending Transactions

Since contractual terms of these items are mainly short (i.e., within six months) and fair values approximate book values, we deem the book values to be fair values.

(6) Trading Liabilities

Fair values of Securities Sold, Not Yet Purchased in Trading Liabilities are based on the market prices and others.

(7) Borrowed Money

Fair values of Borrowed Money are calculated by discounting the total amount of the principal and interest of such Borrowed Money classified by certain period at the interest rates considered to be applicable to similar loans.

(8) Bonds and Notes

Fair values of Bonds and Notes issued by MHBK and its consolidated subsidiaries are based on the market prices for Bonds and Notes which have market prices, and calculated by discounting the total amount of principal and interest by the interest rates considered to be applicable to similar Bonds and Notes for those which do not have market prices.

Derivative Transactions

This topic is to be discussed later in the section of "Derivative Transactions."

(Note 2) Carrying values of financial instruments whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine are indicated below, and are not included in "Assets (5) Monetary Claims Bought," "Assets (7) Money Held in Trust" and "Assets (8) Available-for-sale Securities" in fair value information of financial instruments.

(Millions of Yen)

Category	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
1) Unlisted Stocks (*1)	139,142	192,801
2) Investments in Partnerships and Others (*2)	45,082	42,031
3) Other (*3)	100,595	571
Total (*4)	284,820	235,404

(*1) We do not treat Unlisted Stocks as being subject to disclosure of fair values as there are no market prices and it is deemed extremely difficult to determine their fair values.

(*2) Of the Investments in Partnerships and Others, we do not treat those whose assets consist of unlisted stocks and other financial instruments whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine as being subject to disclosure of fair values.

(*3) We do not treat preferred subscription certificates and others included in Other as being subject to disclosure of fair values as there are no market prices and other factors and it is deemed extremely difficult to determine their fair values.

(*4) During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015, the amount of impairment ("devaluation") was ¥2,177 million.
During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016, the amount of impairment ("devaluation") was ¥1,248 million.

(注3) 金銭債権及び満期のある有価証券の連結決算日後の償還予定額
前連結会計年度(平成27年3月31日)

(単位:百万円)

	1年以内	1年超 3年以内	3年超 5年以内	5年超 7年以内	7年超 10年以内	10年超
預け金	25,009,915	—	—	—	—	—
コールローン及び買入手形	472,438	—	—	—	—	—
買入金銭債権	2,788,591	102,440	48,443	9,382	4,991	234,357
有価証券(*1)	6,387,467	11,209,638	8,776,946	1,543,696	2,645,996	3,451,541
満期保有目的の債券	600,000	1,800,000	1,480,000	—	480,000	1,195,442
国債	600,000	1,800,000	1,480,000	—	480,000	—
外国債券	—	—	—	—	—	1,195,442
其他有価証券のうち満期があるもの	5,787,467	9,409,638	7,296,946	1,543,696	2,165,996	2,256,098
国債	2,978,900	7,658,100	4,307,600	337,400	996,400	—
地方債	35,611	60,758	42,130	13,765	77,738	732
社債	389,625	659,666	397,401	125,021	54,012	781,179
外国債券	2,369,148	920,565	2,490,812	1,025,484	1,032,708	1,470,926
其他	14,181	110,548	59,002	42,025	5,137	3,260
貸出金(*2)	28,098,865	15,043,361	11,163,593	4,998,794	3,806,364	7,127,148
合計	62,757,277	26,355,439	19,988,984	6,551,873	6,457,352	10,813,048

(*1) 有価証券には、時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められる有価証券を含んでおります。

(*2) 貸出金のうち、破綻先、実質破綻先及び破綻懸念先に対する債権等、償還予定額が見込めない425,914百万円、期間の定めのないもの649,599百万円は含めておりません。

(Note 3) Redemption schedule by term for Monetary Claims and Securities with maturities after the consolidated balance sheet date
As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	1 year or less	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	5 - 7 years	7 - 10 years	Over 10 years
Due from Banks	25,009,915	—	—	—	—	—
Call Loans and Bills Bought	472,438	—	—	—	—	—
Monetary Claims Bought	2,788,591	102,440	48,443	9,382	4,991	234,357
Securities (*1)	6,387,467	11,209,638	8,776,946	1,543,696	2,645,996	3,451,541
Bonds Held to Maturity	600,000	1,800,000	1,480,000	—	480,000	1,195,442
Japanese Government Bonds	600,000	1,800,000	1,480,000	—	480,000	—
Foreign Bonds	—	—	—	—	—	1,195,442
Available-for-sale Securities with maturities	5,787,467	9,409,638	7,296,946	1,543,696	2,165,996	2,256,098
Japanese Government Bonds	2,978,900	7,658,100	4,307,600	337,400	996,400	—
Japanese Local Government Bonds	35,611	60,758	42,130	13,765	77,738	732
Bonds and Notes	389,625	659,666	397,401	125,021	54,012	781,179
Foreign Bonds	2,369,148	920,565	2,490,812	1,025,484	1,032,708	1,470,926
Other	14,181	110,548	59,002	42,025	5,137	3,260
Loans and Bills Discounted (*2)	28,098,865	15,043,361	11,163,593	4,998,794	3,806,364	7,127,148
Total	62,757,277	26,355,439	19,988,984	6,551,873	6,457,352	10,813,048

(*1) Securities includes securities whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine.

(*2) Loans and Bills Discounted does not include ¥425,914 million of claims whose redemption schedules are not expected, such as claims against bankrupt obligors, substantially bankrupt obligors and intensive control obligors, and ¥649,599 million of claims whose terms are not determined.

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

（単位：百万円）

	1年以内	1年超 3年以内	3年超 5年以内	5年超 7年以内	7年超 10年以内	10年超
預け金	29,536,781	—	—	—	—	—
コールローン及び買入手形	399,613	—	—	—	—	—
買入金銭債権	2,620,506	125,314	20,006	6,028	574	190,610
有価証券（*1）	5,855,519	13,297,810	4,714,948	1,843,696	2,873,043	3,171,150
満期保有目的の債券	700,000	1,940,000	640,000	100,000	380,000	989,351
国債	700,000	1,940,000	640,000	100,000	380,000	—
外国債券	—	—	—	—	—	989,351
その他の有価証券のうち満期があるもの	5,155,519	11,357,810	4,074,948	1,743,696	2,493,043	2,181,799
国債	2,112,700	9,478,300	2,001,900	60,000	1,354,200	—
地方債	19,843	73,072	19,748	43,730	73,799	684
社債	322,278	724,167	386,496	116,925	125,426	810,697
外国債券	2,647,472	1,030,407	1,596,512	1,518,154	932,728	1,334,053
その他	53,224	51,863	70,291	4,887	6,888	36,364
貸出金（*2）	26,172,866	15,882,091	11,543,226	4,814,369	4,280,454	7,265,964
合計	64,585,287	29,305,215	16,278,182	6,664,094	7,154,071	10,627,725

（*1）有価証券には、時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められる有価証券を含んでおります。

（*2）貸出金のうち、破綻先、実質破綻先及び破綻懸念先に対する債権等、償還予定額が見込めない 415,016 百万円、期間の定めのないもの 694,829 百万円は含めておりません。

As of March 31, 2016

（Millions of Yen）

	1 year or less	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	5 - 7 years	7 - 10 years	Over 10 years
Due from Banks	29,536,781	—	—	—	—	—
Call Loans and Bills Bought	399,613	—	—	—	—	—
Monetary Claims Bought	2,620,506	125,314	20,006	6,028	574	190,610
Securities (*1)	5,855,519	13,297,810	4,714,948	1,843,696	2,873,043	3,171,150
Bonds Held to Maturity	700,000	1,940,000	640,000	100,000	380,000	989,351
Japanese Government Bonds	700,000	1,940,000	640,000	100,000	380,000	—
Foreign Bonds	—	—	—	—	—	989,351
Available-for-sale Securities with maturities	5,155,519	11,357,810	4,074,948	1,743,696	2,493,043	2,181,799
Japanese Government Bonds	2,112,700	9,478,300	2,001,900	60,000	1,354,200	—
Japanese Local Government Bonds	19,843	73,072	19,748	43,730	73,799	684
Bonds and Notes	322,278	724,167	386,496	116,925	125,426	810,697
Foreign Bonds	2,647,472	1,030,407	1,596,512	1,518,154	932,728	1,334,053
Other	53,224	51,863	70,291	4,887	6,888	36,364
Loans and Bills Discounted (*2)	26,172,866	15,882,091	11,543,226	4,814,369	4,280,454	7,265,964
Total	64,585,287	29,305,215	16,278,182	6,664,094	7,154,071	10,627,725

(*1) Securities includes securities whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine.

(*2) Loans and Bills Discounted does not include ¥415,016 million of claims whose redemption schedules are not expected, such as claims against bankrupt obligors, substantially bankrupt obligors and intensive control obligors, and ¥694,829 million of claims whose terms are not determined.

(注4) 社債、借入金及びその他の有利子負債の連結決算日後の返済予定額
前連結会計年度（平成27年3月31日）

(単位：百万円)

	1年以内	1年超 3年以内	3年超 5年以内	5年超 7年以内	7年超 10年以内	10年超
預金（※1）	91,331,499	2,881,362	714,547	78,103	62,120	—
譲渡性預金	14,565,791	49,768	—	—	—	—
コールマネー及び売渡手形	3,476,748	—	—	—	—	—
借入金（※2）	514,570	949,553	4,210,272	116,814	837,002	148,915
短期社債	99,205	—	—	—	—	—
社債（※2）	540,420	1,978,338	1,194,773	158,200	505,744	261,240
合計	110,528,234	5,859,022	6,119,593	353,118	1,404,867	410,156

(※1) 預金のうち、要求払預金については、「1年以内」に含めて開示しております。

(※2) 借入金及び社債のうち、期間の定めのないもの(借入金 93,051 百万円、社債 39,400 百万円)は含めておりません。

当連結会計年度（平成28年3月31日）

(単位：百万円)

	1年以内	1年超 3年以内	3年超 5年以内	5年超 7年以内	7年超 10年以内	10年超
預金（※1）	98,133,330	3,099,696	671,958	73,961	74,107	—
譲渡性預金	10,862,815	56,083	60,368	—	—	—
コールマネー及び売渡手形	1,132,089	—	—	—	—	—
借入金（※2）	1,036,029	4,165,630	725,662	372,609	721,543	254,116
短期社債	56,681	—	—	—	—	—
社債（※2）	670,580	1,778,288	975,373	335,793	326,854	304,482
合計	111,891,526	9,099,698	2,433,362	782,364	1,122,505	558,598

(※1) 預金のうち、要求払預金については、「1年以内」に含めて開示しております。

(※2) 借入金及び社債のうち、期間の定めのないもの(借入金 364,000 百万円、社債 34,000 百万円)は含めておりません。

(Note 4) Repayment schedule by term for Bonds and Notes, Borrowed Money, and other interest-bearing debt after the consolidated balance sheet date

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	1 year or less	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	5 - 7 years	7 - 10 years	Over 10 years
Deposits (*1)	91,331,499	2,881,362	714,547	78,103	62,120	—
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit	14,565,791	49,768	—	—	—	—
Call Money and Bills Sold	3,476,748	—	—	—	—	—
Borrowed Money (*2)	514,570	949,553	4,210,272	116,814	837,002	148,915
Short-term Bonds	99,205	—	—	—	—	—
Bonds and Notes (*2)	540,420	1,978,338	1,194,773	158,200	505,744	261,240
Total	110,528,234	5,859,022	6,119,593	353,118	1,404,867	410,156

(*1) Demand deposits among Deposits are included in "1 year or less."

(*2) Borrowed Money and Bonds and Notes whose terms are not determined (¥93,051 million for Borrowed Money and ¥39,400 million for Bonds and Notes) are not included in the table.

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	1 year or less	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	5 - 7 years	7 - 10 years	Over 10 years
Deposits (*1)	98,133,330	3,099,696	671,958	73,961	74,107	—
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit	10,862,815	56,083	60,368	—	—	—
Call Money and Bills Sold	1,132,089	—	—	—	—	—
Borrowed Money (*2)	1,036,029	4,165,630	725,662	372,609	721,543	254,116
Short-term Bonds	56,681	—	—	—	—	—
Bonds and Notes (*2)	670,580	1,778,288	975,373	335,793	326,854	304,482
Total	111,891,526	9,099,698	2,433,362	782,364	1,122,505	558,598

(*1) Demand deposits among Deposits are included in "1 year or less."

(*2) Borrowed Money and Bonds and Notes whose terms are not determined (¥364,000 million for Borrowed Money and ¥34,000 million for Bonds and Notes) are not included in the table.

(有価証券関係)

※1. 連結貸借対照表の「有価証券」のほか、「特定取引資産」中の商品有価証券、特定取引有価証券及び短期社債等、「現金預け金」中の譲渡性預け金、並びに「買入金銭債権」の一部が含まれております。

※2. 「子会社株式及び関連会社株式」については、財務諸表における注記事項として記載しております。

1. 売買目的有価証券

(単位：百万円)

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
連結会計年度の損益に含まれた評価差額	556	414

2. 満期保有目的の債券

前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)

	種類	連結貸借対照表 計上額 (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	差額 (百万円)
時価が連結貸借対照表計上額を超えるもの	国債	4,260,214	4,289,216	29,001
	外国債券	931,033	933,292	2,259
	小計	5,191,248	5,222,508	31,260
時価が連結貸借対照表計上額を超えないもの	国債	99,911	99,738	△173
	外国債券	356,181	355,560	△621
	小計	456,092	455,298	△794
合計		5,647,341	5,677,806	30,465

当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)

	種類	連結貸借対照表 計上額 (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	差額 (百万円)
時価が連結貸借対照表計上額を超えるもの	国債	3,760,032	3,816,652	56,619
	外国債券	642,788	647,182	4,393
	小計	4,402,821	4,463,834	61,012
時価が連結貸借対照表計上額を超えないもの	国債	-	-	-
	外国債券	414,753	409,375	△5,378
	小計	414,753	409,375	△5,378
合計		4,817,574	4,873,209	55,634

Securities

* The following tables contain information relating to items which are classified as "Securities;" Trading Securities, Securities related to Trading Transactions and Short-term Bonds in "Trading Assets;" Negotiable Certificates of Deposits in "Cash and Due from Banks;" and certain items in "Monetary Claims Bought."

1. Trading Securities

(Millions of Yen)

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Unrealized Gains (Losses) Recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Income	556	414

2. Bonds Held to Maturity

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	Type	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Difference
Bonds Whose Fair Value Exceeds Carrying Value	Japanese Government Bonds	4,260,214	4,289,216	29,001
	Foreign Bonds	931,033	933,292	2,259
	Subtotal	5,191,248	5,222,508	31,260
Bonds Whose Fair Value Does Not Exceed Carrying Value	Japanese Government Bonds	99,911	99,738	(173)
	Foreign Bonds	356,181	355,560	(621)
	Subtotal	456,092	455,298	(794)
Total		5,647,341	5,677,806	30,465

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Type	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Difference
Bonds Whose Fair Value Exceeds Carrying Value	Japanese Government Bonds	3,760,032	3,816,652	56,619
	Foreign Bonds	642,788	647,182	4,393
	Subtotal	4,402,821	4,463,834	61,012
Bonds Whose Fair Value Does Not Exceed Carrying Value	Japanese Government Bonds	-	-	-
	Foreign Bonds	414,753	409,375	(5,378)
	Subtotal	414,753	409,375	(5,378)
Total		4,817,574	4,873,209	55,634

3. その他有価証券

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

	種類	連結貸借対照表 計上額 (百万円)	取得原価 (百万円)	差額 (百万円)	
連結貸借対照表 計上額が取得原価を 超えるもの	株式	3,532,375	1,529,392	2,002,982	
	債券	13,324,291	13,270,277	54,014	
	国債	11,267,403	11,244,725	22,677	
	地方債	219,341	215,318	4,023	
	社債	1,837,547	1,810,233	27,314	
	その他	7,714,426	7,441,821	272,604	
	外国債券	5,839,185	5,769,881	69,303	
	買入金銭債権	187,898	183,653	4,244	
	その他	1,687,343	1,488,286	199,056	
	小計	24,571,094	22,241,492	2,329,601	
	連結貸借対照表 計上額が取得原価を 超えないもの	株式	269,146	302,603	△33,457
		債券	5,688,773	5,699,904	△11,130
国債		5,070,997	5,072,219	△1,222	
地方債		15,522	15,538	△15	
社債		602,254	612,146	△9,891	
その他		4,621,595	4,672,346	△50,750	
外国債券		3,732,423	3,772,722	△40,299	
買入金銭債権		290,803	292,222	△1,419	
その他		598,369	607,401	△9,032	
小計		10,579,516	10,674,854	△95,338	
合計	35,150,610	32,916,346	2,234,263		

(注) 評価差額のうち、時価ヘッジの適用により損益に反映させた額は、52,059 百万円（利益）であります。

3. Available-for-sale Securities

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	Type	Carrying Value	Acquisition Cost	Difference	
Available-for-sale Securities Whose Carrying Value Exceeds Acquisition Cost	Stocks	3,532,375	1,529,392	2,002,982	
	Bonds	13,324,291	13,270,277	54,014	
	Japanese Government Bonds	11,267,403	11,244,725	22,677	
	Japanese Local Government Bonds	219,341	215,318	4,023	
	Japanese Corporate Bonds	1,837,547	1,810,233	27,314	
	Others	7,714,426	7,441,821	272,604	
	Foreign Bonds	5,839,185	5,769,881	69,303	
	Monetary Claims Bought	187,898	183,653	4,244	
	Other	1,687,343	1,488,286	199,056	
	Subtotal	24,571,094	22,241,492	2,329,601	
	Available-for-sale Securities Whose Carrying Value Does Not Exceed Acquisition Cost	Stocks	269,146	302,603	(33,457)
		Bonds	5,688,773	5,699,904	(11,130)
		Japanese Government Bonds	5,070,997	5,072,219	(1,222)
Japanese Local Government Bonds		15,522	15,538	(15)	
Japanese Corporate Bonds		602,254	612,146	(9,891)	
Others		4,621,595	4,672,346	(50,750)	
Foreign Bonds		3,732,423	3,772,722	(40,299)	
Monetary Claims Bought		290,803	292,222	(1,419)	
Other		598,369	607,401	(9,032)	
Subtotal		10,579,516	10,674,854	(95,338)	
Total		35,150,610	32,916,346	2,234,263	

Note: Of the Valuation Difference, the amount reflected in profit and loss due to the application of the fair value hedge method was a gain of ¥52,059 million.

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

	種類	連結貸借対照表 計上額 (百万円)	取得原価 (百万円)	差額 (百万円)	
連結貸借対照表 計上額が取得原価を 超えるもの	株式	2,860,679	1,328,231	1,532,448	
	債券	17,388,711	17,243,353	145,358	
	国債	15,135,004	15,041,004	94,000	
	地方債	234,085	228,136	5,949	
	社債	2,019,620	1,974,213	45,407	
	その他	6,892,382	6,737,740	154,642	
	外国債券	6,340,859	6,279,668	61,191	
	買入金銭債権	143,558	139,654	3,903	
	その他	407,965	318,417	89,547	
	小計	27,141,774	25,309,325	1,832,449	
	連結貸借対照表 計上額が取得原価を 超えないもの	株式	320,492	394,978	△74,486
		債券	537,250	548,459	△11,208
国債		15,884	16,289	△405	
地方債		3,433	3,436	△3	
社債		517,932	528,732	△10,799	
その他		4,622,145	4,711,686	△89,541	
外国債券		2,921,123	2,947,794	△26,671	
買入金銭債権		197,084	197,675	△591	
その他		1,503,937	1,566,216	△62,279	
小計		5,479,888	5,655,124	△175,236	
合計		32,621,662	30,964,449	1,657,212	

(注) 評価差額のうち、時価ヘッジの適用により損益に反映させた額は、26,715 百万円（利益）であります。

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Type	Carrying Value	Acquisition Cost	Difference	
Available-for-sale Securities Whose Carrying Value Exceeds Acquisition Cost	Stocks	2,860,679	1,328,231	1,532,448	
	Bonds	17,388,711	17,243,353	145,358	
	Japanese Government Bonds	15,135,004	15,041,004	94,000	
	Japanese Local Government Bonds	234,085	228,136	5,949	
	Japanese Corporate Bonds	2,019,620	1,974,213	45,407	
	Others	6,892,382	6,737,740	154,642	
	Foreign Bonds	6,340,859	6,279,668	61,191	
	Monetary Claims Bought	143,558	139,654	3,903	
	Other	407,965	318,417	89,547	
	Subtotal	27,141,774	25,309,325	1,832,449	
	Available-for-sale Securities Whose Carrying Value Does Not Exceed Acquisition Cost	Stocks	320,492	394,978	(74,486)
		Bonds	537,250	548,459	(11,208)
Japanese Government Bonds		15,884	16,289	(405)	
Japanese Local Government Bonds		3,433	3,436	(3)	
Japanese Corporate Bonds		517,932	528,732	(10,799)	
Others		4,622,145	4,711,686	(89,541)	
Foreign Bonds		2,921,123	2,947,794	(26,671)	
Monetary Claims Bought		197,084	197,675	(591)	
Other		1,503,937	1,566,216	(62,279)	
Subtotal		5,479,888	5,655,124	(175,236)	
Total		32,621,662	30,964,449	1,657,212	

Note: Of the Valuation Difference, the amount reflected in profit and loss due to the application of the fair value hedge method was a gain of ¥26,715 million.

4. 当連結会計年度中に売却した満期保有目的の債券
該当ありません。

5. 当連結会計年度中に売却したその他有価証券
前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

種類	売却額（百万円）	売却益の合計額（百万円）	売却損の合計額（百万円）
株式	163,872	73,541	2,076
債券	55,937,727	59,312	3,842
国債	54,808,550	49,144	3,596
地方債	67,442	53	47
社債	1,061,733	10,114	197
その他	16,967,609	171,678	95,630
合計	73,069,209	304,532	101,548

(注) 時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められるその他有価証券を含んでおります。

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

種類	売却額（百万円）	売却益の合計額（百万円）	売却損の合計額（百万円）
株式	241,575	131,166	1,869
債券	15,784,390	54,331	894
国債	15,179,076	49,811	700
地方債	53,526	0	40
社債	551,787	4,519	153
その他	15,899,825	191,716	70,614
合計	31,925,791	377,214	73,378

(注) 時価を把握することが極めて困難と認められるその他有価証券を含んでおります。

6. 保有目的を変更した有価証券
該当ありません。

7. 減損処理を行った有価証券

売買目的有価証券以外の有価証券（時価を把握することが極めて困難なものを除く）のうち、当該有価証券の時価（原則として当該連結決算日の市場価格。以下同じ）が取得原価（償却原価を含む。以下同じ）に比べて著しく下落しており、時価が取得原価まで回復する見込みがあると認められないものについては、当該時価をもって連結貸借対照表計上額とするとともに、評価差額を当該連結会計年度の損失として処理（以下「減損処理」という）しております。

前連結会計年度における減損処理額は、2,693 百万円であります。

当連結会計年度における減損処理額は、7,522 百万円であります。

また、時価が「著しく下落した」と判断するための基準を定めており、その概要は、原則として以下のとおりであります。

時価が取得原価の 50% 以下の銘柄

時価が取得原価の 50% 超 70% 以下かつ市場価格が一定水準以下で推移している銘柄

4. Bonds Held to Maturity sold during the year ended March 31, 2016
None

5. Available-for-sale Securities sold during the fiscal year
For the year ended March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Type	Proceeds from Sales	Gains on Sales	Losses on Sales
Stocks	163,872	73,541	2,076
Bonds	55,937,727	59,312	3,842
Japanese Government Bonds	54,808,550	49,144	3,596
Japanese Local Government Bonds	67,442	53	47
Japanese Corporate Bonds	1,061,733	10,114	197
Other	16,967,609	171,678	95,630
Total	73,069,209	304,532	101,548

Note: Figures include Available-for-sale Securities whose fair value is deemed extremely difficult to determine.

For the year ended March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Type	Proceeds from Sales	Gains on Sales	Losses on Sales
Stocks	241,575	131,166	1,869
Bonds	15,784,390	54,331	894
Japanese Government Bonds	15,179,076	49,811	700
Japanese Local Government Bonds	53,526	0	40
Japanese Corporate Bonds	551,787	4,519	153
Other	15,899,825	191,716	70,614
Total	31,925,791	377,214	73,378

Note: Figures include Available-for-sale Securities whose fair value is deemed extremely difficult to determine.

6. Securities whose classification was changed
None

7. Impairment ("Devaluation") of Securities

Certain Securities excluding Trading Securities (excluding those whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine) are presented on the consolidated balance sheet at their fair value and the difference between the acquisition cost and the fair value is recognized as a loss for the fiscal year ("loss on impairment") if the fair value (primarily the market price on the last day of the fiscal year) has significantly deteriorated compared with the acquisition cost (including amortized cost) and recoverability of the fair value over the acquisition cost is not expected.

Loss on impairment for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2015 was ¥2,693 million.

Loss on impairment for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016 was ¥7,522 million.

The criteria for determining whether a security's fair value has "significantly deteriorated" are outlined as follows:

Securities whose fair value is 50% or less of the acquisition cost

Securities whose fair value exceeds 50% but is 70% or less of the acquisition cost and the market price maintains a certain level or lower

(金銭の信託関係)

1. 運用目的の金銭の信託

前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)

	連結貸借対照表計上額 (百万円)	連結会計年度の損益に含まれた 評価差額 (百万円)
運用目的の金銭の信託	3,249	25

当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)

	連結貸借対照表計上額 (百万円)	連結会計年度の損益に含まれた 評価差額 (百万円)
運用目的の金銭の信託	3,197	25

2. 満期保有目的の金銭の信託

該当ありません。

3. その他の金銭の信託 (運用目的及び満期保有目的以外)

該当ありません。

Money Held in Trust

1. Money Held in Trust for investment purposes

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	Carrying Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Income
Money Held in Trust for Investment Purposes	3,249	25

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Carrying Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses) recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Income
Money Held in Trust for Investment Purposes	3,197	25

2. Money Held in Trust classified as held-to-maturity

None

3. Other Money Held in Trust classified as other than held-for-trading or held-to-maturity

None

(その他有価証券評価差額金)

連結貸借対照表に計上されているその他有価証券評価差額金の内訳は、次のとおりであります。

前連結会計年度(平成27年3月31日)

	金額(百万円)
評価差額	2,182,227
その他有価証券	2,182,227
(△)繰延税金負債	619,265
その他有価証券評価差額金(持分相当額調整前)	1,562,961
(△)非支配株主持分相当額	47,037
(+)持分法適用会社が所有するその他有価証券に係る評価差額金のうち親会社持分相当額	6,590
その他有価証券評価差額金	1,522,514

(注)1. 時価ヘッジの適用により損益に反映させた額52,059百万円(利益)は、その他有価証券の評価差額より控除しております。

2. 時価を把握することが極めて困難な外貨建その他有価証券に係る為替換算差額については、「評価差額」の内訳「その他有価証券」に含めて記載しております。

当連結会計年度(平成28年3月31日)

	金額(百万円)
評価差額	1,630,515
その他有価証券	1,630,515
(△)繰延税金負債	456,225
その他有価証券評価差額金(持分相当額調整前)	1,174,289
(△)非支配株主持分相当額	47,717
(+)持分法適用会社が所有するその他有価証券に係る評価差額金のうち親会社持分相当額	5,063
その他有価証券評価差額金	1,131,635

(注)1. 時価ヘッジの適用により損益に反映させた額26,715百万円(利益)は、その他有価証券の評価差額より控除しております。

2. 時価を把握することが極めて困難な外貨建その他有価証券に係る為替換算差額については、「評価差額」の内訳「その他有価証券」に含めて記載しております。

Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities

Details of Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities on the consolidated balance sheet are as follows:

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	Amount
Valuation Difference	2,182,227
Available-for-sale Securities	2,182,227
(-) Deferred Tax Liabilities	619,265
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities (Before adjusting for amount corresponding to Minority Interests)	1,562,961
(-) Amount corresponding to Non-controlling Interests	47,037
(+) Amount corresponding to MHBK's interest in the valuation difference on available-for-sale securities owned by affiliates accounted for by the equity method	6,590
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	1,522,514

Notes: 1. A gain of ¥52,059 million reflected in profit and loss due to the application of the fair value hedge method is deducted from the Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities.

2. Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments of foreign-currency-denominated Available-for-sale Securities whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine is included in "Available-for-sale Securities" under "Valuation Difference."

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Amount
Valuation Difference	1,630,515
Available-for-sale Securities	1,630,515
(-) Deferred Tax Liabilities	456,225
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities (Before adjusting for amount corresponding to Minority Interests)	1,174,289
(-) Amount corresponding to Non-controlling Interests	47,717
(+) Amount corresponding to MHBK's interest in the valuation difference on available-for-sale securities owned by affiliates accounted for by the equity method	5,063
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	1,131,635

Notes: 1. A gain of ¥26,715 million reflected in profit and loss due to the application of the fair value hedge method is deducted from the Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities.

2. Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments of foreign-currency-denominated Available-for-sale Securities whose fair values are deemed extremely difficult to determine is included in "Available-for-sale Securities" under "Valuation Difference."

(デリバティブ取引関係)

1. ヘッジ会計が適用されていないデリバティブ取引

ヘッジ会計が適用されていないデリバティブ取引について、取引の対象物の種類ごとの連結決算日における契約額又は契約において定められた元本相当額、時価及び評価損益並びに当該時価の算定方法は、次のとおりであります。なお、契約額等については、その金額自体がデリバティブ取引に係る市場リスクを示すものではありません。

(1) 金利関連取引

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	金利先物				
	売建	19,934,526	10,850,247	△71,926	△71,926
	買建	18,400,673	8,133,471	66,842	66,842
	金利オプション				
	売建	1,321,915	171,604	△2,245	1,302
	買建	2,123,263	216,340	2,928	△1,712
店頭	金利先渡契約				
	売建	10,236,509	2,026,655	△4,237	△4,237
	買建	9,836,463	901,965	2,802	2,802
	金利スワップ				
	受取固定・支払変動	410,939,108	317,455,746	7,975,281	7,975,281
	受取変動・支払固定	406,294,296	313,565,660	△7,809,781	△7,809,781
	受取変動・支払変動	52,950,648	38,338,737	6,530	6,530
	受取固定・支払固定	463,797	435,286	4,516	4,516
	金利オプション				
	売建	11,889,330	6,765,966	△110,252	△110,252
	買建	8,474,979	5,063,900	126,303	126,303
連結会社間 取引及び内部 取引	金利スワップ				
	受取固定・支払変動	4,584,005	4,346,291	88,359	88,359
	受取変動・支払固定	9,783,036	9,155,515	△132,210	△132,210
	受取変動・支払変動	42,678	—	△5	△5
	合計	—	—	142,906	141,813

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

取引所取引については、東京金融取引所における最終の価格によっております。

店頭取引、連結会社間取引及び内部取引については、割引現在価値やオプション価格計算モデル等により算定しております。

Derivative Transactions

1. Derivative Transactions not Designated as Hedge

With regard to derivative transactions not designated as hedge, contract amounts or contractual principal equivalents, fair values and net unrealized gains (losses), and fair value measurement method by type of transaction as of the consolidated balance sheet date are as follows. Notional amounts in themselves should not be considered indicative of the volume of market risk associated with the derivatives.

(1) Interest Rate-Related Transactions

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Futures:				
	Sold	19,934,526	10,850,247	(71,926)	(71,926)
	Bought	18,400,673	8,133,471	66,842	66,842
	Options:				
	Sold	1,321,915	171,604	(2,245)	1,302
	Bought	2,123,263	216,340	2,928	(1,712)
Over-the- Counter	FRAs:				
	Sold	10,236,509	2,026,655	(4,237)	(4,237)
	Bought	9,836,463	901,965	2,802	2,802
	Swaps:				
	Receive Fixed / Pay Float	410,939,108	317,455,746	7,975,281	7,975,281
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed	406,294,296	313,565,660	(7,809,781)	(7,809,781)
	Receive Float / Pay Float	52,950,648	38,338,737	6,530	6,530
	Receive Fixed / Pay Fixed	463,797	435,286	4,516	4,516
	Options:				
	Sold	11,889,330	6,765,966	(110,252)	(110,252)
Bought	8,474,979	5,063,900	126,303	126,303	
Inter-Company and Inter-Office Transactions	Swaps:				
	Receive Fixed / Pay Float	4,584,005	4,346,291	88,359	88,359
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed	9,783,036	9,155,515	(132,210)	(132,210)
	Receive Float / Pay Float	42,678	—	(5)	(5)
	Total	—	—	142,906	141,813

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the Tokyo Financial Exchange and others.

Fair values of over-the-counter contracts, inter-company and inter-office transactions are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows, option pricing models, and others.

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	金利先物				
	売建	15,689,044	5,297,098	△101,131	△101,131
	買建	15,198,185	5,342,291	93,091	93,091
	金利オプション				
	売建	238,755	35,363	△676	229
	買建	625,144	140,726	611	△437
店頭	金利先渡契約				
	売建	15,548,936	2,486,927	△4,020	△4,020
	買建	8,110,978	—	△1,964	△1,964
	金利スワップ				
	受取固定・支払変動	381,854,332	292,982,231	8,614,805	8,614,805
	受取変動・支払固定	378,185,997	284,318,812	△8,471,251	△8,471,251
	受取変動・支払変動	55,635,783	41,130,463	20,817	20,817
	受取固定・支払固定	477,269	477,239	7,776	7,776
	金利オプション				
	売建	8,718,497	5,509,967	△77,620	△77,620
	買建	5,942,937	3,870,729	52,766	52,766
連結会社間 取引及び内 部取引	金利スワップ				
	受取固定・支払変動	3,963,360	3,797,102	71,200	71,200
	受取変動・支払固定	10,589,887	9,643,763	△193,016	△193,016
	受取変動・支払変動	—	—	—	—
合計	—	—	11,386	11,242	

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

取引所取引については、東京金融取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

店頭取引、連結会社間取引及び内部取引については、割引現在価値やオプション価格計算モデル等により算定しております。

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Futures:				
	Sold	15,689,044	5,297,098	(101,131)	(101,131)
	Bought	15,198,185	5,342,291	93,091	93,091
	Options:				
	Sold	238,755	35,363	(676)	229
	Bought	625,144	140,726	611	(437)
Over-the- Counter	FRAs:				
	Sold	15,548,936	2,486,927	(4,020)	(4,020)
	Bought	8,110,978	—	(1,964)	(1,964)
	Swaps:				
	Receive Fixed / Pay Float	381,854,332	292,982,231	8,614,805	8,614,805
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed	378,185,997	284,318,812	(8,471,251)	(8,471,251)
	Receive Float / Pay Float	55,635,783	41,130,463	20,817	20,817
	Receive Fixed / Pay Fixed	477,269	477,239	7,776	7,776
	Options:				
	Sold	8,718,497	5,509,967	(77,620)	(77,620)
	Bought	5,942,937	3,870,729	52,766	52,766
Inter-Company and Inter-Office Transactions	Swaps:				
	Receive Fixed / Pay Float	3,963,360	3,797,102	71,200	71,200
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed	10,589,887	9,643,763	(193,016)	(193,016)
	Receive Float / Pay Float	—	—	—	—
Total		—	—	11,386	11,242

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the Tokyo Financial Exchange and others. Fair values of over-the-counter contracts, inter-company and inter-office transactions are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows, option pricing models, and others.

(2) 通貨関連取引

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	通貨先物				
	売建	26,333	2,329	—	—
	買建	44,356	21,625	—	—
店頭	通貨スワップ	37,400,639	23,736,351	△90,149	△134,842
	為替予約				
	売建	61,775,844	3,493,384	△725,986	△725,986
	買建	27,652,475	1,849,816	875,881	875,881
	通貨オプション				
	売建	3,646,780	1,072,788	△286,652	△170,435
買建	3,354,282	987,431	116,360	16,009	
連結会社間 取引及び内部 取引	通貨スワップ	2,293,679	1,534,304	184,643	3,577
合計		—	—	74,098	△135,795

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

取引所取引については、東京金融取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

店頭取引、連結会社間取引及び内部取引については、割引現在価値やオプション価格計算モデル等により算定しております。

(2) Currency-Related Transactions

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Futures:				
	Sold	26,333	2,329	—	—
	Bought	44,356	21,625	—	—
Over-the- Counter	Currency Swaps	37,400,639	23,736,351	(90,149)	(134,842)
	Forward Exchange Contracts:				
	Sold	61,775,844	3,493,384	(725,986)	(725,986)
	Bought	27,652,475	1,849,816	875,881	875,881
	Options:				
	Sold	3,646,780	1,072,788	(286,652)	(170,435)
Bought	3,354,282	987,431	116,360	16,009	
Inter-Company and Inter-Office Transactions	Currency Swaps	2,293,679	1,534,304	184,643	3,577
Total		—	—	74,098	(135,795)

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the Tokyo Financial Exchange and others. Fair values of over-the-counter contracts, inter-company and inter-office transactions are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows, option pricing models, and others.

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	通貨先物				
	売建	20,867	120	△61	△61
	買建	73,227	36,677	41	41
店頭	通貨スワップ	39,187,396	25,283,230	△7,055	△21,105
	為替予約				
	売建	61,795,655	3,387,511	519,246	519,246
	買建	26,640,770	1,057,676	△364,734	△364,734
	通貨オプション				
	売建	2,820,310	845,752	△121,564	△40,958
買建	2,677,108	787,746	80,351	△2,758	
連結会社間 取引及び内 部取引	通貨スワップ	4,031,159	3,332,541	△183,406	△17,723
合計		—	—	△77,184	71,945

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

取引所取引については、東京金融取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

店頭取引、連結会社間取引及び内部取引については、割引現在価値やオプション価格計算モデル等により算定しております。

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Futures:				
	Sold	20,867	120	(61)	(61)
	Bought	73,227	36,677	41	41
Over-the- Counter	Currency Swaps	39,187,396	25,283,230	(7,055)	(21,105)
	Forward Exchange Contracts:				
	Sold	61,795,655	3,387,511	519,246	519,246
	Bought	26,640,770	1,057,676	(364,734)	(364,734)
	Options:				
	Sold	2,820,310	845,752	(121,564)	(40,958)
買建	2,677,108	787,746	80,351	(2,758)	
Inter-Company and Inter-Office Transactions	Currency Swaps	4,031,159	3,332,541	(183,406)	(17,723)
Total		—	—	(77,184)	71,945

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the Tokyo Financial Exchange and others.

Fair values of over-the-counter contracts, inter-company and inter-office transactions are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows, option pricing models, and others.

(3) 株式関連取引

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	株式指数先物				
	売建	63,449	—	30	30
	買建	5,819	—	△35	△35
	株式指数先物オプション				
	買建	13,200	—	28	△47
店頭	株リンクスワップ	91,400	91,400	—	—
	合計	—	—	23	△52

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

取引所取引については、大阪取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

店頭取引については、割引現在価値等により算定しております。

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	株式指数先物				
	売建	—	—	—	—
	買建	—	—	—	—
	株式指数先物オプション				
	買建	23,500	—	355	41
店頭	株リンクスワップ	1,000	1,000	—	—
	合計	—	—	355	41

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

取引所取引については、大阪取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

店頭取引については、割引現在価値等により算定しております。

(3) Stock-Related Transactions

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Index Futures:				
	Sold	63,449	—	30	30
	Bought	5,819	—	(35)	(35)
	Index Futures Options:				
	Bought	13,200	—	28	(47)
Over-the-Counter	Equity-Linked Swaps	91,400	91,400	—	—
	Total	—	—	23	(52)

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the Osaka Exchange and others.

Fair values of over-the-counter contracts are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Index Futures:				
	Sold	—	—	—	—
	Bought	—	—	—	—
	Index Futures Options:				
	Bought	23,500	—	355	41
Over-the-Counter	Equity-Linked Swaps	1,000	1,000	—	—
	Total	—	—	355	41

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the Osaka Exchange and others.

Fair values of over-the-counter contracts are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

(4) 債券関連取引

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	債券先物				
	売建	390,770	—	△2,745	△2,745
	買建	318,370	—	2,354	2,354
	債券先物オプション				
	売建	871,805	—	△119	△46
	買建	12,147	—	12	△6
	合計	—	—	△497	△443

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

大阪取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	債券先物				
	売建	490,066	—	△2,105	△2,105
	買建	453,188	—	2,183	2,183
	債券先物オプション				
	売建	83,393	—	△92	9
	買建	224,905	—	296	△128
	合計	—	—	281	△40

(注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。

2. 時価の算定

大阪取引所等における最終の価格によっております。

(4) Bond-Related Transactions

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Bond Futures:				
	Sold	390,770	—	(2,745)	(2,745)
	Bought	318,370	—	2,354	2,354
	Bond Futures Options:				
	Sold	871,805	—	(119)	(46)
	Bought	12,147	—	12	(6)
	Total	—	—	(497)	(443)

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values are determined using the closing prices of the Osaka Exchange and others.

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Bond Futures:				
	Sold	490,066	—	(2,105)	(2,105)
	Bought	453,188	—	2,183	2,183
	Bond Futures Options:				
	Sold	83,393	—	(92)	9
	Bought	224,905	—	296	(128)
	Total	—	—	281	(40)

Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.

2. Fair values are determined using the closing prices of the Osaka Exchange and others.

(5) 商品関連取引
前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	商品先物				
	売建	10,301	170	597	597
	買建	10,330	365	△618	△618
店頭	商品スワップ	197	—	△37	△37
	商品オプション				
	売建	163,398	93,254	9,049	9,049
	買建	149,067	76,317	△4,657	△4,657
合計		—	—	4,332	4,332

- (注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。
2. 時価の算定
取引所取引については、ニューヨーク商業取引所等における最終の価格によっております。
店頭取引については、取引対象物の価格、契約期間、その他当該取引に係る契約を構成する要素に基づき算定して
おります。
3. 商品はオイル、銅、アルミニウム等に係るものであります。

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
金融商品 取引所	商品先物				
	売建	2,301	714	△37	△37
	買建	3,890	1,544	18	18
店頭	商品スワップ	230	—	0	0
	商品オプション				
	売建	162,916	96,045	30,467	30,467
	買建	157,433	83,472	△26,324	△26,324
合計		—	—	4,124	4,124

- (注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。
2. 時価の算定
取引所取引については、ニューヨーク商業取引所等における最終の価格によっております。
店頭取引については、取引対象物の価格、契約期間、その他当該取引に係る契約を構成する要素に基づき算定して
おります。
3. 商品はオイル、銅、アルミニウム等に係るものであります。

(5) Commodity-Related Transactions
As of March 31, 2015 (Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Commodity Futures:				
	Sold	10,301	170	597	597
	Bought	10,330	365	(618)	(618)
Over-the- Counter	Commodity Swaps	197	—	(37)	(37)
	Commodity Options:				
	Sold	163,398	93,254	9,049	9,049
	Bought	149,067	76,317	(4,657)	(4,657)
Total		—	—	4,332	4,332

- Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.
2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the New York Mercantile Exchange and others. Fair values of over-the-counter contracts are determined using the commodity prices, terms of contracts and other components of the contracts.
3. Commodities include oil, copper, aluminum and others.

As of March 31, 2016 (Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Listed	Commodity Futures:				
	Sold	2,301	714	(37)	(37)
	Bought	3,890	1,544	18	18
Over-the- Counter	Commodity Swaps	230	—	0	0
	Commodity Options:				
	Sold	162,916	96,045	30,467	30,467
	Bought	157,433	83,472	(26,324)	(26,324)
Total		—	—	4,124	4,124

- Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.
2. Fair values of listed contracts are determined using the closing prices of the New York Mercantile Exchange and others. Fair values of over-the-counter contracts are determined using the commodity prices, terms of contracts and other components of the contracts.
3. Commodities include oil, copper, aluminum and others.

(6) クレジット・デリバティブ取引
前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
店頭	クレジット・デリバティブ				
	売建	278,473	196,863	4,116	4,116
	買建	330,849	262,394	2,279	2,279
合計		—	—	6,395	6,395

- (注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。
2. 時価の算定
割引現在価値や取引対象物の価格、契約期間、その他当該取引に係る契約を構成する要素に基づき算定しております。
3. 「売建」は信用リスクの引受取引、「買建」は信用リスクの引渡取引であります。

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

区分	種類	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)	評価損益 (百万円)
店頭	クレジット・デリバティブ				
	売建	221,359	188,355	△1,247	△1,247
	買建	328,440	281,479	7,787	7,787
合計		—	—	6,539	6,539

- (注) 1. 上記取引については時価評価を行い、評価損益を連結損益計算書に計上しております。
2. 時価の算定
割引現在価値や取引対象物の価格、契約期間、その他当該取引に係る契約を構成する要素に基づき算定しております。
3. 「売建」は信用リスクの引受取引、「買建」は信用リスクの引渡取引であります。

(6) Credit Derivative Transactions
As of March 31, 2015 (Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Over-the-Counter	Credit Derivatives:				
	Sold	278,473	196,863	4,116	4,116
	Bought	330,849	262,394	2,279	2,279
Total		—	—	6,395	6,395

- Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.
2. Fair values of over-the-counter contracts are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows, prices of the underlying products, terms of contracts and other components of the contracts.
3. “Sold” and “Bought” indicate assumption and cession of credit risk, respectively.

As of March 31, 2016 (Millions of Yen)

Classification	Type	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)
Over-the-Counter	Credit Derivatives:				
	Sold	221,359	188,355	(1,247)	(1,247)
	Bought	328,440	281,479	7,787	7,787
Total		—	—	6,539	6,539

- Notes: 1. The above transactions are marked-to-market, and changes in net unrealized gains (losses) are included in the consolidated statement of income.
2. Fair values of over-the-counter contracts are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows, prices of the underlying products, terms of contracts and other components of the contracts.
3. “Sold” and “Bought” indicate assumption and cession of credit risk, respectively.

2. ヘッジ会計が適用されているデリバティブ取引

ヘッジ会計が適用されているデリバティブ取引について、取引の対象物の種類ごと、ヘッジ会計の方法別の連結決算日における契約額又は契約において定められた元本相当額及び時価並びに当該時価の算定方法は、次のとおりであります。なお、契約額等については、その金額自体がデリバティブ取引に係る市場リスクを示すものではありません。

(1) 金利関連取引

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

ヘッジ会計の方法	種類	主なヘッジ対象	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)
原則的処理 方法	金利スワップ	貸出金、預金、借入金等			
	受取固定・支払変動		25,537,270	23,141,448	254,847
	受取変動・支払固定		7,108,167	6,890,367	△117,100
	受取変動・支払変動		42,678	—	5
ヘッジ対象に係る損益を認識する方法	金利スワップ	その他有価証券等			
	受取変動・支払固定		291,094	239,313	△1,384
	受取変動・支払変動		1,774	1,199	△190
金利スワップの特例処理	金利スワップ	貸出金等			
	受取変動・支払固定		60,945	48,652	(注) 3.
合計		—	—	—	136,177

(注) 1. 主として、「銀行業における金融商品会計基準適用に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第 24 号 平成 14 年 2 月 13 日）に基づき、繰延ヘッジによっております。

2. 時価の算定

割引現在価値等により算定しております。

3. 金利スワップの特例処理によるものは、ヘッジ対象とされている貸出金等と一体として処理されているため、その時価は「(金融商品関係)」の当該貸出金等の時価に含めて記載しております。

2. Derivative Transactions Designated as Hedge

With regard to derivative transactions designated as hedge, contract amounts or contractual principal equivalents, fair values and fair-value measurement method by type of transaction and method of hedge accounting as of the consolidated balance sheet date are as follows. Notional amounts in themselves should not be considered indicative of the volume of market risk associated with the derivatives.

(1) Interest Rate-Related Transactions

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Hedge Accounting	Type	Major Hedged Items	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value
Principle Method	Swaps:	Loans and Bills Discounted, Deposits, Borrowed Money, etc.			
	Receive Fixed / Pay Float		25,537,270	23,141,448	254,847
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed		7,108,167	6,890,367	(117,100)
	Receive Float / Pay Float		42,678	—	5
Method of Recognizing Profit or Loss on Hedged Items	Swaps:	Available-for-sale Securities, etc.			
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed		291,094	239,313	(1,384)
	Receive Float / Pay Float		1,774	1,199	(190)
Exceptional Accrual Method for Interest Rate Swaps	Swaps:	Loans and Bills Discounted, etc.			
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed		60,945	48,652	Note 3
Total		—	—	—	136,177

Notes: 1. The deferred hedge accounting is applied mainly in accordance with the “Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24, February 13, 2002).

2. Fair values are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

3. Since items subject to exceptional accrual method for interest rate swaps are accounted for synthetically with the hedged items such as Loans and Bills Discounted and others, fair values thereof are included in the fair values of the corresponding Loans and Bills Discounted and others in the section of “Financial Instruments.”

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

ヘッジ会計の方法	種類	主なヘッジ対象	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)
原則的処理 方法	金利スワップ	貸出金、預金、借 入金等			
	受取固定・支払変動		27,356,603	24,337,041	471,743
	受取変動・支払固定		8,057,629	7,576,594	△158,313
	受取変動・支払変動		—	—	—
ヘッジ対象 に係る損益 を認識する 方法	金利スワップ	その他有価証券等			
	受取変動・支払固定		60,383	23,032	222
	受取変動・支払変動		1,056	515	△143
金利スワップ の特例処 理	金利スワップ	貸出金等			
	受取変動・支払固定		60,890	56,087	(注) 3.
合計		—	—	—	313,508

(注) 1. 主として、「銀行業における金融商品会計基準適用に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第 24 号 平成 14 年 2 月 13 日）に基づき、繰延ヘッジによっております。

2. 時価の算定

割引現在価値等により算定しております。

3. 金利スワップの特例処理によるものは、ヘッジ対象とされている貸出金等と一体として処理されているため、その時価は「(金融商品関係)」の当該貸出金等の時価に含めて記載しております。

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Hedge Accounting	Type	Major Hedged Items	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value
Principle Method	Swaps: Receive Fixed / Pay Float	Loans and Bills Discounted, Deposits, Borrowed Money, etc.	27,356,603	24,337,041	471,743
	Receive Float / Pay Fixed		8,057,629	7,576,594	(158,313)
	Receive Float / Pay Float		—	—	—
Method of Recognizing Profit or Loss on Hedged Items	Swaps: Receive Float / Pay Fixed	Available-for-sale Securities, etc.	60,383	23,032	222
	Receive Float / Pay Float		1,056	515	(143)
	Exceptional Accrual Method for Interest Rate Swaps		Swaps: Receive Float / Pay Fixed	60,890	56,087
Total		—	—	—	313,508

Notes: 1. The deferred hedge accounting is applied mainly in accordance with the “Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Financial Instruments for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 24, February 13, 2002).

2. Fair values are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

3. Since items subject to exceptional accrual method for interest rate swaps are accounted for synthetically with the hedged items such as Loans and Bills Discounted and others, fair values thereof are included in the fair values of the corresponding Loans and Bills Discounted and others in the section of “Financial Instruments.”

(2) 通貨関連取引

前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

ヘッジ会計の方法	種類	主なヘッジ対象	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)
原則的処理方法	通貨スワップ 為替予約	貸出金、預金、借入金、子会社純資産の親会社持分等	7,560,770	2,045,971	△136,735
	売建		122,597	—	△2,799
為替予約の振当処理	為替予約	短期社債	2,729	—	(注) 3.
	売建				
合計		—	—	—	△139,535

(注) 1. 主として、「銀行業における外貨建取引等の会計処理に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第 25 号 平成 14 年 7 月 29 日）に基づき、繰延ヘッジによっております。

2. 時価の算定

割引現在価値等により算定しております。

3. 為替予約の振当処理によるものは、ヘッジ対象とされている短期社債と一体として処理されております。

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

ヘッジ会計の方法	種類	主なヘッジ対象	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)
原則的処理方法	通貨スワップ 為替予約	貸出金、預金、借入金、子会社純資産の親会社持分等	8,181,167	3,746,111	144,898
	売建		121,094	—	4,059
為替予約の振当処理	為替予約	短期社債	2,046	—	(注) 3.
	売建				
合計		—	—	—	148,958

(注) 1. 主として、「銀行業における外貨建取引等の会計処理に関する会計上及び監査上の取扱い」（日本公認会計士協会業種別監査委員会報告第 25 号 平成 14 年 7 月 29 日）に基づき、繰延ヘッジによっております。

2. 時価の算定

割引現在価値等により算定しております。

3. 為替予約の振当処理によるものは、ヘッジ対象とされている短期社債と一体として処理されております。

(2) Currency-Related Transactions

As of March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

Hedge Accounting	Type	Major Hedged Items	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value
Principle Method	Currency Swaps:	Loans and Bills Discounted, Deposits, Borrowed Money, Equity of Parent Company in Net Assets of Subsidiaries, etc.	7,560,770	2,045,971	(136,735)
	Forward Exchange Contracts:				
	Sold				
Allocation Method (<i>Furiate Shori</i>) for Forward Exchange Contracts	Forward Exchange Contracts:	Short-term Bonds	2,729	—	Note 3
	Sold				
Total			—	—	(139,535)

Notes: 1. The deferred hedge accounting is applied mainly in accordance with the “Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Foreign Currency Transactions for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 25, July 29, 2002).

2. Fair values are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

3. Items subject to the allocation method (*furiate shori*) for forward exchange contracts are accounted for synthetically with the short-term bonds that are hedged items.

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

Hedge Accounting	Type	Major Hedged Items	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value
Principle Method	Currency Swaps:	Loans and Bills Discounted, Deposits, Borrowed Money, Equity of Parent Company in Net Assets of Subsidiaries, etc.	8,181,167	3,746,111	144,898
	Forward Exchange Contracts:				
	Sold				
Allocation Method (<i>Furiate Shori</i>) for Forward Exchange Contracts	Forward Exchange Contracts:	Short-term Bonds	2,046	—	Note 3
	Sold				
Total			—	—	148,958

Notes: 1. The deferred hedge accounting is applied mainly in accordance with the “Accounting and Auditing Treatment Relating to Adoption of Accounting Standards for Foreign Currency Transactions for Banks” (JICPA Industry Audit Committee Report No. 25, July 29, 2002).

2. Fair values are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

3. Items subject to the allocation method (*furiate shori*) for forward exchange contracts are accounted for synthetically with the short-term bonds that are hedged items.

(3) 株式関連取引
前連結会計年度（平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

ヘッジ会計の方法	種類	主なヘッジ対象	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)
ヘッジ対象に係る 損益を認識する方法	株式先渡取引 売建	その他有価証券	113,707	—	△21,765
合計		—	—	—	△21,765

(注) 時価の算定
割引現在価値等により算定しております。

当連結会計年度（平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

ヘッジ会計の方法	種類	主なヘッジ対象	契約額等 (百万円)	契約額等のうち 1 年超のもの (百万円)	時価 (百万円)
ヘッジ対象に係る 損益を認識する方法	株式先渡取引 売建	その他有価証券	181,617	132,309	18,172
合計		—	—	—	18,172

(注) 時価の算定
割引現在価値等により算定しております。

(4) 債券関連取引
該当ありません。

(3) Stock-Related Transactions
As of March 31, 2015 (Millions of Yen)

Hedge Accounting	Type	Major Hedged Items	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value
Method of Recognizing Profit or Loss on Hedged Items	Forward Contracts: Sold	Available-for-sale Securities	113,707	—	(21,765)
Total		—	—	—	(21,765)

Note: Fair values are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

As of March 31, 2016 (Millions of Yen)

Hedge Accounting	Type	Major Hedged Items	Notional Amount/ Total	Notional Amount/ Over One Year	Fair Value
Method of Recognizing Profit or Loss on Hedged Items	Forward Contracts: Sold	Available-for-sale Securities	181,617	132,309	18,172
Total		—	—	—	18,172

Note: Fair values are determined using the discounted value of future cash flows and others.

(4) Bond-Related Transactions
None

(退職給付関係)

1. 採用している退職給付制度の概要

- (1) 当行及び国内連結子会社は、確定給付型の制度として、企業年金基金制度及び退職一時金制度を設けています。また、当行及び一部の国内連結子会社は、退職一時金制度の一部について確定拠出年金制度を採用しております。
- (2) 当行は退職給付信託を設定しております。

2. 確定給付制度

(1) 退職給付債務の期首残高と期末残高の調整表

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
退職給付債務の期首残高	1,032,023	1,065,494
会計方針の変更に伴う累積的影響額	△8,187	-
会計方針の変更を反映した期首残高	1,023,835	1,065,494
勤務費用	20,795	23,009
利息費用	9,233	7,097
数理計算上の差異の発生額	65,348	97,297
退職給付の支払額	△55,337	△54,980
その他	1,618	△936
退職給付債務の期末残高	1,065,494	1,136,981

(注) 一部の連結子会社は、退職給付債務の算定にあたり、簡便法を採用しております。

(2) 年金資産の期首残高と期末残高の調整表

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
年金資産の期首残高	1,382,709	1,700,160
期待運用収益	30,102	31,547
数理計算上の差異の発生額	295,581	△28,050
事業主からの拠出額	31,935	31,406
従業員からの拠出額	816	819
退職給付の支払額	△41,006	△41,542
その他	19	△304
年金資産の期末残高	1,700,160	1,694,035

(3) 退職給付債務及び年金資産の期末残高と連結貸借対照表に計上された退職給付に係る負債及び退職給付に係る資産の調整表

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
退職給付債務	1,065,494	1,136,981
年金資産	△1,700,160	△1,694,035
連結貸借対照表に計上された負債と資産の純額	△634,665	△557,053

Provision for Employee Retirement Benefits

1. Outline of Adopted Employee Retirement Benefit Plans

- (1) MHBK and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries adopt the Corporate Pension Fund Plans (Kigyō Nenkin Kikin Seido) and the Termination Allowance Plans (Taishoku Ichijikin Seido) as Defined-Benefit Corporate Pension Plans. MHBK and its certain domestic consolidated subsidiaries adopt Defined-Contribution Pension Plans for part of the Termination Allowance Plans (Taishoku Ichijikin Seido).
- (2) MHBK has established employee retirement benefit trusts.

2. Defined-Benefit Corporate Pension Plans

(1) Reconciliation of Projected Benefit Obligation as of Beginning of Year and as of End of Year

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Projected Benefit Obligation as of Beginning of Year	1,032,023	1,065,494
Cumulative Effects of Changes in Accounting Policies	(8,187)	-
Balance as of Beginning of Year Reflecting Changes in Accounting Policies	1,023,835	1,065,494
Service Cost	20,795	23,009
Interest Cost	9,233	7,097
Actuarial Loss (Gain)	65,348	97,297
Retirement Benefits Paid	(55,337)	(54,980)
Others	1,618	(936)
Projected Benefit Obligation as of End of Year	1,065,494	1,136,981

Note: The above Projected Benefit Obligation includes the amount measured by certain consolidated subsidiaries under the non-actuarial method.

(2) Reconciliation of Plan Assets as of Beginning of Year and as of End of Year

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Plan Assets as of Beginning of Year	1,382,709	1,700,160
Expected Return on Plan Asset	30,102	31,547
Actuarial Gain (Loss)	295,581	(28,050)
Amount of Employer Contribution	31,935	31,406
Amount of Employee Contribution	816	819
Retirement Benefits Paid	(41,006)	(41,542)
Others	19	(304)
Plan Assets as of End of Year	1,700,160	1,694,035

(3) Reconciliation of Projected Benefit Obligation and Plan Assets as of End of Year and Net Defined Benefit Liability and Net Defined Benefit Asset on Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Projected Benefit Obligation	1,065,494	1,136,981
Plan Assets	(1,700,160)	(1,694,035)
Net Amount of Liability and Asset on Consolidated Balance Sheet	(634,665)	(557,053)

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
退職給付に係る負債	6,609	6,014
退職給付に係る資産	△641,275	△563,068
連結貸借対照表に計上された負債と資産の純額	△634,665	△557,053

(4) 退職給付費用及びその内訳項目の金額

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
勤務費用	19,989	22,201
利息費用	9,233	7,097
期待運用収益	△30,102	△31,547
数理計算上の差異の費用処理額	17,393	△6,200
その他	4,671	3,144
確定給付制度に係る退職給付費用	21,186	△5,303

(注) 1. 企業年金基金に対する従業員拠出額は「勤務費用」より控除しております。
2. 簡便法を採用している連結子会社の退職給付費用は「勤務費用」に含めて計上しております。

(5) 退職給付に係る調整額

退職給付に係る調整額に計上した項目（税効果控除前）の内訳は次のとおりであります。

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
数理計算上の差異	△247,626	131,547
合計	△247,626	131,547

(6) 退職給付に係る調整累計額

退職給付に係る調整累計額に計上した項目（税効果控除前）の内訳は次のとおりであります。

(単位：百万円)

区分	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
未認識数理計算上の差異	△225,581	△94,033
合計	△225,581	△94,033

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Net Defined Benefit Liability	6,609	6,014
Net Defined Benefit Asset	(641,275)	(563,068)
Net Amount of Liability and Asset on Consolidated Balance Sheet	(634,665)	(557,053)

(4) Retirement Benefit Expenses and Amounts of Components

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Service Cost	19,989	22,201
Interest Cost	9,233	7,097
Expected Return on Plan Asset	(30,102)	(31,547)
Amortization of Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)	17,393	(6,200)
Others	4,671	3,144
Retirement Benefit Expenses from Defined-Benefit Corporate Pension Plans	21,186	(5,303)

Notes: 1. The amount of employee contribution to Mizuho Pension Funds is deducted from "Service Cost."
2. Retirement benefit expenses of certain consolidated subsidiaries which adopt the non-actuarial method for the calculation of projected benefit obligation are included in "Service Cost" in full.

(5) Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans in Other Comprehensive Income

The breakdown of the items recorded in Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans in Other Comprehensive Income (before tax effects deduction) is as follows.

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)	(247,626)	131,547
Total	(247,626)	131,547

(6) Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

The breakdown of the items recorded in Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (before tax effects deduction) is as follows.

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Unrecognized Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)	(225,581)	(94,033)
Total	(225,581)	(94,033)

(7) 年金資産に関する事項

① 年金資産合計に対する主な分類ごとの比率は、次のとおりであります。

区分	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
国内株式	61.49%	63.04%
国内債券	14.99%	16.52%
外国株式	11.43%	10.61%
外国債券	3.79%	3.99%
生命保険会社の一般勘定	4.38%	4.39%
その他	3.92%	1.45%
合計	100.00%	100.00%

(注) 年金資産合計には、企業年金制度及び退職一時金制度に対して設定した退職給付信託が前連結会計年度 63.50%、当連結会計年度 63.12%含まれております。

② 長期期待運用収益率の設定方法

年金資産の長期期待運用収益率を決定するため、現在及び予想される年金資産の配分と、年金資産を構成する多様な資産からの現在及び将来期待される長期の収益率を考慮しております。

(8) 数理計算上の計算基礎に関する事項

主要な数理計算上の計算基礎

区分	前連結会計年度 (自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)	当連結会計年度 (自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)
割引率	主に 0.07%～1.62%	主に 0.01%～0.80%
長期期待運用収益率	主に 1.90%～2.40%	主に 1.66%～2.20%

3. 確定拠出制度

当行及び連結子会社の確定拠出制度への要拠出額は、前連結会計年度 445 百万円、当連結会計年度 461 百万円でありま
す。

(7) Plan Assets

1) The ratio of asset allocation to the total plan assets by each category is as follows.

Classification	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Japanese Stocks	61.49%	63.04%
Japanese Bonds	14.99%	16.52%
Foreign Stocks	11.43%	10.61%
Foreign Bonds	3.79%	3.99%
General Account of Life Insurance Companies	4.38%	4.39%
Others	3.92%	1.45%
Total	100.00%	100.00%

Note: The total plan assets include employee retirement benefit trusts established for the Corporate Pension Fund Plans (Kigyo Nenkin Kikin Seido) and the Termination Allowance Plans (Taishoku Ichijikin Seido), which were 63.50% of the total as of March 31, 2015, and 63.12% of the total as of March 31, 2016.

2) Method of establishing expected long-term rates of return on plan asset

In order to determine the expected long-term rates of return on plan assets, the current and forecast distribution of plan assets and the current and expected long-term rates of return from the diverse assets that comprise the plan assets are taken into consideration.

(8) Actuarial Accounting Assumptions

Main actuarial accounting assumptions

Classification	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Discount Rate	Mainly 0.07% – 1.62%	Mainly 0.01% – 0.80%
Expected Long-term Rates of Return on Plan Asset	Mainly 1.90% – 2.40%	Mainly 1.66% – 2.20%

3. Defined-Contribution Pension Plans

The required contribution from MHBK and its consolidated subsidiaries into the defined-contribution pension plans is ¥445 million for the year ended March 31, 2015 and ¥461 million for the year ended March 31, 2016.

(税効果会計関係)

1. 繰延税金資産及び繰延税金負債の発生の主な原因別の内訳

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
繰延税金資産				
繰越欠損金	18,832	百万円	16,320	百万円
有価証券償却損金算入限度超過額	131,897		137,700	
貸倒引当金損金算入限度超過額	193,701		153,008	
有価証券等（退職給付信託拠出分）	175,845		163,237	
その他有価証券評価差額	6,926		20,223	
その他	115,604		108,726	
繰延税金資産小計	642,808		599,216	
評価性引当額	△183,234		△194,308	
繰延税金資産合計	459,573		404,908	
繰延税金負債				
その他有価証券評価差額	△616,782		△455,182	
退職給付に係る資産	△206,490		△171,848	
繰延ヘッジ損益	△9,579		△63,758	
その他	△71,586		△62,687	
繰延税金負債合計	△904,439		△753,477	
繰延税金資産（負債）の純額	△444,865	百万円	△348,569	百万円

2. 連結財務諸表提出会社の法定実効税率と税効果会計適用後の法人税等の負担率との間に重要な差異があるときの、当該差異の原因となった主な項目別の内訳

	前連結会計年度 (平成 27 年 3 月 31 日)		当連結会計年度 (平成 28 年 3 月 31 日)	
法定実効税率	35.55	%	32.98	%
(調整)				
評価性引当額の増減	△1.99		△2.38	
受取配当金等永久に益金に算入されない項目	△1.85		△1.21	
連結子会社との税率差異	△3.18		△2.12	
税率変更による期末繰延税金資産の減額修正	3.08		1.13	
その他	1.11		△1.31	
税効果会計適用後の法人税等の負担率	32.72	%	27.09	%

Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

1. Breakdown of Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

(Millions of Yen)

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Deferred Tax Assets		
Net Operating Loss Carryforwards	18,832	16,320
Devaluation of Securities	131,897	137,700
Allowance for Loan Losses	193,701	153,008
Securities (contributed to retirement benefit trusts)	175,845	163,237
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	6,926	20,223
Others	115,604	108,726
Subtotal Deferred Tax Assets	642,808	599,216
Valuation Allowance	(183,234)	(194,308)
Total Deferred Tax Assets	459,573	404,908
Deferred Tax Liabilities		
Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities	(616,782)	(455,182)
Net Defined Benefit Asset	(206,490)	(171,848)
Deferred Gains (Losses) on Hedges	(9,579)	(63,758)
Others	(71,586)	(62,687)
Total Deferred Tax Liabilities	(904,439)	(753,477)
Net Deferred Tax Assets (Liabilities)	(444,865)	(348,569)

2. Major Differences Between the Effective Statutory Tax Rate of MHBK and the Effective Income Tax Rate of Consolidated Financial Statements After Tax Effect Accounting Application

	As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Effective Statutory Tax Rate	35.55%	32.98%
(Adjustments)		
Changes in Valuation Allowance	(1.99)	(2.38)
Permanent Nontaxable Differences (e.g. cash dividends received)	(1.85)	(1.21)
Tax Rate Differences from the Consolidated Subsidiaries	(3.18)	(2.12)
Adjustment to Reduce the Amount of Deferred Tax Assets at the End of the Year Due to Changes in Tax Rates	3.08	1.13
Other	1.11	(1.31)
Effective Income Tax Rate	32.72%	27.09%

3. 法人税等の税率の変更等による繰延税金資産及び繰延税金負債の金額の修正

「所得税法等の一部を改正する法律」(平成 28 年法律第 15 号)及び「地方税法等の一部を改正する等の法律」(平成 28 年法律第 13 号)が平成 28 年 3 月 29 日に国会で成立し、平成 28 年 4 月 1 日以後に開始する連結会計年度から法人税率等の引下げが行われることとなりました。これに伴い、繰延税金資産及び繰延税金負債の計算に使用する法定実効税率は従来の 32.19%から、平成 28 年 4 月 1 日に開始する連結会計年度及び平成 29 年 4 月 1 日に開始する連結会計年度に解消が見込まれる一時差異等については 30.80%に、平成 30 年 4 月 1 日に開始する連結会計年度以降に解消が見込まれる一時差異等については 30.56%となります。

また、欠損金の繰越控除制度が平成 28 年 4 月 1 日以後に開始する連結会計年度から繰越控除前の所得の金額の 100 分の 60 相当額が控除限度額とされ、平成 29 年 4 月 1 日以後に開始する連結会計年度から繰越控除前の所得の金額の 100 分の 55 相当額が控除限度額とされることとなります。

この税率変更及び欠損金の繰越控除制度の変更により、繰延税金負債は 19,640 百万円減少し、その他有価証券評価差額金は 24,124 百万円増加し、繰延ヘッジ損益は 3,397 百万円増加し、退職給付に係る調整累計額は 1,532 百万円増加し、法人税等調整額は 9,413 百万円増加しております。再評価に係る繰延税金負債は 3,626 百万円減少し、土地再評価差額金は同額増加しております。

3. Adjustments of the Amounts of Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities Due to Changes in Income Taxes Rates and Other Reasons

“Act on Partial Amendment to the Income Tax Act, etc.” (Act No. 15 of 2016) and “Act on Partial Amendment to the Local Tax Act, etc.” (Act No. 13 of 2016) were enacted in the Diet on March 29, 2016, and accordingly, the tax rate of income taxes and other rates have been lowered from the fiscal year beginning on or after April 1, 2016. Due to this change, the effective statutory tax rate used for the calculation of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities has been revised from the previous rate of 32.19%. The rate of 30.80% has been applied to the temporary differences expected to be either deductible, taxable or expired in the fiscal years beginning on April 1, 2016 and April 1, 2017, while the rate of 30.56% has been applied to the temporary differences, expected to be either deductible, taxable, or expired in or after the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2018.

In addition, due to the reform of net operating loss carryforwards, the amount of net operating losses that can be deducted has been limited to the equivalent of 60% of taxable income before such deductions from the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017, while the amount of net operating losses that can be deducted has been limited to the equivalent of 55% of taxable income before such deductions in or after the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2017.

As a result of the changes in tax rates and net operating loss carryforwards, Deferred Tax Liabilities decreased by ¥19,640 million, Valuation Difference on Available-for-sale Securities increased by ¥24,124 million, Deferred Gains (Losses) on Hedges increased by ¥3,397 million, Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income increased by ¥1,532 million, and Deferred Income Taxes increased by ¥9,413 million. Deferred Tax Liabilities for Land Revaluation decreased by ¥3,626 million and Revaluation Reserve for Land increased by the same amount.

(セグメント情報等)

【セグメント情報】

1. 報告セグメントの概要

当行グループは、事業セグメントを商品・サービスの性質、顧客属性、グループの組織体制に基づき分類しております。以下に示す報告セグメント情報は、経営者が当行グループの各事業セグメントの業績評価に使用している内部管理報告に基づいており、その評価についてはグループ内の管理会計ルール・実務に則して、主に業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）を用いております。

また、当行グループは事業セグメントを当行単体、その他に分類し、当行単体の事業セグメントを顧客マーケットに応じた「個人」「リテールバンキング」「大企業法人」「事業法人」「金融・公共法人」「国際」の6つの顧客セグメントと「市場・その他」に分類して記載しております。

[みずほ銀行]

みずほ銀行は、個人、中堅・中小企業、大企業、金融法人、公共法人、海外の日系・非日系企業等を顧客として、銀行業務やその他の金融サービスの提供を行っており、各顧客セグメントの概要は以下の通りです。

個人	: 個人（リテールバンキングセグメントの個人を除く）
リテールバンキング	: 企業オーナー・地権者等の個人、中小企業
大企業法人	: 国内大企業法人ならびにそのグループ会社
事業法人	: 国内上場企業に準ずる中堅・中小企業
金融・公共法人	: 金融法人、国、地方公共団体
国際	: 海外進出日系企業及び非日系企業

[その他]

当行の子会社等により構成され、主に当行グループの顧客に対して、金融商品・サービスを提供しております。

2. 報告セグメントごとの業務粗利益、業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）及び資産の金額の算定方法

以下の報告セグメントの情報は内部管理報告を基礎としております。

業務粗利益は、資金利益、信託報酬、役員取引等利益、特定取引利益及びその他業務利益の合計であります。

業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）は、業務粗利益から経費（除く臨時処理分）及びその他（持分法による投資損益等連結調整）を控除等したものであります。

経営者が各セグメントの資産情報を資源配分や業績評価のために使用することはないことから、セグメント別資産情報は作成しておりません。

セグメント間の取引に係る業務粗利益は、市場実勢価格に基づいております。

Segment Information

Segment Information

1. Outline of Reportable Segments

MHBK and its group companies (the “Group”) classify its operating segments based on the nature of products and services, attributes of customers and its organizational structure.

The below-mentioned reportable segment information is based on the internal control reports used by the management in assessing performance of each operating segment in the Group. Net business profits (before provision for general allowance for loan losses) is mainly used for the assessment pursuant to the rules and practices of management accounting in the Group.

The Group classifies its operating segments into MHBK (non-consolidated) and others. The operating segment consisting of MHBK (non-consolidated) is classified and presented as six customer segments separated according to customer type: personal banking, retail banking, corporate banking (large corporations), corporate banking, financial institutions and public sector business, and international banking; and one segment for trading and others.

[MHBK]

MHBK provides banking and other financial services to customers including individual customers, middle market corporations and small and medium-sized enterprises, large corporations, financial institutions, the public sector, and Japanese and non-Japanese corporations in overseas countries. The following is a summary of each customer segment:

Personal banking	: Individual customers (excluding individual customers served by the retail banking segment)
Retail banking	: Individual customers such as enterprise owners and land owners, small and medium-sized enterprises
Corporate banking (large corporations)	: Large corporations in Japan and their group companies
Corporate banking	: Middle market corporations and small and medium-sized enterprises equivalent to listed companies in Japan
Financial institutions and public sector business	: Financial institutions, national government and local government bodies
International banking	: Japanese and non-Japanese corporations in overseas countries

[Others]

Composed of MHBK’s subsidiaries and others, this segment provides financial instruments and services mainly to the Group’s customers.

2. Measurement Method of Gross Profits, Net Business Profits (before Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses) and Assets by Reportable Segment

The below-mentioned reportable segment information is based on the internal control reports.

Gross profits is the total of net interest income, fiduciary income, net fee and commission income, net trading income and net other operating income.

Net business profits (before provision for general allowance for loan losses) is the amount obtained by deducting or adjusting expenses (excluding extraordinary items) and other (consolidation adjustment items including share of profit/loss of affiliates accounted for by the equity method) from gross profits.

Asset information by segment has not been prepared because the management does not use the asset information by segment in deciding the allocation of resources and in assessing performance.

Gross profits of inter-segment transactions is based on actual market prices.

3. 報告セグメントごとの業務粗利益及び業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）の金額に関する情報
前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

(単位：百万円)

	みずほ銀行(連結)									
	みずほ銀行(単体)									その他
	個人	リテール バンキング	大企業 法人	事業 法人	金融・ 公共法人	国際	市場・ その他			
業務粗利益	262,100	131,300	307,500	179,400	60,700	312,000	242,471	1,495,471	190,247	1,685,718
経費（除く臨時処理分）	233,500	118,400	94,400	76,500	30,300	92,600	188,037	833,737	70,963	904,700
その他	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	△43,198	△43,198
業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）	28,600	12,900	213,100	102,900	30,400	219,400	54,433	661,733	76,085	737,819

- (注) 1. 一般企業の売上高に代えて、業務粗利益を記載しております。
2. 「その他」には各子会社間の内部取引として消去すべきものが含まれております。
3. 平成 27 年 4 月より顧客セグメント間の配分方法を変更したことに伴い、上表につきましては、当該変更を反映させるための組替えを行っております。

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

(単位：百万円)

	みずほ銀行(連結)									
	みずほ銀行(単体)									その他
	個人	リテール バンキング	大企業 法人	事業 法人	金融・ 公共法人	国際	市場・ その他			
業務粗利益	259,800	128,800	316,700	175,000	64,300	360,600	158,620	1,463,820	170,914	1,634,734
経費（除く臨時処理分）	234,400	118,600	91,900	75,200	29,800	122,100	161,310	833,310	69,956	903,266
その他	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	△22,116	△22,116
業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）	25,400	10,200	224,800	99,800	34,500	238,500	△2,690	630,509	78,842	709,352

- (注) 1. 一般企業の売上高に代えて、業務粗利益を記載しております。
2. 「その他」には各子会社間の内部取引として消去すべきものが含まれております。

3. Information Relating to Gross Profits and Net Business Profits (before Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses) by Reportable Segment

For the year ended March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	MHBK (Consolidated)									
	MHBK (Non-Consolidated)							Trading and others	Others	
	Personal banking	Retail banking	Corporate banking (large corporations)	Corporate banking	Financial institutions and public sector business	International banking				
Gross Profits	262,100	131,300	307,500	179,400	60,700	312,000	242,471	1,495,471	190,247	1,685,718
Expenses (excluding Extraordinary Items)	233,500	118,400	94,400	76,500	30,300	92,600	188,037	833,737	70,963	904,700
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(43,198)	(43,198)
Net Business Profits (before Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses)	28,600	12,900	213,100	102,900	30,400	219,400	54,433	661,733	76,085	737,819

- Notes: 1. Gross profits is presented in lieu of Sales as is the case for non-financial companies.
2. The figures of "Others" include those to be eliminated as inter-office transactions among subsidiaries.
3. Following a change in the method for allocating amounts to customer segments in April 2015, the figures in the above table have been reclassified to reflect this change.

For the year ended March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	MHBK (Consolidated)									
	MHBK (Non-Consolidated)							Trading and others	Others	
	Personal banking	Retail banking	Corporate banking (large corporations)	Corporate banking	Financial institutions and public sector business	International banking				
Gross Profits	259,800	128,800	316,700	175,000	64,300	360,600	158,620	1,463,820	170,914	1,634,734
Expenses (excluding Extraordinary Items)	234,400	118,600	91,900	75,200	29,800	122,100	161,310	833,310	69,956	903,266
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(22,116)	(22,116)
Net Business Profits (before Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses)	25,400	10,200	224,800	99,800	34,500	238,500	(2,690)	630,509	78,842	709,352

- Notes: 1. Gross profits is presented in lieu of Sales as is the case for non-financial companies.
2. The figures of "Others" include those to be eliminated as inter-office transactions among subsidiaries.

4. 報告セグメント合計額と連結損益計算書計上額との差額及び当該差額の主な内容（差異調整に関する事項）
上記の内部管理報告に基づく報告セグメントの業務粗利益及び業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）と連結損益計算書計上額は異なっており、差異調整は以下の通りです。

(1) 報告セグメントの業務粗利益の合計額と連結損益計算書の経常利益計上額

(単位：百万円)

業務粗利益	前連結会計年度 (自平成26年4月1日 至平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (自平成27年4月1日 至平成28年3月31日)
報告セグメント計	1,685,718	1,634,734
その他経常収益	255,440	308,063
営業経費	△926,938	△902,438
その他経常費用	△182,011	△206,355
連結損益計算書の経常利益	832,208	834,004

(2) 報告セグメントの業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）の合計額と連結損益計算書の税金等調整前当期純利益計上額
(単位：百万円)

業務純益（一般貸倒引当金繰入前）	前連結会計年度 (自平成26年4月1日 至平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (自平成27年4月1日 至平成28年3月31日)
報告セグメント計	737,819	709,352
経費（臨時処理分）	△22,237	828
不良債権処理額（含む一般貸倒引当金繰入額）	△86,958	△49,321
貸倒引当金戻入益等	76,567	17,297
株式等関係損益	103,798	185,065
特別損益	△18,341	△1,251
その他	23,219	△29,217
連結損益計算書の税金等調整前当期純利益	813,867	832,753

4. Reconciliation Between the Total of Reportable Segments and the Amounts on Consolidated Statement of Income

Each of the above-mentioned gross profits and net business profits (before provision for general allowance for loan losses) of reportable segments based on the internal control reports differs from the corresponding amount on the consolidated statement of income. The reconciliations thereof are shown below.

(1) Total of Gross Profits of Reportable Segments and Ordinary Profits on Consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of Yen)

Gross Profits	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Total of Reportable Segments	1,685,718	1,634,734
Other Ordinary Income	255,440	308,063
General and Administrative Expenses	(926,938)	(902,438)
Other Ordinary Expenses	(182,011)	(206,355)
Ordinary Profits on Consolidated Statement of Income	832,208	834,004

(2) Total of Net Business Profits (before Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses) of Reportable Segments and Income before Income Taxes on Consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of Yen)

Net Business Profits (before Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses)	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Total of Reportable Segments	737,819	709,352
Expenses (for Extraordinary Items)	(22,237)	828
Expenses Related to Portfolio Problems (Including Provision for General Allowance for Loan Losses)	(86,958)	(49,321)
Reversal of Allowance for Loan Losses, etc.	76,567	17,297
Net Gains Related to Stocks and Others	103,798	185,065
Net Extraordinary Gains (Losses)	(18,341)	(1,251)
Other	23,219	(29,217)
Income before Income Taxes on Consolidated Statement of Income	813,867	832,753

【関連情報】

前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

1. 地域ごとの情報

(1) 経常収益

(単位：百万円)

日本	米州	欧州	アジア・オセアニア	合計
1,779,308	212,292	154,951	330,420	2,476,973

(注) 1. 当行及び連結子会社について、地理的な近接度、経済活動の類似性、事業活動の相互関連性等を考慮して国内と地域ごとに区分の上、一般企業の売上高に代えて、経常収益を記載しております。
2. 「日本」には当行（海外店を除く）及び国内連結子会社、「米州」にはカナダ、アメリカ等に所在する当行海外店及び連結子会社、「欧州」にはイギリス等に所在する当行海外店及び連結子会社、「アジア・オセアニア」には香港、シンガポール等に所在する当行海外店及び連結子会社の経常収益を記載しております。

(2) 有形固定資産

当行グループは、本邦に所在している有形固定資産の金額が連結貸借対照表の有形固定資産の金額の 90%を超えるため、記載を省略しております。

2. 主要な顧客ごとの情報

特定の顧客に対する経常収益で連結損益計算書の経常収益の 10%以上を占めるものがないため、記載を省略しております。

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

1. 地域ごとの情報

(1) 経常収益

(単位：百万円)

日本	米州	欧州	アジア・オセアニア	合計
1,801,867	235,116	112,456	331,936	2,481,377

(注) 1. 当行及び連結子会社について、地理的な近接度、経済活動の類似性、事業活動の相互関連性等を考慮して国内と地域ごとに区分の上、一般企業の売上高に代えて、経常収益を記載しております。
2. 「日本」には当行（海外店を除く）及び国内連結子会社、「米州」にはカナダ、アメリカ等に所在する当行海外店及び連結子会社、「欧州」にはイギリス等に所在する当行海外店及び連結子会社、「アジア・オセアニア」には香港、シンガポール等に所在する当行海外店及び連結子会社の経常収益を記載しております。

(2) 有形固定資産

当行グループは、本邦に所在している有形固定資産の金額が連結貸借対照表の有形固定資産の金額の 90%を超えるため、記載を省略しております。

2. 主要な顧客ごとの情報

特定の顧客に対する経常収益で連結損益計算書の経常収益の 10%以上を占めるものがないため、記載を省略しております。

Related Information

For the year ended March 31, 2015

1. Information by Geographic Area

(1) Ordinary Income

(Millions of Yen)

Japan	Americas	Europe	Asia/Oceania excluding Japan	Total
1,779,308	212,292	154,951	330,420	2,476,973

Notes: 1. For MHBK and its consolidated subsidiaries, Ordinary Income, which is in lieu of Sales as is the case for non-financial companies, is presented by classification into Japan and certain geographic areas in consideration of geographic proximity, similarity of economic activities, interrelation of business activities, etc.
2. The figure of "Japan" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK (excluding overseas branches) and its consolidated subsidiaries in Japan; that of "Americas" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK overseas branches and its consolidated subsidiaries located in Americas, such as Canada and the United States of America; that of "Europe" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK overseas branches and its consolidated subsidiaries located in Europe such as the United Kingdom; and that of "Asia/Oceania excluding Japan" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK overseas branches and its consolidated subsidiaries located in Asia and Oceania excluding Japan, such as Hong Kong and the Republic of Singapore.

(2) Tangible Fixed Assets

Information of Tangible Fixed Assets is not presented since the amount of Tangible Fixed Assets held in Japan exceeds 90% of the amount of Tangible Fixed Assets on the consolidated balance sheet.

2. Information by Major Client

Information by major client is not presented since the ratio of Ordinary Income from any specific client to the Ordinary Income on the consolidated statement of income does not reach 10%.

For the year ended March 31, 2016

1. Information by Geographic Area

(1) Ordinary Income

(Millions of Yen)

Japan	Americas	Europe	Asia/Oceania excluding Japan	Total
1,801,867	235,116	112,456	331,936	2,481,377

Notes: 1. For MHBK and its consolidated subsidiaries, Ordinary Income, which is in lieu of Sales as is the case for non-financial companies, is presented by classification into Japan and certain geographic areas in consideration of geographic proximity, similarity of economic activities, interrelation of business activities, etc.
2. The figure of "Japan" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK (excluding overseas branches) and its consolidated subsidiaries in Japan; that of "Americas" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK overseas branches and its consolidated subsidiaries located in Americas, such as Canada and the United States of America; that of "Europe" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK overseas branches and its consolidated subsidiaries located in Europe such as the United Kingdom; and that of "Asia/Oceania excluding Japan" indicates Ordinary Income of MHBK overseas branches and its consolidated subsidiaries located in Asia and Oceania excluding Japan, such as Hong Kong and the Republic of Singapore.

(2) Tangible Fixed Assets

Information of Tangible Fixed Assets is not presented since the amount of Tangible Fixed Assets held in Japan exceeds 90% of the amount of Tangible Fixed Assets on the consolidated balance sheet.

2. Information by Major Client

Information by major client is not presented since the ratio of Ordinary Income from any specific client to the Ordinary Income on the consolidated statement of income does not reach 10%.

【報告セグメントごとの固定資産の減損損失に関する情報】

前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

（単位：百万円）

	みずほ銀行(連結)									
	みずほ銀行(単体)									
	個人	リテール バンキング	大企業 法人	事業 法人	金融・ 公共法人	国際	市場・ その他		その他	
減損損失	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,387	10,387	0	10,387

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

（単位：百万円）

	みずほ銀行(連結)									
	みずほ銀行(単体)									
	個人	リテール バンキング	大企業 法人	事業 法人	金融・ 公共法人	国際	市場・ その他		その他	
減損損失	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,568	3,568	0	3,569

【報告セグメントごとののれんの償却額及び未償却残高に関する情報】

前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

（単位：百万円）

	みずほ銀行(連結)									
	みずほ銀行(単体)									
	個人	リテール バンキング	大企業 法人	事業 法人	金融・ 公共法人	国際	市場・ その他		その他	
当期償却額	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	785	785
当期末残高	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,553	10,553

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

（単位：百万円）

	みずほ銀行(連結)									
	みずほ銀行(単体)									
	個人	リテール バンキング	大企業 法人	事業 法人	金融・ 公共法人	国際	市場・ その他		その他	
当期償却額	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	624	624
当期末残高	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,176	7,176

Information Relating to Losses on Impairment of Fixed Assets by Reportable Segment

For the year ended March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	MHBK (Consolidated)									
	MHBK (Non-Consolidated)									
	Personal banking	Retail banking	Corporate banking (large corpora- tions)	Corporate banking	Financial institu- tions and public sector business	Inter- national banking	Trading and others		Others	
Losses on Impairment of Fixed Assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,387	10,387	0	10,387

For the year ended March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	MHBK (Consolidated)									
	MHBK (Non-Consolidated)									
	Personal banking	Retail banking	Corporate banking (large corpora- tions)	Corporate banking	Financial institu- tions and public sector business	Inter- national banking	Trading and others		Others	
Losses on Impairment of Fixed Assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,568	3,568	0	3,569

Information Relating to Amortization of Goodwill and the Balance of Unamortized Goodwill by Reportable Segment

For the year ended March 31, 2015

(Millions of Yen)

	MHBK (Consolidated)									
	MHBK (Non-Consolidated)									
	Personal banking	Retail banking	Corporate banking (large corpora- tions)	Corporate banking	Financial institu- tions and public sector business	Inter- national banking	Trading and others		Others	
Amount of amortization during the fiscal year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	785	785
Balance at the end of the fiscal year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,553	10,553

For the year ended March 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	MHBK (Consolidated)									
	MHBK (Non-Consolidated)									
	Personal banking	Retail banking	Corporate banking (large corpora- tions)	Corporate banking	Financial institu- tions and public sector business	Inter- national banking	Trading and others		Others	
Amount of amortization during the fiscal year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	624	624
Balance at the end of the fiscal year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7,176	7,176

【報告セグメントごとの負ののれん発生益に関する情報】

前連結会計年度（自 平成 26 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 27 年 3 月 31 日）

該当事項はありません。

当連結会計年度（自 平成 27 年 4 月 1 日 至 平成 28 年 3 月 31 日）

該当事項はありません。

Information Relating to Gains on Negative Goodwill Incurred by Reportable Segment

For the year ended March 31, 2015

None

For the year ended March 31, 2016

None

【関連当事者情報】

1. 関連当事者との取引

記載すべき重要なものはありません。

2. 親会社又は重要な関連会社に関する注記

(1)親会社情報

株式会社みずほフィナンシャルグループ（東京証券取引所（市場第一部）、ニューヨーク証券取引所に上場）

(2)重要な関連会社の要約財務情報

該当ありません。

Related Party Transactions

1. Related Party Transactions

There are no material items that should be disclosed.

2. Notes Concerning the Parent Company or Important Affiliated Companies

(1) Parent company information

Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. (listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange (first section) and the New York Stock Exchange)

(2) Summary of financial information of important affiliated companies

None

(1株当たり情報)

	前連結会計年度 (自平成26年4月1日 至平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (自平成27年4月1日 至平成28年3月31日)
1株当たり純資産額	476,022円72銭	473,966円90銭
1株当たり当期純利益金額	30,047円71銭	34,659円03銭
潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益金額	30,047円67銭	34,658円99銭

(注) 1. 1株当たり純資産額の算定上の基礎は、次のとおりであります。

		前連結会計年度 (平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (平成28年3月31日)
1株当たり純資産額			
純資産の部の合計額	百万円	9,159,932	8,769,839
純資産の部の合計額から控除する金額	百万円	1,471,416	1,114,528
うち優先株式払込金額	百万円	4	4
うち優先配当額	百万円	0	0
うち非支配株主持分	百万円	1,471,412	1,114,524
普通株式に係る期末の純資産額	百万円	7,688,515	7,655,310
1株当たり純資産額の算定に用いられた 期末の普通株式の数	千株	16,151	16,151

2. 1株当たり当期純利益金額及び潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益金額の算定上の基礎は、次のとおりであります。

		前連結会計年度 (自平成26年4月1日 至平成27年3月31日)	当連結会計年度 (自平成27年4月1日 至平成28年3月31日)
1株当たり当期純利益金額			
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	百万円	485,317	559,798
普通株主に帰属しない金額	百万円	0	0
うち優先配当額	百万円	0	0
普通株式に係る親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益	百万円	485,317	559,797
普通株式の期中平均株式数	千株	16,151	16,151
潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益金額			
親会社株主に帰属する当期純利益調整額	百万円	0	0
うち優先配当額	百万円	0	0
普通株式増加数	千株	0	0
うち優先株式	千株	0	0
希薄化効果を有しないため、潜在株式調整 後1株当たり当期純利益金額の算定に含め なかった潜在株式の概要		—	—

Per Share Information

	For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Net Assets per Share	¥476,022.72	¥473,966.90
Basic Earnings per Share	¥30,047.71	¥34,659.03
Diluted Earnings per Share	¥30,047.67	¥34,658.99

Notes: 1. The basis used for calculating Net Assets per Share is as follows:

		As of March 31, 2015	As of March 31, 2016
Net Assets per Share			
Total Net Assets	Millions of Yen	9,159,932	8,769,839
Amount to be deducted from the Total Net Assets	Millions of Yen	1,471,416	1,114,528
Of which subscriptions to preferred stock	Millions of Yen	4	4
Of which preferred dividends	Millions of Yen	0	0
Of which non-controlling interests	Millions of Yen	1,471,412	1,114,524
Net Assets attributable to Common Stock at the end of the fiscal year	Millions of Yen	7,688,515	7,655,310
Number of shares of common stock at the end of the fiscal year, which is used to calculate Net Assets per Share	Thousands of Shares	16,151	16,151

2. The basis used for calculating Basic Earnings per Share and Diluted Earnings per Share is as follows:

		For the year ended March 31, 2015	For the year ended March 31, 2016
Basic Earnings per Share			
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent	Millions of Yen	485,317	559,798
Amount not attributable to Common Shareholder	Millions of Yen	0	0
Of which preferred dividends	Millions of Yen	0	0
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent with respect to Common Stock	Millions of Yen	485,317	559,797
Average number of shares of Common Stock during the year	Thousands of Shares	16,151	16,151
Diluted Earnings per Share			
Adjustment on Profit Attributable to Owners of the Parent	Millions of Yen	0	0
Of which preferred dividends	Millions of Yen	0	0
Increase in Common Stock	Thousands of Shares	0	0
Of which increase due to Preferred Stock	Thousands of Shares	0	0
Outline of potential shares that were not used in calculating Diluted Earnings per Share because they have no dilutive effects		—	—

3. 「会計方針の変更」に記載のとおり、企業結合会計基準等を適用し、企業結合会計基準第58-2項(3)、連結会計基準第44-5項(3)及び事業分離等会計基準第57-4項(3)に定める経過的な取扱いに従っております。これによる当連結会計年度の1株当たり純資産額、1株当たり当期純利益金額及び潜在株式調整後1株当たり当期純利益金額に与える影響はありません。

(重要な後発事象)

当行は、平成28年5月13日に、当行保有の海外特別目的子会社が発行した優先出資証券の償還に関する取締役会決議を行いました。償還される優先出資証券の概要は、以下のとおりであります。

- | | |
|-------------|--|
| (1) 発行体 | ① MHBK Capital Investment (USD) 1 Limited
② MHCB Capital Investment (USD) 1 Limited
③ MHBK Capital Investment (JPY) 1 Limited
④ MHCB Capital Investment (JPY) 1 Limited |
| (2) 発行証券の種類 | 配当金非累積型永久優先出資証券 |
| (3) 償還総額 | ① 432百万米ドル
② 168百万米ドル
③ 120,000百万円
④ 280,000百万円 |
| (4) 償還予定日 | 平成28年6月30日 |
| (5) 償還理由 | 任意償還期日到来による |

3. As stated in “Changes in Accounting Policies,” MHBK has applied the Business Combinations Accounting Standard and other standards in accordance with the transitional treatment set forth in Paragraph 58-2 (3) of the Business Combinations Accounting Standard, Paragraph 44-5 (3) of the Consolidation Accounting Standard and Paragraph 57-4 (3) of the Business Divestitures Accounting Standard.
This application has no effect on Net Assets per Share, Basic Earnings per Share and Diluted Earnings per Share for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016.

Significant Subsequent Events

MHBK made a Board of Directors’ resolution on May 13, 2016 concerning the redemption of preferred subscription certificates held by MHBK, which were issued by its overseas special-purpose subsidiaries. The outline of preferred subscription certificates to be redeemed is as follows:

- | | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| (1) Issuing entity | 1) MHBK Capital Investment (USD) 1 Limited
2) MHCB Capital Investment (USD) 1 Limited
3) MHBK Capital Investment (JPY) 1 Limited
4) MHCB Capital Investment (JPY) 1 Limited |
| (2) Type of issued securities | Non-accumulative dividend type permanent preferred subscription certificates |
| (3) Total amount of redemption | 1) USD 432 million
2) USD 168 million
3) ¥120,000 million
4) ¥280,000 million |
| (4) Scheduled redemption date | June 30, 2016 |
| (5) Reason for redemption | Arrival of optional redemption date |

⑤ 【連結附属明細表】

【社債明細表】

会社名	銘柄	発行年月日	当期首残高 (百万円)	当期末残高 (百万円)	利率 (%)	担保	償還期限
当行	普通社債 (注) 1, 4, 5	平成 17 年 8 月～ 平成 28 年 3 月	4,624,117 (14,249,587 千米ドル) (660,000 千豪ドル) (100,000 千シンガポ ールドル	4,376,773 [670,580] (17,046,442 千米ドル) (930,000 千豪ドル) (250,000 千シンガポ ールドル) (1,220,000 千香港ドル) (250,000 千人民元) (3,000,000 千タイバツ)	0.10～ 9.00	なし	平成 28 年 4 月～
	短期社債	—	25,000	—	—	—	—
※ 1	普通社債 (注) 2	平成 17 年 9 月～ 平成 24 年 5 月	54,000	48,600	1.30～ 2.75	なし	平成 30 年 6 月～
※ 2	短期社債 (注) 3, 4	平成 27 年 11 月～ 平成 28 年 3 月	74,205	56,681 [56,681]	0.07～ 0.23	なし	平成 28 年 4 月～ 平成 28 年 6 月
合計	—	—	4,777,322	4,482,055	—	—	—

- (注) 1. 「普通社債」には、ユーロ円建社債（当期末残高 100,100 百万円）等が含まれております。
2. ※ 1 は、以下の連結子会社が発行した普通社債をまとめて記載しております。

連結子会社名	
※ 1	Mizuho Finance (Cayman) Limited, Mizuho Finance (Curacao) N.V., Mizuho Finance (Aruba) A.E.C.

3. ※ 2 は、以下の連結子会社が発行した短期社債をまとめて記載しております。

連結子会社名	
※ 2	BLUE HEAVEN FUNDING CORPORATION, JAPAN SECURITIZATION CORPORATION, ETERNAL FUNDING CORPORATION, 株式会社オールスターファンディング

4. 「当期末残高」欄の [] 書きは、1 年以内に償還が予定されている金額であります。
5. 発行した社債のうち外貨建のものについては、() 内に原通貨額を表示しております。
6. 連結決算日後 5 年以内における償還予定額は以下のとおりであります。

	1 年以内	1 年超 2 年以内	2 年超 3 年以内	3 年超 4 年以内	4 年超 5 年以内
金額 (百万円)	727,262	1,259,476	518,812	781,788	193,584

5) Consolidated Supplementary Financial Schedules

Schedule of Bonds and Notes

Company	Type of Bond	Date of Issuance	Beginning Balance (Millions of Yen)	Ending Balance (Millions of Yen)	Interest Rate (%)	Collateral	Date of Maturity
MHBK	Straight Corporate Bond Notes 1, 4, 5	Aug. 2005 – Mar. 2016	4,624,117 (USD 14,249,587 thousand) (AUD 660,000 thousand) (SGD 100,000 thousand)	4,376,773 [670,580] (USD 17,046,442 thousand) (AUD 930,000 thousand) (SGD 250,000 thousand) (HKD 1,220,000 thousand) (CNY 250,000 thousand) (THB 3,000,000 thousand)	0.10 – 9.00	None	Apr. 2016 –
	Short-term Bond	–	25,000	–	–	–	–
*1	Straight Corporate Bond Note 2	Sep. 2005 – May 2012	54,000	48,600	1.30 – 2.75	None	Jun. 2018 –
*2	Short-term Bond Notes 3, 4	Nov. 2015 – Mar. 2016	74,205	56,681 [56,681]	0.07 – 0.23	None	Apr. 2016 – Jun. 2016
Total	–	–	4,777,322	4,482,055	–	–	–

- Notes: 1. “Straight Corporate Bond” includes Euro-yen bonds (Ending Balance ¥100,100 million) and others.
2. *1 is a summary of the straight corporate bonds issued by the following consolidated subsidiaries.

Names of Consolidated Subsidiaries	
*1	Mizuho Finance (Cayman) Limited, Mizuho Finance (Curacao) N. V., Mizuho Finance (Aruba) A.E.C.

3. *2 is the aggregate amount of short-term bonds issued by the below-mentioned consolidated subsidiaries.

Names of Consolidated Subsidiaries	
*2	BLUE HEAVEN FUNDING CORPORATION, JAPAN SECURITIZATION CORPORATION, ETERNAL FUNDING CORPORATION, Allstar Funding Co., Ltd.

4. Figures indicated in [] represent the amounts to be redeemed within one year.
5. For foreign bonds and notes, the amounts in original currencies are presented in ().
6. Amounts of redemption within five years after the consolidated balance sheet date are as follows:

	1 year or less	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	3 - 4 years	4 - 5 years
Amount (Millions of Yen)	727,262	1,259,476	518,812	781,788	193,584

【借入金等明細表】

区分	当期首残高 (百万円)	当期末残高 (百万円)	平均利率 (%)	返済期限
借入金	6,870,180	7,639,591	0.61	—
再割引手形	—	—	—	—
借入金	6,870,180	7,639,591	0.61	平成 28 年 4 月～
リース債務	25,593	34,830	1.41	平成 28 年 4 月～ 平成 36 年 8 月

(注) 1. 「平均利率」は、期末日現在の「利率」及び「当期末残高」により算出(加重平均)しております。

2. 借入金及びリース債務の連結決算日後5年以内における返済額は次のとおりであります。

	1年以内	1年超2年以内	2年超3年以内	3年超4年以内	4年超5年以内
借入金(百万円)	1,036,029	81,054	4,084,575	669,537	56,124
リース債務 (百万円)	8,465	8,040	7,471	5,860	3,710

銀行業は、預金の受入れ、コール・手形市場からの資金の調達・運用等を営業活動として行っているため、借入金等明細表については連結貸借対照表中「負債の部」の「借入金」及び「その他負債」中のリース債務の内訳を記載しております。

(参考) なお、営業活動として資金調達を行っている約束手形方式によるコマーシャル・ペーパーの発行状況は、次のとおりであります。

区分	当期首残高 (百万円)	当期末残高 (百万円)	平均利率(%)	返済期限
コマーシャル・ペーパー	538,511	1,010,139	0.60	—

【資産除去債務明細表】

資産除去債務の金額が負債及び純資産の合計額の100分の1以下であるため、連結財務諸表規則第92条の2の規定により記載を省略しております。

(2) 【その他】

該当事項はありません。

Schedule of Borrowed Money

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Beginning Balance	Ending Balance	Average Interest Rate (%)	Repayment Term
Borrowed Money	6,870,180	7,639,591	0.61	—
Bills Rediscounted	—	—	—	—
Other Borrowings	6,870,180	7,639,591	0.61	Apr. 2016 –
Lease Obligations	25,593	34,830	1.41	Apr. 2016 – Aug. 2024

Notes: 1. “Average Interest Rate” is calculated by weighted average of “Interest” and “Ending Balance” at the balance sheet date.

2. Repayments of Other Borrowings and Lease Obligations within five years after the consolidated balance sheet date are as follows:

	1 year or less	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	3 - 4 years	4 - 5 years
Other Borrowings (Millions of Yen)	1,036,029	81,054	4,084,575	669,537	56,124
Lease Obligations (Millions of Yen)	8,465	8,040	7,471	5,860	3,710

Since banking business accepts deposits and funds money from call market and promissory note market for the operating purposes, the details of “Borrowed Money” and “Lease Obligations” in “Other Liabilities” in the “Liabilities” section of the consolidated balance sheet are presented in the Schedule of Borrowed Money.

(Reference) Details of issued commercial paper by the promissory note method, by which MHBK funds money as operating activities.

(Millions of Yen)

Classification	Beginning Balance	Ending Balance	Average Interest Rate (%)	Repayment Term
Commercial Paper	538,511	1,010,139	0.60	—

Schedule of Asset Retirement Obligations

Information relating to Schedule of Asset Retirement Obligations is not presented as it is permitted by the provisions of Article 92-2 of the Ordinance on Consolidated Financial Statements, since the amount of Asset Retirement Obligations is one percent or less of the total of Liabilities and Net Assets.

(2) Others

None

独立監査人の監査報告書

平成28年6月23日

株式会社 みずほ銀行

取締役会 御中

新日本有限責任監査法人

指定有限責任社員 業務執行社員	公認会計士	江見 睦生	印
指定有限責任社員 業務執行社員	公認会計士	高木 竜二	印
指定有限責任社員 業務執行社員	公認会計士	西田 裕志	印
指定有限責任社員 業務執行社員	公認会計士	林 慎一	印

当監査法人は、金融商品取引法第193条の2第1項の規定に基づく監査証明を行うため、「経理の状況」に掲げられている株式会社みずほ銀行の平成27年4月1日から平成28年3月31日までの連結会計年度の連結財務諸表、すなわち、連結貸借対照表、連結損益計算書、連結包括利益計算書、連結株主資本等変動計算書、連結キャッシュ・フロー計算書、連結財務諸表作成のための基本となる重要な事項、その他の注記及び連結附属明細表について監査を行った。

連結財務諸表に対する経営者の責任

経営者の責任は、我が国において一般に公正妥当と認められる企業会計の基準に準拠して連結財務諸表を作成し適正に表示することにある。これには、不正又は誤謬による重要な虚偽表示のない連結財務諸表を作成し適正に表示するために経営者が必要と判断した内部統制を整備及び運用することが含まれる。

監査人の責任

当監査法人の責任は、当監査法人が実施した監査に基づいて、独立の立場から連結財務諸表に対する意見を表明することにある。当監査法人は、我が国において一般に公正妥当と認められる監査の基準に準拠して監査を行った。監査の基準は、当監査法人に連結財務諸表に重要な虚偽表示がないかどうかについて合理的な保証を得るために、監査計画を策定し、これに基づき監査を実施することを求めている。

監査においては、連結財務諸表の金額及び開示について監査証拠を入手するための手続が実施される。監査手続は、当監査法人の判断により、不正又は誤謬による連結財務諸表の重要な虚偽表示のリスクの評価に基づいて選択及び適用される。財務諸表監査の目的は、内部統制の有効性について意見表明するためのものではないが、当監査法人は、リスク評価の実施に際して、状況に応じた適切な監査手続を立案するために、連結財務諸表の作成と適正な表示に関連する内部統制を検討する。また、監査には、経営者が採用した会計方針及びその適用方法並びに経営者によって行われた見積りの評価も含め全体としての連結財務諸表の表示を検討することが含まれる。

当監査法人は、意見表明の基礎となる十分かつ適切な監査証拠を入手したと判断している。

監査意見

当監査法人は、上記の連結財務諸表が、我が国において一般に公正妥当と認められる企業会計の基準に準拠して、株式会社みずほ銀行及び連結子会社の平成28年3月31日現在の財政状態並びに同日をもって終了する連結会計年度の経営成績及びキャッシュ・フローの状況をすべての重要な点において適正に表示しているものと認める。

利害関係

会社と当監査法人又は業務執行社員との間には、公認会計士法の規定により記載すべき利害関係はない。

以上

Independent Auditor's Report (Translation)

June 23, 2016

The Board of Directors
Mizuho Bank, Ltd.

Ernst & Young ShinNihon LLC

Designated and Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant Mutsuo Emi

Designated and Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant Ryuji Takagi

Designated and Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant Hiroshi Nishida

Designated and Engagement Partner
Certified Public Accountant Shinichi Hayashi

Pursuant to Article 193-2, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, we have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet, the consolidated statement of income, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in net assets, the consolidated statement of cash flows, the basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements, other notes to the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules of Mizuho Bank, Ltd. applicable to the fiscal year from April 1, 2015 through March 31, 2016, stated in the financial information section.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Related Consolidated Supplementary Financial Schedules
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and for designing and operating such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Japan. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules, whether due to fraud or error. The purpose of an audit of the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules is not to express an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control, but in making these risk assessments the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the related consolidated supplementary financial schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of Mizuho Bank, Ltd. and its consolidated subsidiaries, applicable to the fiscal year ended March 31, 2016 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

Conflicts of Interest

We have no interest in Mizuho Bank, Ltd. which should be disclosed in compliance with the Certified Public Accountants Act.

(注) 1. 上記は監査報告書の原本に記載された事項を電子化したものであり、その原本は当行が別途保管しております。
2. XBR Lデータは監査の対象には含まれていません。

Notes: 1. The above report is the electronic version of the original "Independent Auditor's Report." The original version is separately retained by Mizuho Bank, Ltd.
2. The associated XBRL data was not included in the scope of the audit.